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Somfy hereby declares that the product conforms with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions 
of the European Directives applicable for Europe. A Declaration of Conformity is available at www.somfy.com/ce. 
Images are not contractually binding.

Con la presente SOMFY dichiara che il prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalle Direttive europee applicabili per l’Europa. Una dichiarazione di conformità è disponibile 
su Internet alla pagina www.somfy.com/ce. Immagini non contrattuali.

Hierbij verklaart Somfy dat dit product in overeenstemming is met de essentiële eisen en andere relevante 
bepalingen van de Europese richtlijnen die van toepassing zijn voor Europa. Een conformiteitsverklaring staat ter 
beschikking op de website www.somfy.com/ce. Aan de afbeeldingen kunnen geen rechten worden ontleend.

Por la presente, Somfy declara que este producto cumple los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones 
aplicables de las directivas europeas vigentes en Europa. Tiene a su disposición una declaración de 
conformidad en la dirección www.somfy.com/ce. Imágenes sin valor contractual.
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1. INTRODUCTION

The Chronis io is a wall-mounted wireless control with timed programming which permits the 
simultaneous manual or automatic control of one or more io-homecontrol®* end-products such as 
awnings, blinds, roller shutters, lights, skylights, etc.
The Chronis io can be used in 3 ways: in manual mode, automatic mode or in simulated presence 
mode.
Manual mode  allows the user to send occasional orders to one or more end-products in the 
home and deactivate the programming of automatic orders.
Automatic mode  permits the automatic control of one or more end-products after you have 
set up the weekly, day-by-day programming known as: automatic orders. Up to 4 automatic orders 
can be programmed for each day of the week.
It is also possible to send occasional orders to one or more end-products.
-�<������� (������� <���  permits the automatic control of one or more end-products by 
randomly modifying (by + 1 to + 30 min) the time at which orders programmed in automatic mode are 
activated. This mode is specially recommended to simulate your presence when you are away from 
your house for an extended period of time.
It is also possible to send occasional orders to one or more end-products.

(*) io-homecontrol®: radio control system developed by Somfy and its io-homecontrol® partners. The 
system controls motors and automated devices that incorporate this technology (radio protocol) in 
the home. For more information about 
io-homecontrol® technology, please go 
to www.io-homecontrol.com.  
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2. SAFETY

+,9,�-�/����������?�����
Before installing and using this product, please read this manual carefully.
Z90�G)3�*G@)6=3�@[3�)B[373�*-�8BBV618@6*9�=3�93=�{0��*+-0�6)�-*7{6==39&�£[6)�69_8V6=8@3)�@[3�(87789@0�
and discharges Somfy of all liability, as does any failure to comply with the instructions given herein. 
¤3_37�{3K69�69)@8VV8@6*9�(*7J�(6@[*G@��7)@�1[31J69K�@[3�1*+B8@6{6V6@0�*-�@[6)�B7*=G1@�(6@[�@[3�8))*168@3=�
equipment and accessories.

+,+,�-(���@����/��������������
Keep the Chronis io out of the reach of children.

To avoid damaging the product:
1) Avoid impacts!
2) Do not drop!
3) Do not spill liquid on the product or immerse in liquid.
4) Do not use abrasive products or solvents to clean the 
product. Its surface can be cleaned with a soft, dry cloth. 

+,=,�B�<(���?�����
In compliance with standard EN 12453 on the safe use of power operated doors and gates, if 
using the Chronis io to control an automatic garage door or gate not visible to the user, it is 

obligatory for a photo-electric cell type security device to be installed on this automated system. If 
these instructions are not complied with, SOMFY does not accept any liability for any damage that 
may be caused. 

It is prohibited to use the Chronis io to control an alarm device. 

1

3

2

4

a Chronis io   1

b Wall mount    1

c Type AAA (LR03) batteries  2

3. CONTENTS

a b

c
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4.1. Front
d Screen
e Mode selection cursor:

 -  automatic mode 
 -  simulated presence mode 
 -  manual mode 

f  button (raise, switch on, open, position and increase 
lighting or heating)

g  button (stop, go to favourite position [my]:  only for 
Somfy products)

h  button (lower, switch off, close, position and reduce 
lighting or heating)

i Left arrow button ��
l Right arrow button ��

(You can scroll through the characters faster by pressing and holding down these buttons)

j Back button 
 -  To return to the previous step when making settings

k OK/Menu button 
 -  To select a menu, select a parameter and go on to the next step when making settings

4.2. Screen in manual mode
m "Low battery" symbol: 
n Current time

4.3. Screen in automatic mode
m "Low battery" symbol: 
n Current time 

Days of the week: 
 = Monday,  = Tuesday,  = Wednesday, 

 = Thursday,  = Friday,  = Saturday,  = Sunday
Programmed automatic orders (1  to 4 )
£6+3� )3V31@3=� -*7� @76KK3769K� @[3� *7=37� �¯3=� @6+3� *7�
"twilight" 
Order to be triggered at the chosen time: , , 

J,J,�-���������<�������(�������<���
Similar screen to automatic mode

Simulated presence mode: 

4.5. Back
t INSTAL button
u PROG button
& 2 recesses for the centring pins of the wall mount
� Battery compartment
x ���¯69K�1V6B)�-*7�(8VV�+*G9@
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4. THE CHRONIS IO IN DETAIL

To modify the parameter selected when making the settings



Copyright © 2013 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.

Chronis io

4

E
N

Before commissioning the Chronis io, each motor must have been programmed by an installer 
using an individual io control point or a setting tool and the end limits must have been adjusted. 

This manual only describes commissioning using a Smoove io type individual io control point .  
To perform commissioning using a different io control point, refer to the corresponding manual.

� The backlighting of the Chronis io switches off automatically after the device has been 
inactive for a few seconds.

The Chronis io display switches off automatically after the device has been inactive for a few 
minutes (time differs depending on mode).

Q,9,�V�����������������������(����<���
Never use rechargeable batteries.
Replace the batteries when the ( ) symbol appears on the screen.
If there is no power supply for an extended period of time (> 2 min) (batteries out of charge or 
removed), the date and time will have to be reset. The other settings are saved.

 -  Unclip the Chronis io from the wall mount (see section 
Clipping on and unclipping the Chronis io from its wall 
mount).

 -  Remove the used batteries from the compartment in the 
back of the Chronis io.

 - �X9)37@���@0B3�ZZZ�²³´µ¶·�{8@@3763)�G9=37�@[3�¸8B�-*VV*(69K�
the polarity indicated.

 -  When the batteries are inserted, the screen lights up.
Batteries or accumulators have to be separated 
from other types of waste and must be recycled 
through your local treatment and recycling system.

Q,+,����������@W������
The /���������@W������ of the Chronis io is as follows:

¹� in standard end-product control mode: "MODE STD : 1".
¹� with the standard radio frame repetition setting: "RADIO : 1".
¹� in control mode for non-self-powered motor: "SOLAR MOTOR : NO".

If the factory presettings are suitable for the installation, go on to the next section.
RG769K�696@68V�1*9�KG78@6*9�*-�@[3�º[7*96)�6*>�6@�6)�B*))6{V3�@*�)3@�@[3�B878+3@37)�8)�8�-G91@6*9�*-�@[3�
controlled end-product or end-products by selecting a control mode for the end-product, a radio frame 
73B3@6@6*9�)3@@69K�89=�8�1*9@7*V�+*=3�)B316�1�@*�)3V-»B*(373=�+*@*7)&
B������<�����/�����X(�������Z
4 control modes are available and you can change between these depending on the controlled 
end-product:

¹� "MODE STD : 1": To control all io-homecontrol® end-products, for example roller shutters, windows, 
garage doors, gates.

¹� "MODE DIM : 2": Recommended for the control of adjustable level lighting and heating.
¹� "MODE TILT1 : 3": Recommended for the control of exterior venetian blinds and roller shutters with 

adjustable slats.
¹� "MODE TILT2 : 4": Recommended for the control of interior venetian blinds.

[�����/��<����(������������WZ
R3B39=69K�*9�[*(�@[3�69)@8VV8@6*9�6)�1*9�KG73=>�6@�6)�B*))6{V3�@*�691738)3�@[3�9G+{37�*-�78=6*�-78+3�
repetitions (in the automatic and simulated presence modes). 5 settings are available: "RADIO : 1" for 
1 repetition, "RADIO : 2" for 2 repetitions, "RADIO : 3" for 3 repetitions, "RADIO : 4" for 4 repetitions and 
"RADIO : 5" for 5 repetitions.

The higher the number of repetitions, the shorter the battery life is.
B������<�����/������/X(�������<�����Z
If a self-powered motor is controlled by the Chronis io: choose the option "SOLAR MOTOR : YES".

2 x LR03
AAA 1,5 V

5. COMMISSIONING
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9V0�B37-*7+�@[3�B7*13=G73�{3V*(�6-�8@�V38)@�*93�*-�@[3)3�B878+3@37)�[8)�@*�{3�+*=6�3=>�@*�=6)BV80�
@[3�_37)6*9�*-�@[3�)*-@(873�*7�@*�73)3@�@[3�º[7*96)�6*�@*�6@)�-81@*70�1*9�KG78@6*9&
Otherwise go to the section Adding or deleting a Chronis io at an end-product.

¼[6V3�0*G�873�1*9�KG769K�@[3�1*9@7*V�+*=3�-*7�@[3�39=»B7*=G1@�89=�@[3�1*9@7*V�+*=3�)B316�1�
to self-powered motors, you can use the , ,  buttons to test the response of the 
end-product.

 -  Press the INSTAL button  located on the back of the 
Chronis io.

 - �£[3�1*9@7*V�+*=3�-*7�@[3�39=»B7*=G1@�¸8)[3)&
 -  The parameters appear in the following order:
 MODE�����RADIO�����SOLAR MOTOR�����SOFT���� RESET����� EXIT����� MODE ...
 -  To access another parameter, use the arrow keys � or �:

¹� To change the �������<����/���������X(������:
 -  Select "MODE" and press OK: the current setting 
¸8)[3)&

 -  Use � or ��to choose a setting and press OK.
 -  Choose "SAVE : YES" to save this setting (or "SAVE :  
NO" by pressing � or � if you do not want to save  
the setting and to return to the previous step) and 
press OK.

¹� To change the ������/��<����(������������W:
 -  Select "RADIO" and press OK: the current setting 
¸8)[3)&

 -  Use � or � to choose a setting and press OK.
 -  Choose "SAVE : YES" to save this setting (or "SAVE :  
NO" by pressing � or � if you do not want to save   
the setting and to return to the previous step) and 
press OK.

¹� To control a ���/X(�������<����:
 -  Select "SOLAR MOTOR" and press OK: the current 
)3@@69K�¸8)[3)&

 -  Choose "SOLAR MOTOR : YES" by pressing � or � and 
press OK. 

 -  Choose "SAVE : YES" to save this setting (or "SAVE :  
NO" by pressing � or � if you do not want to save  
the setting and to return to the previous step) and  
press OK.

¹� To display the ��/������&����� of the Chronis io:
 -  Select "SOFT".  

¹� To reset the Chronis io to its /���������@W������:
The end-products are still associated with the 
Chronis io.
 -  Select "RESET" and press OK.
 -  Choose "RESET : YES" to delete the settings you have 
made (or "RESET :  NO" by pressing � or ��to keep the 
settings) and press OK.

 -  Repeat Chronis io commissioning in full.
¹� To ���<���������(��������:

 -  Select "EXIT" and press OK: the Chronis io exits the 
696@68V�1*9�KG78@6*9�B7*13=G73&
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Q,=,�^���W����������W���B����������������X(������� 
The same procedure is used to add or delete a 
Chronis io.

1) �73))�²½���)·�@[3��´¾�{G@@*9�*9�@[3�69=6_6=G8V�6*�1*9@7*V�
point  that is already associated until the end-product 
moves back and forth: programming mode is activated 
for 10 minutes.

2) ¿763¸0� B73))� @[3� �´¾� {G@@*9� *9� @[3� º[7*96)�6*� @[3�
end-product moves back and forth, and the Chronis io 
is added or deleted.

 -  Repeat the procedure to add or delete the Chronis io at 
other end-products.

Q,J,�������������W��/���������������<��(���<�����
£[3��7)@�@6+3�0*G�)3V31@�automatic or simulated presence mode (cursor on  or ), the date 
and time setting function is activated directly: "

SET
" (Set) and "YEAR" (Year) are displayed on the screen, 

(6@[�@[3�0387�¸8)[69K�²@[6)�6)�@[3��7)@�B878+3@37�@*�{3�)3@·.

To change these parameters later, see section "Modifying the date and time parameters".

;���(���<�������((����������/������W������Z
1) The current year "YEAR".

2) The number of the current month "MONTH".

3) The number of the current day "DAY".

4) The current hour "HOUR".

5) The current minutes "MINUT".

6) The automatic time change between summer time and 
winter time "AUTO TIME SET"*.

7) The hour at twilight  in midsummer "JUNE"**.

8) The number of minutes at twilight  in midsummer "JUNE"**.

9) The hour at twilight  in midwinter "DEC"**.

10) The number of minutes at twilight  in midwinter "DEC"**.
The twilight times must be set between 6 am and 
11 pm.

You can press the back button  to return to the 
previous step.

11) The screen displays "SAVE : YES". Click OK to terminate 
and save the parameter settings. The Chronis io returns 
to the mode selected using the cursor.

Choose "SAVE : NO" and press OK to restart the 
procedure for setting the date and time parameters 
from the beginning.

1)

2)

0,5 s.

2 s.

SET

SET

SET SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

1)

3)

5) 6)

7)

9)

11)

2)

4)

8)

10)

�9�381[�)@3B>�@[3�B878+3@37�@*�{3�)3@�¸8)[3)&
 -  To modify the parameter, press � or � (you can press and hold down a button to scroll through 
the characters more quickly).

 - �£*�1*9�7+�8�B878+3@37�89=�+*_3�*9�@*�@[3�93¯@>�press OK.
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* ;�<�����W��?��������<<��������������<�Z
The change-over to summer time takes place on the last Sunday of March and the change-over to 
winter time on the last Sunday of October.

¹� In countries where there is a summer time/winter time clock change, choose "AUTO TIME SET : YES".
¹� In countries where there is no summer time/winter time clock change, choose "AUTO TIME SET : NO".

**�;����W��Z
In automatic and simulated presence mode, the "Twilight" 
function ( ) makes it possible to vary the time an order is 
triggered based on the time of sunset on any given date 
(see diagram). Indicate the time at which the order is to be 
given in June (time at midsummer) and in December (time 
at midwinter). The Chronis io will automatically recalculate 
the twilight time for the other days of the year.
^������/������`�����B������������(��������������W�����<����
Chamonix (France): the time in midwinter is 5.25 pm and 
the time in midsummer 10.05 pm.

wy�<(�����/������������<���?���Z�

Country City Time in 
winter

Time in 
summer

Country City Time in 
winter

Time in 
summer

France Paris 17:33 22:40 Germany Berlin 16:36 22:23

Marseille 17:38 21:58 Austria Vienna 16:39 21:40
Lyon 17:33 22:12 Belgium Brussels 17:18 22:46
Brest 18:02 23:04 Switzerland Bern 17:19 22:08

Bordeaux 17:58 22:29 Netherlands Amsterdam 17:10 22:56
Germany Munich 16:59 21:59 Poland Warsaw 16:06 21:50

Hamburg 16:45 22:26 Spain Madrid 18:22 22:21

Frankfurt 17:04 22:23 Italy Rome 17:13 21:22

Stuttgart 17:06 22:12 Greece Athens 17:39 21:23

Q,Q,�z��W��<<�W�����������/���������
The Chronis io makes it possible to send orders automatically to one or more end-products (in 
automatic mode  and in simulated presence mode ) once the corresponding programming 
has been performed. All these end-products are controlled at the same time.
Up to 4 automatic orders can be programmed for each day of the week.
Each of these automatic orders can be:

¹� either , or , or 
¹� 8@�8��¯3=�@6+3�*7�8@�@(6V6K[@ 

The days of the week can be programmed irrespective of the mode selected using the cursor.

The days of the week are preprogrammed in the factory settings: 

 - from Monday to Friday,  at 5.30 am,  at twilight . 
 - Saturday and Sunday,  at 8.00 am,  at twilight .

Q,Q,9,�-������W������������?��(��W��<<��
1) Press the OK/Menu button .
2) When "PROG" is displayed, press OK: Monday ( ) 

¸8)[3)&
3) Press the arrow buttons � or �� to select the day to be 

programmed and press OK: "EDIT Ã�¸8)[3)&

1)

3)

PROG

PROG PROG

2)
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5.5.2. Editing an automatic order
4) When "EDIT Ã�¸8)[3)>�B73))�Ä&
5) Creating or modifying an automatic order:

¹� To create a new automatic order: press � or �  
to select the blank order and press OK, then go to  
step 6. (If 4 automatic orders have already been 
1738@3=�@[39�*9V0�*93�*-�@[3)3�*7=37)�189�{3�+*=6�3=·&

¹� To <���/� an automatic order: press � or � to select 
the order and press OK, then go to step 6.

Selecting the time
6) The time is displayed and the twilight option �¸8)[3)&�

Press � or �� @*� )3V31@� @[3� �¯3=� @6+3� *7� @[3� @(6V6K[@�
option** (see last page).

¹�  To edit a �����W��� ��<�, press OK when the twilight 
option �¸8)[3)�and go to step 9. 

¹� To edit a @y�����<�>�B73))�Ä�([39�@[3�@6+3�¸8)[3)�
and go to step 7.  

7) £[3�[*G7�¸8)[3)�press � or � to change the hour and 
press OK.

8) £[3�+69G@3)�¸8)[�press � or � to change the minutes 
and press OK.

Selecting the order
9) An order ( , , or ) ¸8)[3)�press � or � to choose 

one of the orders ,  or , and press OK.
10) The screen displays "SAVE : YESÃ&�£*��96)[�89=�)8_3�@[3�

edition of the automatic order, press OK: the selected 
=80�¸8)[3)&

Choose "SAVE : NO" and press OK to restart the procedure 
for programming the days of the week from step 3.

wy���W�(��W��<<�W�<���
11) £[3�)3V31@3=�=80�¸8)[3)�press � or � until "EXIT PROG" 

is displayed (after "SUN") and press OK.
12) "PROGÃ�¸8)[3)�press � or � until "EXIT" is displayed and 

press OK.

 -   To ����������������<����������Z after step 10, repeat the procedure from step 3.
 -  To (��W��<�����������Z after step 10, repeat the procedure from step 3.
 -  To ���������(��W��<<�W��/������, see section "Checking the programming in DEMO mode".
 -  To ��(�� ����(��W��<<�W��/������� and assign it to another day, see section "Copying the 
programming from one day to another day or to several days".

 -  To delete an automatic order, see section "Deleting an automatic order".

4)
PROG

5)
PROGPROG

6)
PROGPROG

7) 8)
PROG PROG

9) 10)
PROG

11)

12)
PROG

PROG PROGPROG
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Q,Q,=,�B�����W�����(��W��<<�W���{w|8�<���
¼[39� 0*G� [8_3� �96)[3=� B7*K78++69K� 8� =80>� 0*G� 189�
perform a test to check the various automatic orders you 
have programmed.
1) Press the OK/Menu button .
2) When "PROG" is displayed, press OK: Monday ( ) 

¸8)[3)&
DEMO mode is also accessible when the selected day 
¸8)[3)�8-@37�)@3B�Åµ&

3) Press � or � to select the day you want to test and then 
press the buttons ‹ and › at the same time.

4) "DEMO" is displayed and the orders programmed for  
the selected day are started at intervals of 1 min 30.  
£[3� )3V31@3=� =80� 6)� @[39� =6)BV803=� ¸8)[69K� *9� @[3�
screen again.
You can press  to stop DEMO mode while it is running.

Q,Q,J,�B�(��W�����(��W��<�/��<������������������������������&���������
You can use the copy/paste function to copy all the programming already performed for one day and 
paste it:

¹� on another day, or 
¹� on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday and Friday, or
¹� on Saturday and Sunday, or 
¹� on all the days of the week.

1) Press the OK/Menu button .
2) When "PROG" is displayed, press OK: Monday ( ·�̧ 8)[3)&
3) Press � or � to select the day you want to copy  and 

press OK: "EDIT Ã�¸8)[3)&

4) Press � or � to select "COPY " and press OK: "COPY 
OK" appears and the highlighting of the copied day 
¸8)[3)�²@[3�1*B0�*-�@[3�)3V31@3=�=80�73+869)�8_86V8{V3�
until it is pasted). The day highlighted for copying stops 
¸8)[69K>� ÃPASTE Ã� ¸8)[3)� 89=� 89*@[37� =80� 6)�
[6K[V6K[@3=�{0�¸8)[69K&

£[3�[6K[V6K[@69K�¸8)[3)�69�@[3�-*VV*(69K�*7=37�
 - day-by-day (e.g.:  Tu ��We),
 - then from Monday to Friday (MoTuWeThFr),
 - then Saturday and Sunday (SaSu),
 - then every day (MoTuWeThFrSaSu)...
5) Press � or � until the������������������������������

���(���� the programming are highlighted and press OK.
6) "PASTE OK" appears and the chosen day or days are 

[6K[V6K[@3=�89=�¸8)[�@[3�B7*K78++69K�6)�B8)@3=�@*�@[6)�
day or days.

7) £[3��7)@�*-�@[3)3�=80)�@[39�¸8)[3)�*9�@[3�)17339&
 -  To copy the programming of another day, repeat the 
procedure.

Q,Q,Q,�{�����W�������<��������������������������<������������/��������
Once a day has been programmed, you can delete the automatic orders associated with it one-by-one 
or delete all the automatic orders together:
1) Press the OK/Menu button .
2) When "PROG" is displayed, press OK: Monday ( ) 

¸8)[3)&
3) Press � or � to select �������������������<���/� and 

press OK: "EDIT Ã�¸8)[3)&

1)

3)

PROG
2)

PROG

4)
PROG

PROG PROG

1)

4)

2) 3)

PROG PROGPROG

5)
PROG PROG

6) 7)
PROG PROG

PROG PROG

1) 2) 3)
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6.1. Recommendations
The Chronis io wall mount must be installed at a central location between the products to be controlled. 
Choose an accessible location where it is easy to see and use.
The building in which the product is used may reduce the radio range. The radio range is 20 m through 
2 concrete walls. Check the radio transmission range before installing the wall mount for the Chronis io. 

 The use of radio appliances (e.g. Hi-Fi radio headphones) operating on the same frequency may 
cause interference and reduce the product's performance.
Never install the product on or near metallic surfaces since this may reduce the radio transmission 
range.

},+,�^������W����������<���
Somfy recommends installing the product at a height of between 1 m and 1 m 50 so that the 
screen is easy to read. 
£[3�(8VV�+*G9@�+G)@�{3�V*18@3=�*9�8�¸8@�)G7-813&

 -  Place the wall mount in the desired position and mark the 
position of the screws.

 - �R76VV�@[3�[*V3)�89=�@[39��¯�@[3�+*G9@�G)69K�36@[37���̄ ���++�
screws or 2 x 3 mm screws.

The screw heads must not stick out from the mount.

},=,�B��((�W����������((�W�����B���������/��<����������<���

1) Position the Chronis io on the mount using the centring 
pins and press to clip it to the mount.

2) To unclip the Chronis io from its mount, push it upwards 
slightly and tilt it by pulling it towards you.

Ø 4 Ø 3

1)

2)

6. INSTALLATION

4) Press � or � to select "DELETE " and press OK: an 
8G@*+8@61�*7=37�¸8)[3)&

5) Press � or � to select:
¹� either a single automatic order for deletion,
¹� or �����������~������<������������/����������.

£[3� *7=37)� �7)@� ¸8)[� *93� 8-@37� @[3� *@[37>� @[39� 8VV�
@*K3@[37�89=�@[39�@[3��7)@�*-�@[3+�¸8)[3)�8K869&&&

6) Once you have selected the required order or all the 
orders, press OK: "DELET OK" appears. The selected 
orders are deleted (the selected or or all the orders for 
@[3�=80·&�£[3�)3V31@3=�=80�@[39�¸8)[3)�*9�@[3�)17339&

5)

6)

z[8�

z[8�

PROG

z[8�

4)
PROGPROG
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To change mode, move the mode selection cursor:

¹� Manual mode 

¹� Automatic mode 

¹� Simulated presence mode 

7.1. Manual mode   
The manual mode  of the Chronis io is used to:

¹� send occasional orders to the associated end-product or end-products.
¹� deactivate automatic order programming.

In manual mode  the current time is permanently displayed.

7.1.1.  button
 -  When the favourite position has been programmed and the end-product or end-products are 
)@*BB3=>�{763¸0�B73))� : the end-product or end-products move to the corresponding favourite 
positions (my).

 -  When the end-product or end-products are moving, you can press �{763¸0�8K869�@*�)@*B�@[3+&

7.1.2.  /  buttons
º*9�KG73�@[3�1*9@7*V�+*=3�1*773)B*9=69K�@*�@[3�@0B3�*-�39=»B7*=G1@�0*G�(89@�@*�1*9@7*V�²)33�)31@6*9�
"���������	�
�����	�"):
 -  In "MODE STD : 1":

¹� Brief press or long press: raise, switch on, open / lower, switch off, close.
 -  In "MODE DIM : 2":

¹� Brief press: fully switch on / switch off the lighting or the heating.
¹� Long press (> 0.5 s): increase / reduce the lighting or the heating.

 -  In "MODE TILT1 : 3":
¹� Brief press: tilt the slats of exterior venetian blinds or roller shutters with tiltable slats.
¹� Long press (> 0.5 s): Fully raise / lower exterior venetian blinds or roller shutters with adjustable 

slats.
 -  In "MODE TILT2 : 4":

¹� Brief press: raise / lower the interior venetian blinds.
¹� Long press: tilt slats of interior venetian blinds.

7.2. Automatic mode 
The automatic mode of the Chronis io is used to:

¹� send occasional orders to the associated end-product or end-products.
¹� automatically control the associated end-product or end-products by means of automatic orders 

programmed according to the days of the week.

 -  Program the automatic orders for each day of the week (see section "Programming the days of  
the week").

7. OPERATION
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The following is displayed in automatic mode :
 -  the current time and day
 -  the number of automatic orders programmed for the day
 -  the next automatic order programmed for the day (or an empty space if all the 
orders programmed for the day have been started).

 -  To view all the automatic orders programmed for a week starting from the current day, use the � or � 
buttons to move between them. To return directly to the current screen, press the back button .

 -  To stop an automatic order that is currently being executed, press stop/ .
You can also press the , ,  buttons in automatic mode.

7,=,�-�<�������(�������<����  
The simulated presence mode  of the Chronis io is used to:

¹� send occasional orders to the associated end-product or end-products.
¹� randomly change the times at which the automatic orders programmed in automatic mode are 

triggered, within a range of +1 to +30 minutes.
This mode is specially recommended to simulate your presence when you are away from home for 
an extended period of time.
 -  Program the automatic orders for each day of the week (see section "Programming the days of  
the week").

 -  The following is displayed in simulated presence mode :
 -  the current time and day
 -  the  icon (simulated presence)
 -  the number of automatic orders programmed for the day
 -  the next automatic order programmed for the day (or an empty space if all the 
orders programmed for the day have been started).

 -  To stop an automatic order that is currently being executed, press .
You can also press the , ,  buttons in simulated presence mode.

7,J,�|���/��W�����(��W��<<�W��/�����������/���������
See section "Programming the days of the week".

7,Q,�|���/��W���������������<��(���<�����
1) Press the OK/Menu button .
2) When "PROG" appears, press � to display "SET" and then press OK.

�9�381[�)@3B>�@[3�B878+3@37�@*�{3�)3@�¸8)[3)&
 -  To modify the parameter, press � or � (you can press and hold down a button to scroll through 
the characters more quickly).

 - �£*�1*9�7+�8�B878+3@37�89=�+*_3�*9�@*�@[3�93¯@>�press OK.

3) Press � or � to select the menu in which you want to make the changes. The menus appear in 
the following order:  

 -  "TIME" (to set the hour: "HOUR", the number of minutes: "MINUT", automatic time change on or off: 
"AUTO TIME SET")

 -  "DATE" (to set the year: "YEAR", the month: "MONTH", and the current day: "DAY")
 -  "JUNE" (hour and minutes of twilight  at midsummer)
 -  "DEC" (hour and minutes of twilight  at midwinter)

4) When you have selected the menu, press OK.
5) In each menu, modify the parameters as required (or leave them unchanged) and press OK  

@*�1*9�7+&

The twilight times must be set between 6 am and 11 pm.
You can press the back button  to return to the previous step.
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6) The screen displays "SAVE : YES". Click OK to terminate and save the settings for the current menu.
7) The Chronis io returns to the previous step.

Choose "SAVE : NO" and press OK to restart the procedure for setting the date and time parameters 
from the beginning.

8) Press � or � until "EXIT SET" is displayed (after "DEC") and press OK.
9) "SETÃ�¸ashes: press � or � until "EXIT" is displayed and press OK.

Questions about the Chronis io?
Observations Possible causes Solutions

The selected products do not 
react at all when a button on 
the Chronis io is pressed.

The batteries are low. Replace the batteries.

The remote control transmitter is  
not programmed.

See section "Adding or deleting a Chronis io 
at an end-product".

External radio equipment is 
interfering with the radio reception. Turn off any radio appliances nearby.

The motor(s) or receiver(s) are in 
thermal cut-out mode.

Wait for the motor to cool down, then press 
the desired button again.

An end-product stops during
activation.

The end-product has encountered 
an obstacle. Remove the obstacle and try again.

Another control point is sending an 
order to the motor or receiver. 

Wait until activation of the end-product has 
�96)[3=>�@[39�@70�8K869&

The order is shifted in relation 
to the programmed time.

The Chronis io is in simulated 
presence mode. Select automatic mode using the cursor.

One or more end-products 
systematically do not react 
to a programmed automatic 
order.

A signal from another automatic 
device in your home is causing 
interference.

Increase the number of frame repetitions. 
See section "���������	�
�����	�".

Change the programmed time for the 
automatic order.

"ERROR" is displayed. The 
Chronis io only works in 
manual mode .

Defect in automatic mode  
and simulated presence mode . Contact an installer.

8. TIPS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

9. TECHNICAL DATA

Radio frequency: 868.95 MHz, io-homecontrol® 

Radio range: 20 m through 2 concrete walls
Protection rating: IP 20
Safety level: Category III
Operating temperature: 0 °C to + 60 °C (+ 32 °F to + 140 °F)
Dimensions (w x h x d): 120 x 80 x 21 mm
Power supply: 2 type AAA (LR03) 1.5 V alkaline batteries



Copyright © 2013 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.

Chronis io

14

E
N



Copyright © 2013 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.

Chronis io

1

IT

SOMMARIO

1. Introduzione 1
2. Sicurezza 2

2.1. Sicurezza e responsabilità 2
�&�&�X)@7G;6*96�)B316�1[3�B37�V8�)61G73;;8� �
2.3. Compatibilità 2

=,�B�<(����� +
4. Chronis io nel dettaglio 3

4.1. Pannello anteriore 3
4.2. Schermo in modalità manuale 3
4.3. Schermo in modalità automatica 3
4.4.  Schermo in modalità simulazione di 

presenza 3
4.5. Pannello posteriore 3

Q,�|����������&�!��� J
5.1.  Inserimento e sostituzione  

delle batterie 4
�&�&�º*9�KG78;6*93�696;68V3� �
5.3.  Aggiungere o eliminare Chronis io  

da un prodotto portante   6
5.4.  Impostazione iniziale dei parametri di 

data e ora 6
5.5.  Programmazione dei giorni  

della settimana 7

6. Installazione 10
6.1. Istruzioni 10
6.2. Installazione del supporto a muro 10
6.3.  Posizionamento e rimozione di 

Chronis io dal supporto a muro 10

7. Utilizzo 11
7.1. Modalità manuale    11
7.2. Modalità automatica  11
7.3. Modalità simulazione di presenza   12
Ê&�&���*=6�18�=3VV8�B7*K78++8;6*93�=36�

giorni della settimana 12
Ê&�&��*=6�18�=36�B878+3@76�=6�=8@8�3�*78� Å�

8. Suggerimenti e consigli 13
Domande su Chronis io? 13

9. Dati tecnici 13

1. INTRODUZIONE

Chronis io è un comando wireless da parete dotato di funzione di programmazione oraria che 
permette di controllare contemporaneamente, in modalità manuale o automatica, uno o più prodotti 
portanti io-homecontrol®Ë>�1*+3�@39=3>�@8BB873VV3>�VG16>��93)@73�=3V�@3@@*>�311&&&
Chronis io può essere utilizzato in 3 diverse modalità: manuale, automatica o simulazione di presenza.
La modalità manuale  permette di inviare ordini occasionali a uno o più prodotti portanti della 
casa e di disattivare la programmazione degli ordini automatici.
La modalità automatica  permette di controllare automaticamente uno o più prodotti portanti, 
dopo aver creato i programmi settimanali e giornalieri detti ordini automatici. È possibile programmare 
�9*�8���*7=696�8G@*+8@616�B37�168)1G9�K6*79*�=3VV8�)3@@6+898&
È inoltre possibile inviare ordini occasionali a uno o più prodotti portanti.
���<����������<���!�������(����!�  permette di controllare automaticamente uno o più prodotti 
B*7@89@6>�+*=6�189=*�18)G8V+39@3�²=8�Í�Å�8�Í�¶µ�+69G@6·�VÎ*78�=6�8@@6_8;6*93�=3KV6�*7=696�B7*K78++8@6�
in modalità automatica. Questa modalità è particolarmente indicata in caso di un'assenza prolungata, 
per simulare una presenza in casa.
È inoltre possibile inviare ordini occasionali a uno o più prodotti portanti.

(*) io-homecontrol®: sistema di trasmissione radio sviluppato da Somfy e dai suoi partner 
dell'associazione io-homecontrol®. Questo sistema controlla i motori e le funzioni automatiche 
presenti nell'abitazione dotati di questa 
tecnologia (protocollo radio). Per 
maggiori informazioni sulla tecnologia 
io-homecontrol®, consultare il sito 
internet www.io-homecontrol.com.
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2. SICUREZZA

+,9,�-�����!!�������(���?�����
Prima di installare e utilizzare questo prodotto, leggere attentamente il presente manuale.
Ï�_63@8@*�G@6V6;;873�6V�=6)B*)6@6_*�B37�)1*B6�=6_37)6�=8�ÐG3VV6�)B316�18@6�=8��*+-0&�XV�+8918@*�76)B3@@*�=6�
tale prescrizione e delle istruzioni fornite nel presente manuale comporta la decadenza della garanzia 
e solleva Somfy da qualsiasi responsabilità. 
�76+8�=6�696;6873�VÎ69)@8VV8;6*93>�_376�1873�V8�1*+B8@6{6V6@Ñ�=3V�B7*=*@@*�1*9�6�=6)B*)6@6_6�3�KV6�8113))*76 
associati.

+,+,������!�����(���@����(������������!!�
Tenere Chronis io lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

Per evitare danni al prodotto:
1) Evitare gli urti!
2) Non farlo cadere!
3) Non spruzzare e non immergere il prodotto in liquidi.
4) Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o solventi per pulire 
6V� B7*=*@@*&� Ï� B*))6{6V3� BGV673� V8� )GB37�163� 1*9� G9� B899*�
morbido e asciutto. 

+,=,�B�<(���?�����
Conformemente alla norma EN 12453 relativa alla sicurezza dell'utilizzo di porte e cancelli 
3V3@@7616>�B37�G@6V6;;873�º[7*96)�6*�86��96�=3VVÎ8;6*98+39@*�=6�G9�)6)@3+8�3V3@@761*�=6�B*7@3�=6�K878K3�

o cancelli non visibile all'utente occorre installare un dispositivo di sicurezza di tipo cellula fotoelettrica. 
Somfy declina ogni responsabilità in caso di danni causati dal mancato rispetto di tali istruzioni. 

È vietato l'utilizzo di Chronis io per il controllo di un dispositivo di allarme. 

1

3

2

4

a Chronis io  1

b Supporto a muro  1

c Batterie AAA (LR03) 2

3. COMPONENTI

a b

c
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4.1. Pannello anteriore
d Display
e Cursore per la selezione della modalità:

 -  modalità automatica 
 -  modalità simulazione di presenza 
 -  modalità manuale 

f Tasto  (alzare, accendere, aprire, posizionare e 
aumentare l'illuminazione o il riscaldamento)

g Tasto  (arrestare, raggiungere la posizione preferita 
[my]:  unicamente per i prodotti Somfy)

h Tasto  (abbassare, spegnere, chiudere, posizionare 
e ridurre l'illuminazione o il riscaldamento)

i Tasto di navigazione verso sinistra ��

l Tasto di navigazione verso destra ��
(Per far scorrere i caratteri più velocemente, tenere premuti questi tasti)

j Tasto Indietro 
 -  Per tornare alla fase precedente durante l'impostazione

k Tasto OK/Menu 
 -  Per selezionare un menu o un parametro e passare alla fase successiva durante l'impostazione

4.2. Schermo in modalità manuale
m Simbolo batteria quasi scarica: 
n Ora corrente

4.3. Schermo in modalità automatica
m Simbolo batteria quasi scarica: 
n Ora corrente 

Giorni della settimana: 
 = lunedì,  = martedì,  = mercoledì,  = giovedì, 

 = venerdì,  = sabato,  = domenica
Ordini automatici programmati (da 1  a 4 )
78�)3V3;6*98@8�B37�VÎ8@@6_8;6*93�=3VVÎ*7=693�*7876*��))*�
o "crepuscolo" 
Ordine che verrà attivato all'ora selezionata:  

, , .

4.4.  Schermo in modalità simulazione  
���(����!�

Schermo simile alla modalità automatica
Modalità simulazione di presenza: 

J,Q,�z������(���������
t Tasto INSTAL
u Tasto PROG
& 2 fori per perni di centraggio del supporto a muro
� Alloggiamento delle batterie
x ��1V6B�=6��))8KK6*�=3V�)GBB*7@*�8�+G7*

lj
i k

h

g

d f
e

�

t
u

&

&

x

m n

m

o
(

rq

n

s

o

(
q

r

s

4. CHRONIS IO NEL DETTAGLIO

�37�+*=6�1873�6V�B878+3@7*�)3V3;6*98@*�=G789@3� 
le impostazioni
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�76+8�=6�B7*13=373�8VV8�+3))8�69�)37_6;6*�=6�º[7*96)�6*>�6��931*7)8�=3_*9*�3))373�73K*V8@6�3�*K96�
motore deve essere stato programmato da un installatore tramite un singolo punto di comando 
io o uno strumento di regolazione.

Il presente manuale descrive soltanto la messa in servizio con l'aiuto di un singolo punto di comando 
locale io  di tipo Smoove io. Per una messa in servizio con un punto di comando io diverso, 
consultare il relativo manuale.

� La retroilluminazione di Chronis io si spegne automaticamente dopo qualche secondo di 
inattività.

Il display di Chronis io si spegne automaticamente dopo qualche minuto di inattività (tempo 
differente, a seconda delle modalità).

5.1. Inserimento e sostituzione delle batterie
Non utilizzare mai batterie ricaricabili.
Sostituire le batterie quando il simbolo ( ) compare sul display.
 Se il telecomando resta senza alimentazione per un periodo di tempo prolungato (> di 2 minuti 
- perché le batterie sono scariche o sono state rimosse) occorrerà resettare i parametri generali 
del telecomando. Le altre impostazioni saranno invece salvate.

 -  Rimuovere Chronis io dal supporto a muro (consultare 
il capitolo Posizionamento e rimozione di Chronis io dal 
supporto a muro).

 -  Rimuovere le batterie esaurite dall'apposito alloggiamento 
nella parte posteriore di Chronis io.

 -  Inserire 2 batterie di tipo AAA (LR03) nel vano rispettando 
la polarità indicata.

 -  Dopo aver inserito le batterie, lo schermo si accende.
Le batterie o gli accumulatori devono essere 
)3B878@6� =8KV6� 8V@76� @6B6� =6� 76�G@6� 3� 76161V8@6� @78+6@3�
l'apposito centro di raccolta.

Q,+,�B�@W���!������!����
³8�1*9�KG78;6*93�di fabbrica di Chronis io è la seguente:

¹� modalità di controllo del prodotto portante standard: "MODE STD : 1".
¹� impostazione delle ripetizioni dei frame radio standard: "RADIO : 1".
¹� modalità di controllo per motore non autonomo: "SOLAR MOTOR : NO".

Se le preimpostazioni di fabbrica sono adatte all'impianto, passare al capitolo successivo.
³8�1*9�KG78;6*93�696;68V3�=6�º[7*96)�6*�B37+3@@3�=6�6+B*)@87V*�69�{8)3�8�G9*�*�B6Ò�B7*=*@@6�B*7@89@6�
controllati, selezionando una modalità di controllo del prodotto portante, un'impostazione delle 
76B3@6;6*96�=36�-78+3�78=6*�3�G98�+*=8V6@Ñ�=6�1*9@7*VV*�)B316�18�B37�+*@*73�8G@*9*+*&
|������������������������(��������(������Z
�*9*�=6)B*96{6V6���+*=8V6@Ñ�=6�1*9@7*VV*>�=8�+*=6�1873�69�{8)3�8V�B7*=*@@*�B*7@89@3�1*9@7*VV8@*

¹� "MODE STD : 1": per controllare tutti i prodotti portanti io-homecontrol®>�1*+3�@8BB873VV3>��93)@73>�
porte di garage e cancelli.

¹� "MODE DIM : 2": consigliata per controllare le luci e il riscaldamento con variazione.
¹� "MODE TILT1 : 3": consigliata per controllare veneziane esterne e tapparelle avvolgibili con stecche 

orientabili.
¹� "MODE TILT2 : 4": consigliata per controllare le veneziane interne.

�<(����!������������(���!��������/��<�������Z�
Z�)31*9=8�=3VV8�1*9�KG78;6*93�=3VVÎ6+B689@*>�6V�9G+37*�=6�76B3@6;6*96�=36�-78+3�78=6*�²69�+*=8V6@Ñ�8G@*+8@618�
e simulazione di presenza) può essere aumentato. Sono disponibili 5 regolazioni: "RADIO : 1" per 1 ripetizione, 
"RADIO : 2" per 2 ripetizioni, "RADIO : 3" per 3 ripetizioni, "RADIO : 4" per 4 ripetizioni e "RADIO : 5" per 5 ripetizioni.

Maggiore è il numero delle ripetizioni, minore è l'autonomia delle batterie.
|��������������������(������<�����������<�Z
Se un motore autonomo è controllato da Chronis io: selezionare l'opzione "SOLAR MOTOR : YES".

2 x LR03
AAA 1,5 V

5. MESSA IN SERVIZIO



Copyright © 2013 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.

Chronis io

5

IT

Seguire la procedura illustrata qui di seguito esclusivamente se almeno uno di questi parametri deve 
3))373� +*=6�18@*>� )3� )6� _G*V3� _6)G8V6;;873� V8� _37)6*93� =3V� )*-@(873� *� )3� )6� _G*V3� 76B76)@69873� V8�
1*9�KG78;6*93�=6�-8{{7618�)G�º[7*96)�6*&
In caso contrario, passare al capitolo Aggiungere o eliminare Chronis io da un prodotto portante.

RG789@3� V8�1*9�KG78;6*93�=3VV8�+*=8V6@Ñ�=6�1*9@7*VV*�=3V�B7*=*@@*�B*7@89@3�3�=3VV8�+*=8V6@Ñ�=6�
1*9@7*VV*�)B316�18�B37�+*@*73�8G@*9*+*>�Ó�B*))6{6V3�B73+373�6�@8)@6 , ,  per testare il 
comportamento del prodotto portante.

 -  Premere il tasto INSTAL  situato nella parte posteriore 
di Chronis io.

 -  La modalità di controllo del prodotto portante lampeggia.
 -  Le impostazioni vengono visualizzate nel seguente ordine:
 MODE�����RADIO�����SOLAR MOTOR�����SOFT���� RESET���� EXIT���� MODE ...
 -  Per accedere a un'altra impostazione, utilizzare i tasti di navigazione � o �:

¹� Per cambiare la <������������������������(��������(������:
 -  selezionare "MODE" e premere OK: l'impostazione 
selezionata lampeggia;

 -  selezionare un'altra impostazione utilizzando i tasti  
� o � e premere OK;

 -  selezionare "SAVE : YES" per salvare l'impostazione 
(oppure "SAVE : NO" utilizzando i tasti � o � per non 
salvare e tornare alla fase precedente) e premere OK.

¹� Per cambiare l'�<(����!������������(���!��������/��<�������:
 -  selezionare "RADIO" e premere OK: l'impostazione 
selezionata lampeggia;

 -  selezionare un'altra impostazione utilizzando i tasti  
��o � e premere OK;

 -  selezionare "SAVE : YES" per salvare l'impostazione 
(oppure "SAVE : NO" utilizzando i tasti � o � per non 
salvare e tornare alla fase precedente) e premere OK.

¹� Per controllare un motore autonomo:
 -  selezionare "SOLAR MOTOR" e premere OK: l'impostazione 
selezionata lampeggia;

 -  selezionare "SOLAR MOTOR : YES" utilizzando i tasti  
� o � e premere OK; 

 -  selezionare "SAVE : YES" per salvare l'impostazione 
(oppure "SAVE : NO" utilizzando i tasti � o � per non 
salvare e tornare alla fase precedente) e premere OK.

¹� Per visualizzare la &�������������/����� di Chronis io:
 -  selezionare "SOFT".  

¹� Per ripristinare la ��@W���!���� ��� /�??���� di 
Chronis io: 
I prodotti portanti restano associati a Chronis io.
 -  selezionare "RESET" e premere OK;
 -  selezionare "RESET : YES" per cancellare le impostazioni 
eseguite (oppure "RESET :  NO" utilizzando i tasti � o � 
per mantenere le impostazioni) e premere OK;

 -  riprendere la messa in servizio completa di Chronis io.
¹� Per ���<��������(��������:

 -  selezionare "EXIT" e premere OK: Chronis io esce 
=8VV8�B7*13=G78�=6�1*9�KG78;6*93�696;68V3&
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Q,=,�^WW��W���������<�����B��������������(��������(������  

La procedura da seguire per aggiungere o eliminare 
Chronis io è identica.

1) �73+373� ²½ 2 s) il tasto PROG del singolo punto 
di comando io � K6Ñ� 8))*168@*� �9*� 8� ÐG89=*� 6V�
prodotto portante si muove su e giù: la modalità di 
programmazione viene attivata per 10 minuti.

2) Premere brevemente il tasto PROG di Chronis io:  
il prodotto portante si muove su e giù e Chronis io viene 
aggiunto o eliminato.

 -  Per aggiungere o eliminare Chronis io da altri prodotti 
portanti, ripetere la procedura.

Q,J,��<(����!������!���������(���<������������������
Nel corso della prima selezione della modalità automatica o della simulazione di presenza (cursore su 

 o su ), l'impostazione dei parametri di data e ora viene attivata direttamente: "
SET

" 
(Regolazione) e "YEAR" (Anno) vengono visualizzati sul display. L'indicazione dell'anno lampeggia  
(è il primo parametro da impostare).

�37�+*=6�1873�)G113))6_8+39@3�ÐG3)@6�B878+3@76>�1*9)GV@873�6V�18B6@*V*�Ã�	��
���������������
di data e ora".

����<(����!����&�W���&������!!���������W����������Z
1) "YEAR" (anno corrente).

2) "MONTH" (numero del mese corrente).

3) "DAY" (numero del giorno corrente).

4) "HOUR" (ora corrente).

5) "MINUT" (minuti correnti).

6) "AUTO TIME SET"*�²+*=6�18�8G@*+8@618�=3VVÎ*78�@78�V3K8V3�
e solare).

7) "JUNE"** (ora del crepuscolo  al solstizio d'estate).

8) "JUNE"** (minuti del crepuscolo  al solstizio d'estate).

9) "DEC"** (ora del crepuscolo  al solstizio d'inverno).

10)  "DEC"** (minuti del crepuscolo  al solstizio d'inverno).

Gli orari del crepuscolo devono essere impostati tra le 
6.00 e le 23.00.

Per tornare alla fase precedente premere il tasto 
Indietro .

11)   Il display visualizza "SAVE : YES". Per terminare e salvare 
l'impostazione dei parametri, premere OK. Chronis io 
torna alla modalità selezionata dal cursore.

Selezionare "SAVE : NO" e premere OK per riprendere 
dall'inizio la procedura di impostazione dei parametri di 
data e ora.

1)

2)

0,5 s.

2 s.

SET

SET

SET SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

1)

3)

5) 6)

7)

9)

11)

2)

4)

8)

10)

�A ogni fase, il parametro da regolare lampeggia.
 -  �37�+*=6�1873�6V�B878+3@7*>�B73+373�Õ�*�Ö�²@39373�B73+G@*�B37�-87�)1*77373�6�1878@@376�B6Ò�_3V*13+39@3·&
 -  Per confermare il parametro e passare al parametro successivo, premere OK.
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* B�<?��<��������~����������W������������Z
il passaggio all'ora legale avviene l'ultima domenica di marzo, mentre il passaggio all'ora solare 
avviene l'ultima domenica di ottobre.

¹� Per i paesi che adottano il passaggio all’ora legale, selezionare "AUTO TIME SET : YES".
¹� Per i paesi che non adottano il passaggio all’ora legale, selezionare "AUTO TIME SET : NO".

**�B��(������Z
In modalità automatica e in simulazione di presenza, la 
funzione crepuscolare ( ·� 1*9)39@3�=6�+*=6�1873� VÎ*78�=6�
attivazione di un ordine in linea con il tramonto, in funzione 
=3VV8�=8@8�²_3=373�K78�1*·&��B316�1873�VÎ*78�8VV8�ÐG8V3�=3_3�
essere impartito l'ordine a giugno (ora del solstizio d'estate) 
e a dicembre (ora del solstizio d'inverno), e Chronis io 
calcolerà automaticamente l'ora del crepuscolo degli altri 
giorni dell'anno.
'�������@W���!�������/�??����`�B�����������
(���<(��������������(����������B��<��y���������: l'orario del solstizio d'inverno è alle 17.25, 
mentre quello del solstizio d'estate è alle 22.05.

^��������<(���������������������!�Z

Paese Città Ora in 
inverno

Ora in 
estate

Paese Città Ora in 
inverno

Ora in 
estate

Francia Parigi 17:33 22:40 Germania Berlino 16:36 22:23

Marsiglia 17:38 21:58 Austria Vienna 16:39 21:40
Lione 17:33 22:12 Belgio Bruxelles 17:18 22:46
Brest 18:02 23:04 Svizzera Berna 17:19 22:08

Bordeaux 17:58 22:29 Paesi Bassi Amsterdam 17:10 22:56
Germania Monaco 16:59 21:59 Polonia Varsavia 16:06 21:50

Amburgo 16:45 22:26 Spagna Madrid 18:22 22:21

Francoforte 17:04 22:23 Italia Roma 17:13 21:22

Stoccarda 17:06 22:12 Grecia Atene 17:39 21:23

5.5. Programmazione dei giorni della settimana
Chronis io è in grado di trasmettere automaticamente ordini a uno o più prodotti portanti (in modalità 
automatica  e in modalità simulazione di presenza ), dopo aver creato un programma. Tutti 
questi prodotti portanti vengono controllati contemporaneamente.
Ï�B*))6{6V3�B7*K78++873��9*�8���*7=696�8G@*+8@616�B37�168)1G9�K6*79*�=3VV8�)3@@6+898&
Ogni comando automatico può essere:

¹� , o , o 
¹� 8�G9�*7876*��))*�*�8V�173BG)1*V* 

La programmazione dei giorni della settimana può essere effettuata con tutte le modalità 
selezionabili con il cursore.
¤3VV8�1*9�KG78;6*93�=6�-8{{7618�Ó�1*+B73)8�G98�B73B7*K78++8;6*93�=36�K6*796�=3VV8�)3@@6+898�

 - dal lunedì al venerdì,  alle 7.30,  al crepuscolo .
 - il sabato e la domenica,  alle 8.00,  al crepuscolo .

Q,Q,9,�-���!��������W��������(��W��<<���
1) Premere il tasto OK/Menu .
2) Quando viene visualizzato "PROG", premere OK: lunedì  

( ) lampeggia.
3) Premere i tasti di navigazione � o �� per selezionare 

il giorno da programmare e premere OK: "EDIT " 
²+*=6�18·�V8+B3KK68&

1)

3)

PROG

PROG PROG

2)
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Q,Q,+,�|���@������������������<�����
4) Quando "EDIT Ã�²+*=6�18·�V8+B3KK68>�B73+373�Ä&
5) º738;6*93�*�+*=6�18�=6�G9�*7=693�8G@*+8@61*

¹� Per creare un nuovo ordine automatico: premere  
��o � per selezionare il nuovo ordine e premere OK, 
quindi passare alla fase 6 (se i 4 ordini automatici 
)*9*�K6Ñ�)@8@6�1738@6�Ó�B*))6{6V3�+*=6�18793�G9*�)*V*·&

¹� Per <���@���� un nuovo ordine automatico: premere 
� o � per selezionarlo e premere OK, quindi passare 
alla fase 6.

-���!��������~���
6) Viene visualizzato l'orario e l'opzione crepuscolo  

lampeggia. Premere � o ��B37�)3V3;6*9873�VÎ*7876*��))*�*�
l'opzione crepuscolo** (consulta la pagina precedente).

¹� ��37�+*=6�1873�VÎ�����������(������, quando l'opzione 
crepuscolo  lampeggia, premere OK e passare alla 
fase 9. 

¹� �37� +*=6�1873� G9� ������� @���, quando l'ora 
lampeggia premere OK e passare alla fase 7.  

7) L'ora lampeggia: premere � o � per cambiare l'ora e 
premere OK.

8) I minuti lampeggiano: premere � o � per cambiare i 
minuti e premere OK.

-���!��������~�����
9) Un ordine ( , , o ) lampeggia: premere � o ���

per selezionare un ordine tra , , e , quindi 
premere OK.

10) Il display visualizza "SAVE : YES". Per terminare e salvare 
V8�+*=6�18�=3VVÎ*7=693�8G@*+8@61*>�B73+373�OK: il giorno 
selezionato lampeggia.

Selezionare "SAVE : NO" e premere OK per riprendere la 
programmazione dei giorni della settimana dalla fase 3.

�������������<��������(��W��<<�!���
11) Il giorno selezionato lampeggia: premere � o �� �9*�

a quando viene visualizzato "EXIT PROG" (dopo "SUN"), 
quindi premere OK.

12) "PROG" lampeggia : premere � o ���9*�8�ÐG89=*�_6393�
visualizzato "EXIT", quindi premere OK.

 -   Per <���@�����������������������<�����Z dopo la fase 10, ripetere la procedura partendo dalla 
fase 3.

-  Per (��W��<<������������W����Z dopo la fase 10, ripetere la procedura partendo dalla fase 3.
 -  Per �����������(��W��<<�!���������W����, consultare il capitolo "Controllo della  
programmazione in modalità DEMO".

 -  Per ��(��������(��W��<<�!���������W���� e attribuirla a un altro giorno, consultare il capitolo 
"Copia della programmazione di un giorno a uno o più giorni".

 -  Per eliminare un ordine automatico, consultare il capitolo "Eliminazione di un ordine automatico".

4)
PROG

5)
PROGPROG

6)
PROGPROG

7) 8)
PROG PROG

9) 10)
PROG

11)

12)
PROG

PROG PROGPROG



Copyright © 2013 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.

Chronis io

9

IT

5.5.3. B��������������(��W��<<�!������<��������{w|8
ZVV8� �93� =3VV8� B7*K78++8;6*93� =6� G9� K6*79*� Ó� B*))6{6V3�
3--3@@G873� G9� @3)@� B37� _376�1873� 6� =6_37)6� *7=696� 8G@*+8@616�
programmati.
1) Premere il tasto OK/Menu .
2) Quando viene visualizzato "PROG", premere OK: lunedì  

( ) lampeggia.
È possibile accedere alla modalità DEMO dopo la fase 
10, quando il giorno selezionato lampeggia.

3) Premere � o � per selezionare il giorno da testare, quindi 
premere ����<(�����<��� i tasti � e �.

4) "DEMO" viene visualizzato sul display, gli ordini 
programmati per il giorno selezionato vengono attivati a 
intervalli di 1,30 minuti , quindi il display visualizza 
nuovamente il giorno selezionato, che lampeggia.
Premendo  è possibile interrompere l'esecuzione della modalità DEMO.

Q,Q,J,�B�(���������(��W��<<�!���������W������������(���W����
La funzione di copia/incolla permette di copiare la programmazione già salvata di un giorno e di incollarla:

¹� su un altro giorno, 
¹� su lunedì, martedì, mercoledì, giovedì e venerdì,
¹� su sabato e domenica, 
¹� su tutti i giorni della settimana.

1) Premere il tasto OK/Menu .
2) Quando viene visualizzato "PROG", premere OK: lunedì  

( ) lampeggia.
3) Premere � o � per selezionare ���W����������(���� e 

premere OK: "EDIT Ã�²+*=6�18·�V8+B3KK68&

4) Premere � o � per selezionare "COPY " (copia), quindi 
premere OK: "COPY OK" viene visualizzato e la selezione del 
giorno copiato lampeggia (la copia del giorno selezionato è 
pronta per essere incollata). Quando la selezione del 
K6*79*�1*B68@*�=6_39@8��))8>�ÃPASTE " (incolla) inizia a 
lampeggiare e la selezione lampeggia su un altro giorno.

La selezione lampeggia nel seguente ordine: 
 - giorno per giorno (es.:  Tu ��We),
 - dal lunedì al venerdì (Mo Tu We Th Fr),
 - il sabato e la domenica (Sa Su),
 - tutti i giorni (Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su)...
5) Premere � o � per spostare la selezione sul giorno o i 

W�����������������������������(���� la programmazione, 
quindi premere OK.

6) "PASTE OK" viene visualizzato, la selezione del giorno o 
dei giorni selezionati lampeggia: la programmazione è 
stata copiata su questi giorni.

7) Quindi viene visualizzato sul display il primo di questi giorni, che lampeggia.
 -Per copiare la programmazione di un altro giorno, ripetere la procedura.

5.5.5. Eliminazione di un ordine automatico o di tutti gli ordini automatici di un giorno
Se un giorno è stato programmato, è possibile eliminare un solo ordine automatico per volta oppure 
eliminarli tutti contemporaneamente:
1) Premere il tasto OK/Menu .
2) Quando viene visualizzato "PROG", premere OK : lunedì 

( ) lampeggia.
3) Premere � o � per selezionare ���W��������<���@���� 

e premere OK: « EDIT Ã�²+*=6�18·�V8+B3KK68&

1)

3)

PROG
2)

PROG

4)
PROG

PROG PROG

1)

4)

2) 3)

PROG PROGPROG

5)
PROG PROG

6) 7)
PROG PROG

PROG PROG

1) 2) 3)
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6.1. Istruzioni
Il supporto a muro di Chronis io deve essere installato in una posizione centrale rispetto ai prodotti da 
controllare. Scegliere un luogo accessibile che consenta una consultazione e un uso agevole dell'apparecchio.
³8�)@7G@@G78�=3VVÎ3=6�16*�69�1G6�_6393�G@6V6;;8@*�6V�B7*=*@@*�B*@73{{3�76=G773�V8�B*7@8@8�=3VV8�@78)+6))6*93�
radio. La portata della trasmissione radio è di 20 m attraverso 2 muri portanti. Prima di installare il 
)GBB*7@*�8�+G7*�=6�º[7*96)�6*�_376�1873�V8�B*7@8@8�=3VV8�@78)+6))6*93�78=6*&

�³ÎG@6V6;;*� =6� 8BB87311[68@G73� 78=6*� ²8=� 3)3+B6*>� 1G-�3� 78=6*� Ù6»�6·� -G9;6*989@6� 8VV8� )@3))8�
frequenza potrebbero causare interferenze e compromettere le prestazioni del prodotto.
¤*9� 69)@8VV873�+86� 6V� B7*=*@@*� )G�*� 69� B7*))6+6@Ñ� =6� )GB37�16�+3@8VV61[3>� 69� ÐG89@*�B*@73{{37*�
ridurre la portata della trasmissione radio.

},+,��������!����������((�������<���
Somfy raccomanda di installare il prodotto a un'altezza compresa tra 1 m e 1,50 m per facilitare 
la lettura del display. 
Il supporto a muro deve essere posizionato su una 
)GB37�163�B6898&

 -  Segnare la posizione delle viti quando si colloca il supporto 
a muro.

 - ��*7873>�ÐG69=6��))873�6V�)GBB*7@*�1*9���_6@6�=8���*�¶�++&

Le teste delle viti non devono superare il supporto.

},=,�z���!���<��������<�!�������B���������������((�������<���

1) Posizionare Chronis io sul supporto utilizzando dei perni 
=6�139@78KK6*�3=�3)3716@873�G98�B73))6*93�B37��))87V*�)GV�
supporto.

2) Per rimuovere Chronis io dal supporto, spingerlo 
leggermente verso l'alto e tirarlo verso di sé.

Ø 4 Ø 3

1)

2)

6. INSTALLAZIONE

4) Premere � o � per selezionare "DELET " (elimina) e 
premere OK: un ordine automatico lampeggia.

5) Premere � o � per selezionare:
�� un solo ordine automatico da eliminare.
�� ������W�������������<������������<���������(�������

giorno.
Gli ordini lampeggiano dapprima uno dopo l'altro, poi tutti 
insieme, quindi inizia a lampeggiare di nuovo il primo...

6) Quando sono stati selezionati tutti i giorni scelti premere 
OK: "DELET OK" viene visualizzato. La selezione è stata 
eliminata (l'ordine scelto o tutti gli ordini del giorno). 
Quindi viene visualizzato sul display il giorno selezionato, 
che lampeggia.

5)

6)

z[8�

z[8�

PROG

z[8�

4)
PROGPROG
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Per cambiare modalità, spostare il cursore di selezione della modalità:

¹� modalità manuale 

¹� modalità automatica 

¹� modalità simulazione di presenza 

7.1. Modalità manuale   
La modalità manuale  di Chronis io permette:

¹� di trasmettere un ordine occasionale al singolo o ai diversi prodotti portanti associati;
¹� di disattivare la programmazione degli ordini automatici.

In modalità manuale  l'ora corrente rimane visualizzata.

7.1.1. Tasto   
 - Quando la posizione preferita è stata programmata e il singolo o i diversi prodotti portanti sono fermi, premere 
brevemente il tasto : il singolo o i diversi prodotti portanti vengono attivati nella posizione preferita (my).

 -  Quando il singolo o i diversi prodotti portanti si muovono, premere brevemente il tasto  per 
interrompere il movimento.

7.1.2. Tasti /
Z�)31*9=8�=3V�@6B*�=6�B7*=*@@*�B*7@89@3�1*9@7*VV8@*>�1*9�KG7873�V8�+*=8V6@Ñ�=6�1*9@7*VV*�1*776)B*9=39@3�
(consultare il capitolo "�	�
�����	�����������"):
 -  In "MODE STD : 1":

¹� premere brevemente o a lungo per: alzare, accendere, aprire/abbassare, spegnere, chiudere.
 -  In "MODE DIM : 2":

¹� premere brevemente per: accendere/spegnere completamente la luce o il riscaldamento;
¹� premere a lungo (> 0,5 s) per: aumentare/diminuire la luce o il riscaldamento.

 -  In "MODE TILT1 : 3":
¹� premere brevemente per: orientare le stecche per veneziane esterne o le tapparelle avvolgibili 

con stecche orientabili;
¹� premere a lungo (> 0,5 s) per: alzare/abbassare completamente le veneziane esterne o le 

tapparelle avvolgibili con stecche orientabili.
 -  In "MODE TILT2 : 4":

¹� premere brevemente per: alzare/abbassare le veneziane interne;
¹� premere a lungo per: orientare le stecche delle veneziane interne.

7.2. Modalità automatica 
La modalità automatica di Chronis io permette:

¹� di trasmettere un ordine occasionale al singolo o ai diversi prodotti portanti associati;
¹� di controllare automaticamente i prodotti portanti associati utilizzando gli ordini automatici 

programmati in base ai giorni della settimana.

 -  Programmazione degli ordini automatici per ciascun giorno della settimana (vedere la sezione 
"Programmazione dei giorni della settimana").

7. UTILIZZO
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In modalità automatica vengono visualizzati:

 -  l'ora e il giorno corrente
 -  il numero di ordini automatici programmati per quel giorno
 -  l'ordine automatico successivo previsto per quel giorno (oppure uno spazio 
vuoto se tutti gli ordini programmati del giorno sono stati avviati).

 -  Per consultare tutti gli ordini automatici programmati per una settimana, spostarsi da un ordine 
all'altro utilizzando i tasti � o �. Per tornare direttamente alla schermata corrente, premere il tasto 
Indietro .

 -Per interrompere un ordine automatico durante l'esecuzione, premere il tasto stop/ .
È sempre possibile premere i tasti , ,  in modalità automatica.

7,=,�|����������<���!�������(����!��  
La modalità simulazione di presenza  di Chronis io:

¹� permette di trasmettere un ordine occasionale al singolo o ai diversi prodotti portanti associati;
¹� +*=6�18� 69�+*=*�18)G8V3� VÎ*78�=6�8@@6_8;6*93�=3KV6�*7=696�8G@*+8@616�B7*K78++8@6� 69�+*=8V6@Ñ�

automatica, in un intervallo compreso tra 1 e 30 minuti.
Si consiglia di utilizzare questa modalità in particolare per simulare la presenza in casa nel caso di 
un'assenza prolungata.
 -  Programmazione degli ordini automatici per ciascun giorno della settimana (vedere la sezione 
"Programmazione dei giorni della settimana").

 -  In modalità simulazione di presenza  vengono visualizzati:
 -  l'ora e il giorno corrente
 -  il simbolo  (simulazione di presenza)
 -  il numero di ordini automatici programmati per quel giorno
 -  l'ordine automatico successivo previsto per quel giorno (oppure uno spazio 
vuoto se tutti gli ordini programmati del giorno sono stati avviati).

 -  Per interrompere un ordine automatico durante l'esecuzione, premere il tasto .

È sempre possibile premere i tasti , ,  in modalità simulazione di presenza.

7,J,�|���@���������(��W��<<�!��������W����������������<��
Consultare il capitolo "Programmazione dei giorni della settimana".

7,Q,�|���@�������(���<������������������
1) Premere il tasto OK/Menu .
2) Quando viene visualizzato "PROG" premere � per visualizzare "SET", quindi premere OK.

�A ogni fase, il parametro da regolare lampeggia.
 - ��37� +*=6�1873� 6V� B878+3@7*>� B73+373�� o � (tenere premuto per far scorrere i caratteri più 
velocemente ).

 -  Per confermare il parametro e passare al parametro successivo, premere OK.

3) Premere � o � per�)3V3;6*9873�6V�+39G�=8�+*=6�1873&�X�+39G�_39K*9*�_6)G8V6;;8@6�93V�)3KG39@3�*7=693��
 -  "TIME" (impostazione dell'ora: "HOUR", dei minuti correnti: « MINUTÃ>�=3VV8�+*=6�18�8G@*+8@618�
dell'ora o meno: "AUTO TIME SET")

 -  "DATE" (impostazione dell'anno: "YEAR", del mese: "MONTH" e del giorno corrente: "DAY")
 -  "JUNE" (ore e minuti del crepuscolo  al solstizio d'estate)
 -  "DEC" (ore e minuti del crepuscolo  al solstizio d'inverno).

4) Dopo aver selezionato il menu, premere OK.
5) X9�*K96�+39G>�+*=6�1873�*�+39*�6V�B878+3@7*>�ÐG69=6�B73+373�Ä�B37�1*9-37+873&

Gli orari del crepuscolo devono essere impostati tra le 6.00 e le 23.00.
Per tornare alla fase precedente  premere il tasto Indietro.
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Domande su Chronis io?
Osservazioni Possibili cause Soluzioni

I prodotti portanti associati 
non rispondono quando si 
preme un tasto di Chronis io.

Il livello di carica delle batterie  
è basso. Sostituirle.

Il telecomando non è programmato. Consultare il capitolo "Aggiungere o eliminare 
Chronis io da un prodotto portante".

Un'apparecchiatura radio esterna crea 
interferenze con la ricezione radio.

Spegnere eventuali apparecchiature radio 
circostanti.

I motori o i ricevitori sono in modalità 
di sicurezza termica.

Attendere che il motore si raffreddi, quindi 
premere nuovamente il tasto desiderato.

Un prodotto portante si 
arresta durante
l'attivazione.

Il prodotto portante ha incontrato un 
ostacolo. Rimuovere l'ostacolo e riprovare.

Un altro punto di comando sta 
trasmettendo un ordine al motore o 
al ricevitore. 

Attendere il completamento dell'attivazione 
del prodotto portante, quindi riprovare.

L'esecuzione dell'ordine è slittata 
rispetto all'ora programmata.

Chronis io è in modalità Simulazione 
di presenza.

Selezionare la modalità automatica con il 
cursore.

Sistematicamente, uno o 
più prodotti portanti non 
rispondono a un ordine 
automatico programmato.

Il segnale trasmesso da un'altra 
apparecchiatura presente in casa 
crea delle interferenze.

Aumentare il numero di ripetizioni dei frame. 
Consultare il capitolo "�	�
�����	�����������".

Slittare l'ora di programmazione dell'ordine 
automatico.

Viene visualizzato "ERROR". 
Chronis io funziona unicamente 
in modalità manuale .

Guasto della modalità automatica 
 e della modalità simulazione 

di presenza .
Contattare un installatore.

8. SUGGERIMENTI E CONSIGLI

6) Il display visualizza "SAVE : YES". Premere OK per terminare e salvare l'impostazione nel menu 
attivo.

7) Chronis io torna alla fase precedente.

Selezionare "SAVE : NO" e premere OK per riprendere dall'inizio la procedura di impostazione dei 
parametri di data e ora.

8) Premere � o � �9*�8�ÐG89=*�_6393�_6)G8V6;;8@*�ÃEXIT SET" (dopo "DEC"), quindi premere OK.
9) "SET" lampeggia: premere � o � �9*�8�ÐG89=*�_6393�_6)G8V6;;8@*�ÃEXIT", quindi premere OK.

9. DATI TECNICI

Frequenza radio: 868,95 MHz, io-homecontrol® 

Portata della trasmissione radio: 20 m attraverso 2 muri portanti
Grado di protezione: IP 20
Livello di sicurezza: Categoria III
Temperatura di funzionamento: da 0 °C a + 60 °C (da + 32 °F a + 140 °F)
Dimensioni (L x l x p): 120 x 80 x 21 mm
Alimentazione: 2 pile alcaline da 1,5 V tipo AAA (LR03)
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1. INLEIDING

De Chronis io is een draadloze muurzender met ingebouwde klok waarmee een of meerdere 
io-homecontrol®*-toepassingen tegelijk, zoals zonweringen, rolluiken, verlichting, dakvensters 
enzovoort, manueel of automatisch bediend kunnen worden.
De Chronis io kan op drie manieren gebruikt worden: in manuele modus, in automatische modus of 
in aanwezigheidssimulatiemodus.
In de manuele modus  kunt u individuele commando's naar een of meer toepassingen in huis 
sturen en is de klokfunctie uitgeschakeld.
In de automatische modus  worden een of meer toepassingen automatisch bediend na het 
aanmaken van week- en dagprogramma's, "automatische commando's" genoemd. Voor elke dag van 
de week kunnen tot 4 automatische commando's worden geprogrammeerd.
Het sturen van individuele commando's naar een of meer toepassingen is eveneens mogelijk.
In de ����!�W�������<������<����  worden een of meer toepassingen automatisch bediend 
op tijdstippen die willekeurig afwijken (van + 1 tot + 30 min.) van de activeringstijden van de 
geprogrammeerde automatische commando's. Deze modus is aangewezen om uw aanwezigheid te 
simuleren als u voor langere tijd van huis weggaat.
Het sturen van individuele commando's naar een of meer toepassingen is eveneens mogelijk.

(*) io-homecontrol®: draadloos besturingssysteem, ontwikkeld door Somfy en zijn partners van  
de io-homecontrol®-alliantie. Dit systeem bestuurt motoren en huisautomatiseringssystemen die 
met deze technologie (draadloos 
protocol) werken. Voor meer informatie 
over de io-homecontrol®-technologie 
verwijzen wij u naar de website  
www.io-homecontrol.com.
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a Chronis io   1

b Wandhouder    1

c Batterijen type AAA (LR03)  2

2. VEILIGHEID

+,9,������W����������(������������
Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door alvorens dit product te installeren en in gebruik te nemen.
Elk gebruik dat buiten het door Somfy omschreven toepassingsgebied valt is verboden. Dit, alsook 
het niet naleven van de hierna gegeven instructies, doet de garantie vervallen en ontheft Somfy van 
elke aansprakelijkheid. 
Controleer of dit product compatibel is met de aanwezige apparatuur en accessoires alvorens met de 
installatie te beginnen.

+,+,�V��!������&����W��������������
Houd de Chronis io buiten het bereik van kinderen.

Om schade aan het product te voorkomen:
1) Vermijd schokken!
2) Laat het niet vallen!
3) Dompel het niet onder in een vloeistof.
4) Gebruik geen schurende producten of oplosmiddelen 
om het product schoon te maken. Het productoppervlak 
kan schoongemaakt worden met een zachte, droge doek. 

+,=,�B�<(���?�������
Wanneer de Chronis io gebruikt wordt om een geautomatiseerd systeem voor een garagedeur 
of hek te bedienen dat niet zichtbaar is voor de gebruiker, is de installatie van een 

veiligheidsinrichting met foto-elektrische cel op dit geautomatiseerde systeem verplicht overeenkomstig 
de norm EN 12453 betreffende de veiligheid van elektrisch bediende deuren en hekken. Als deze 
instructies niet nageleefd worden, is SOMFY niet aansprakelijk voor eventuele veroorzaakte schade. 

Het is verboden de Chronis io te gebruiken om een alarmsysteem te besturen. 

3. INHOUD

1

3

2

4

a b

c
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4.1. Voorzijde
d Scherm
e Moduskeuzeschakelaar:

 -  automatische modus 
 -  aanwezigheidssimulatiemodus  
 -  manuele modus 

f Toets  (ophalen, inschakelen, openen, positie instellen 
en lichtsterkte verhogen of verwarming hoger zetten)

g Toets  (stoppen, naar voorkeurpositie [my] gaan):  
uitsluitend voor Somfy-producten)

h Toets  (neerlaten, uitschakelen, sluiten, positie 
instellen en lichtsterkte verminderen of verwarming lager zetten)

i Navigatietoets naar links ��
l Navigatietoets naar rechts ��

(houd de toetsen ingedrukt om de tekens sneller over het scherm te laten lopen)
j Terug-toets 

 -  Hiermee kunt u naar de vorige stap terugkeren tijdens het instellen
k OK/menu-toets 

 -  Hiermee kunt u een menu of een instelitem selecteren en naar de volgende stap gaan tijdens 
het instellen

4.2. Scherm in manuele modus
m Symbool voor laag batterijniveau: 
n Huidige tijd

4.3. Scherm in automatische modus
m Symbool voor laag batterijniveau: 
n Huidige tijd 

Dagen van de week: 
 = maandag,  = dinsdag,  = woensdag, 

 = donderdag,  = vrijdag,  = zaterdag,  = zondag
Geprogrammeerde automatische commando's  
(1  t/m 4 )
Gekozen tijdstip om commando te activeren:  
vast tijdstip of "schemering" 
Commando dat op het gekozen tijdstip geactiveerd 
wordt: , , 

J,J,��-����<�������!�W�������<������<����
-����<�&����������������������&������<��������<����
s Aanwezigheidssimulatiemodus: 

4.5. Achterzijde
t INSTAL-knop
u PROG-knop
& 2 openingen voor centreerpennen van wandhouder
� Batterijhouder
x 4 bevestigingsklemmen voor wandhouder

lj
i k

h

g

d f
e

�

t
u

&

&

x

m n

m

o
(

rq

n

s

o

(

q

r

4. DE CHRONIS IO IN DETAIL

Om het geselecteerde instelitem te wijzigen tijdens het instellen
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Vóór ingebruikname van de Chronis io moet elke motor door een installateur geprogrammeerd 
worden met een individuele io-bediening of met een instelapparaat en moeten de eindpunten 
ingesteld worden.

In deze handleiding wordt alleen de ingebruikname beschreven met een individuele io-muurzender 
 van het type Smoove io. Zie de betreffende handleiding voor ingebruikname met een andere 

io-muurzender.

� De schermverlichting van de Chronis io wordt automatisch uitgeschakeld na enkele 
seconden van inactiviteit.

De schermweergave van de Chronis io wordt automatisch uitgeschakeld na enkele minuten van 
inactiviteit (tijd verschilt afhankelijk van modus).

Q,9,�V���������(������
Gebruik geen oplaadbare batterijen.
Vervang de batterijen wanneer het symbool ( ) op het scherm verschijnt.
Na een lange stroomonderbreking (> 2 min.) (batterijen leeg of verwijderd) moeten datum en tijd 
opnieuw worden ingesteld. De andere instellingen blijven behouden.

 -  Maak de Chronis io los van de wandhouder (zie 
De Chronis io vastmaken aan en losmaken van de 
wandhouder).

 -  Verwijder de gebruikte batterijen uit de houder op de 
achterkant van de Chronis io.

 -  Plaats 2 batterijen van het type AAA (LR03) in de houder 
met de polen in de aangegeven richting.

 -  Na het plaatsen van de batterijen licht het scherm op.
Scheid batterijen of accucellen van andere 
soorten afval en lever ze in bij een plaatselijk 
inzamelpunt voor recycling.

Q,+,�V�W���@W������
8���(���������6)�=3�º[7*96)�6*�8V)�_*VK@�K31*9�KG7337=

¹� standaard besturingsmodus voor de toepassing: "MODE STD : 1".
¹� standaardinstelling voor de herhaling van de radiosignalen: "RADIO : 1".
¹� standaard besturingsmodus voor een niet-autonome motor: "SOLAR MOTOR : NO".

Als de oorspronkelijke instellingen geschikt zijn voor de installatie, gaat u door naar de  
volgende paragraaf.
R3�{3K691*9�KG78@63�+88J@� [3@�+*K3V6:J� =3� 69)@3VV69K39�_89�=3�º[7*96)�6*� 889� @3�B8))39�889�=3�
bestuurde toepassing(en) door het kiezen van een besturingsmodus voor de toepassing, een instelling 
_**7�=3�[37[8V69K�_89�=3�78=6*)6K98V39�39�339�)B316�3J3�{3)@G769K)+*=G)�_**7�339�8G@*9*+3�+*@*7&
V������W�<�����&����������(����WZ
4 besturingsmodi zijn beschikbaar en kunnen afhankelijk van de bestuurde toepassing worden ingesteld:

¹� "MODE STD : 1": voor de besturing van alle io-homecontrol®-toepassingen, bijvoorbeeld rolluiken, 
ramen, garagedeuren, hekken.

¹� "MODE DIM : 2": aanbevolen voor de besturing van dimbare verlichting en verwarming.
¹� "MODE TILT1 : 3": aanbevolen voor de besturing van buitenjaloezieën en rolluiken met  

kantelbare lamellen.
¹� "MODE TILT2 : 4": aanbevolen voor de besturing van binnenjaloezieën.

�������W�&��������������W�&������������W���Z
Z-[89J3V6:J�_89�=3�1*9�KG78@63�_89�=3� 69)@8VV8@63�J89�[3@�889@8V�[37[8V69K39�_89�=3� 78=6*)6K98V39�
(in de automatische en aanwezigheidssimulatiemodus) worden verhoogd. Er zijn 5 instellingen 
beschikbaar: "RADIO : 1" voor 1 herhaling, "RADIO : 2" voor 2 herhalingen, "RADIO : 3" voor 3 herhalingen, 
"RADIO : 4" voor 4 herhalingen en "RADIO : 5" voor 5 herhalingen.

Hoe hoger het aantal herhalingen, hoe lager de autonomie van de batterijen.
V������W�<�����&���������<��<����Z
Als een autonome motor bestuurd wordt door de Chronis io: kies de optie "SOLAR MOTOR : YES".

2 x LR03
AAA 1,5 V

5. INGEBRUIKNAME
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Volg de onderstaande procedure alleen als minstens een van deze instellingen gewijzigd moet 
(*7=39>�*+�=3�)*-@(873_37)63�(337�@3�K3_39�*-�*+�=3�**7)B7*9J3V6:J3�1*9�KG78@63�_89�=3�º[7*96)�6*�
te herstellen.
Zo niet, ga dan door naar Een Chronis io aan een toepassing toevoegen of wissen.

£6:=39)� [3@� 69)@3VV39� _89� =3� {3)@G769K)+*=G)� _89� =3� @*3B8))69K� 39� _89� =3� )B316�3J3�
besturingsmodus voor een autonome motor kunt u op de toetsen , ,  drukken om te 
testen hoe de toepassing reageert.

 -  Druk de �'-;^�X��(  op de achterkant van de 
Chronis io in.

 -  De besturingsmodus van de toepassing knippert.
 -  De instelitems worden in onderstaande volgorde 
weergegeven:

 MODE�����RADIO�����SOLAR MOTOR�����SOFT���� RESET����� EXIT����� MODE
///
 -  Gebruik de navigatietoetsen ��of���om naar een ander instelitem te gaan:

¹� De ?������W�<�����&��������(����W wijzigen:
 -  Selecteer "MODE" en druk op OK: de huidige  
instelling knippert.

 -  Kies een andere instelling met ��of�� en druk op OK.
 -  Kies "SAVE : YES" om deze instelling op te slaan (of 
"SAVE : NO" met ��of���om de instelling niet op te slaan 
en terug te keren naar de vorige stap) en druk op OK.

¹� De �������W�&������������W��&������������W��� wijzigen:
 -  Selecteer "RADIO" en druk op OK: de huidige  
instelling knippert.

 -  Kies een andere instelling met ��of���en druk op OK.
 -  Kies "SAVE : YES" om deze instelling op te slaan (of 
"SAVE : NO" met ��of���om de instelling niet op te slaan 
en terug te keren naar de vorige stap) en druk op OK.

¹� Een autonome motor besturen:
 -  Selecteer "SOLAR MOTOR" en druk op OK: de huidige 
instelling knippert.

 -  Kies "SOLAR MOTOR : YES" met ��of���en druk op OK. 
 -  Kies "SAVE : YES" om deze instelling op te slaan (of 
"SAVE : NO" met ��of���om de instelling niet op te slaan 
en terug te keren naar de vorige stap) en druk op OK.

¹� De ��/�����&����� van de Chronis io weergeven:
 -  Selecteer "SOFT". 

¹� De ����(������������@W�������van de  
Chronis io herstellen:
De toepassingen blijven met de Chronis io gekoppeld.
 -  Selecteer "RESET" en druk op OK.
 -  Kies "RESET : YES" om de doorgevoerde instellingen te 
wissen (of "RESET : NO" met ��of���om de instellingen 
te behouden) en druk op OK.

 -  Start de procedure voor ingebruikname van de 
Chronis io opnieuw.

�� {��(���������&�������:
 -  Selecteer "EXIT" en druk op OK: de procedure voor de 
{3K691*9�KG78@63�_89�=3�º[7*96)�6*�(*7=@�8-K3)V*@39&
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Q,=,�w��B������������������(����W����&��W���/������ 
Het toevoegen of wissen van een Chronis io verloopt 
volgens dezelfde procedure.

1) R7GJ� ²K3=G739=3� ½ 2 sec.) de PROG-knop in van de 
individuele io-bediening  die al aan de toepassing 
gekoppeld is totdat deze heen en weer beweegt: 
de programmeerstand wordt gedurende 10 minuten 
geactiveerd.

2) Druk kort de PROG-knop van de Chronis io in: de 
toepassing beweegt heen en weer en de Chronis io 
wordt toegevoegd of gewist.

 -  Herhaal de procedure om de Chronis io aan andere 
toepassingen toe te voegen of eruit te wissen.

Q,J,�V�W��������W�&������<�������
Wanneer u de automatische modus of de aanwezigheidssimulatiemodus (schakelaar op  of 

) voor het eerst selecteert, wordt de instelling van datum en tijd direct geactiveerd: "
SET

" (instelling) 
en "YEAR" (jaartal) worden weergegeven op het scherm; het jaartal knippert (eerst in te stellen item).

Zie "Datum- en tijdinstellingen wijzigen" om de instellingen later te wijzigen.

{����������<���������������������&��W�����
����W�W�&�Z
1) Huidig jaartal "YEAR".

2) Nummer van huidige maand "MONTH".

3) Nummer van huidige dag "DAY".

4) Huidig uur "HOUR".

5) Huidige minuten "MINUT".

6) Automatische zomer-/wintertijdomschakeling  
"AUTO TIME SET"*.

7) Uur van schemertijd  in de zomer "JUNE"**.

8) Minuten van schemertijd  in de zomer "JUNE"**.

9) Uur van schemertijd  in de winter "DEC"**.

10) Minuten van schemertijd  in de winter "DEC"**.

De schemertijd moet worden ingesteld tussen 6:00 en 
23:00 uur.

Met de terug-toets  kunt u terugkeren naar de 
vorige stap.

11) Het scherm geeft "SAVE : YES" weer. Druk op OK om de 
procedure te voltooien en de instellingen op te slaan.  
De Chronis io keert terug naar de modus die is ingesteld 
met de schakelaar.

Kies "SAVE : NO" en druk op OK om de procedure voor 
het instellen van de datum en tijd opnieuw te starten 
vanaf het begin.

1)

2)

0,5 s.

2 s.

SET

SET

SET SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

1)

3)

5) 6)

7)

9)

11)

2)

4)

8)

10)

�In elke stap knippert het in te stellen item.
 -  U kunt de instelling wijzigen door op ��of���te drukken (houd de toetsen ingedrukt om de tekens 
sneller over het scherm te laten lopen).

 -  Druk op OK om de instelling te bevestigen en naar het volgende instelitem te gaan.
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* ��<��X�����������<��������WZ
De omschakeling naar het zomeruur vindt plaats op de eerste zondag van maart, de omschakeling 
naar het winteruur op de eerste zondag van oktober.

¹� Voor landen die omschakelen tussen zomer- en wintertijd kiest u "AUTO TIME SET : YES".
¹� Voor landen die niet omschakelen tussen zomer- en wintertijd kiest u "AUTO TIME SET : NO".

**�-���<���WZ
In de automatische modus en de aanwezigheidssimulatiemodus 
kunt u met de functie "Schemering" ( ) een commando 
gelijktijdig met de zonsondergang activeren op basis van de 
=8@G+�²;63�K78�3J·&�¾33-�[3@�@6:=)@6B�*B�(887*B�[3@�1*++89=*�
moet geactiveerd worden in juni (zonsondergang zomer) 
en in december (zonsondergang winter) en de Chronis io 
herberekent automatisch de tijdstippen voor de andere dagen 
van het jaar.
{��B����������������������W��������(����
!������W�W������&����B��<��y�����������: 17u25 in de winter en 22u05 in de zomer.

w�����&���?������&��������&��!������W�WZ

Land Plaats Winter Zomer Land Plaats Winter Zomer

Frankrijk Parijs 17u33 22u40 Duitsland Berlijn 16u36 22u23

Marseille 17u38 21u58 Oostenrijk Wenen 16u39 21u40

Lyon 17u33 22u12 België Brussel 17u18 22u46

Brest 18u02 23u04 Zwitserland Bern 17u19 22u08

Bordeaux 17u58 22u29 Nederland Amsterdam 17u10 22u56

Duitsland München 16u59 21u59 Polen Warschau 16u06 21u50

Hamburg 16u45 22u26 Spanje Madrid 18u22 22u21

Frankfurt 17u04 22u23 Italië Rome 17u13 21u22

Stuttgart 17u06 22u12 Griekenland Athene 17u39 21u23

Q,Q,�{����W��&����������(��W��<<���
De Chronis io kan automatisch commando's verzenden naar een of meer toepassingen (in 
automatische modus  en in aanwezigheidssimulatiemodus ) na het aanmaken van een 
programma. Al deze toepassingen worden tegelijkertijd bestuurd.
Voor elke dag van de week kunnen tot 4 automatische commando's worden geprogrammeerd.
Elk van deze automatische commando's kan:

¹� ofwel , ofwel , ofwel  zijn
¹� op een vast tijdstip of op de schemertijd ingesteld worden 

U kunt de dagen van de week programmeren ongeacht welke modus is ingesteld met  
de schakelaar.
N7�;6:9�8V�=8K39�_89�=3�(33J�_**7K3B7*K78++337=�69�=3�**7)B7*9J3V6:J3�1*9�KG78@63�

 - van maandag t/m vrijdag,  om 7u30,  op het 
schemertijdstip .

 - op zaterdag en zondag,  om 8u00,  op het 
schemertijdstip .

Q,Q,9,�{�����(��W��<<������W����!�
1) Druk op de OK/menu-toets .
2) Wanneer "PROG" wordt weergegeven, drukt u op OK: 

maandag ( ) knippert.
3) Druk op de navigatietoets ��of���om de te programmeren 

dag te selecteren en druk op OK: "EDIT " (bewerken) 
knippert.

1)

3)

PROG

PROG PROG

2)
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Q,Q,+,�w������<���������<<����?������
4) Wanneer "EDIT " (bewerken) knippert, drukt u op OK.
5) Een automatisch commando aanmaken of wijzigen:

¹� Een nieuw automatisch commando aanmaken: druk op  
��of���om het lege commando te selecteren en druk op 
OK. Ga daarna naar stap 6. (Als er al 4 automatische 
commando's zijn geprogrammeerd, kan slechts één 
van deze commando's worden gewijzigd).

¹� Een automatisch commando ���!�W�: druk op ��of���
om het commando te selecteren en druk op OK. Ga 
daarna naar stap 6.

De tijd instellen
6) De tijdinstelling wordt weergegeven en de schemeroptie 

 knippert. Druk op ��of���om het vaste tijdstip of de 
schemeroptie te selecteren** (zie vorige pagina).

¹�  Als u het ����<���������( wilt kiezen, druk op OK 
terwijl de schemeroptie  knippert, en ga verder naar 
stap 9. 

¹� Als u een &�����������( wilt kiezen, druk op OK terwijl  
de tijd knippert en ga verder naar stap 7. 

7) Het uur knippert: druk op ��of���om het uur te wijzigen 
en druk op OK.

8) De minuten knipperen: druk op ��of���om de minuten te 
wijzigen en druk op OK.

Het commando selecteren
9) Een commando ( , , of ),knippert: druk op ‹ of › 

om het commando , , of  te selecteren en druk 
op OK.

10)   Het scherm geeft "SAVE : YES" weer. Druk op OK om de 
instellingen op te slaan: de geselecteerde dag knippert.

Kies "SAVE : NO" en druk op OK om opnieuw te beginnen 
met het programmeren van de dagen van de week 
vanaf stap 3.

{��(��W��<<���<������/������
11)   De geselecteerde dag knippert: druk op ��of���totdat het 

scherm "EXIT PROG" weergeeft (na "SUN") en druk op OK.
12)   "PROG" knippert: druk op ��of���totdat het scherm "EXIT" 

weergeeft en druk op OK.

 -   w�����������<���������<<����?������Z start de procedure opnieuw vanaf stap 3 na het 
uitvoeren van stap 10.

 - �w����������W�(��W��<<���Z start de procedure opnieuw vanaf stap 3 na het uitvoeren van 
stap 10.

 -  Zie "Het programma testen in de DEMO-modus" om ����(��W��<<��&�������W���������.
 -  Zie "Het programma van een dag kopiëren naar een of meer andere dagen" om ����(��W��<<��
&�������W������(���� naar een andere dag.

 -  Zie "Een automatisch commando wissen" om �������<���������<<������������.

4)
PROG

5)
PROGPROG

6)
PROGPROG

7) 8)
PROG PROG

9) 10)
PROG

11)

12)
PROG

PROG PROGPROG
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Q,Q,=,�����(��W��<<�����������������{w|8X<����
Na het programmeren van een dag kunt u een test uitvoeren 
om de verschillende geprogrammeerde automatische 
commando's te controleren.
1) Druk op de OK/menu-toets .
2) Wanneer "PROG" wordt weergegeven, drukt u op OK: 

maandag ( ) knippert.
U kunt de DEMO-modus ook kiezen na stap 10, 
wanneer de geselecteerde dag knippert.

3) Druk op ��of���om de te testen dag te selecteren en druk 
daarna gelijktijdig op de toetsen���en��.

4) "DEMO" wordt weergegeven. De geprogrammeerde 
commando's van de geselecteerde dag worden met een 
tussentijd van 1 min. 30 gestart, waarna het scherm 
opnieuw de knipperende geselecteerde dag weergeeft.
Druk op  om de DEMO-modus te beëindigen terwijl hij wordt uitgevoerd.

Q,Q,J,�����(��W��<<��&�������W���(�������������/�<������W�
Met de functie kopiëren/plakken kunt u het reeds ingestelde programma van een dag kopiëren  
en plakken:

¹� naar een andere dag, 
¹� naar maandag, dinsdag, woensdag, donderdag en vrijdag,
¹� naar zaterdag en zondag, 
¹� of naar alle dagen van de week.

1) Druk op de OK/menu-toets .
2) Wanneer "PROG" wordt weergegeven, drukt u op OK: 

maandag ( ) knippert.
3) Druk op ��of���om ��������(�������W������������� en 

druk op OK: "EDIT " (bewerken) knippert.
4) Druk op ��of���om "COPY " (kopiëren) te selecteren en 

druk op OK: "COPY OK" wordt weergegeven en de selectie 
van de gekopieerde dag knippert (de kopie van de 
geselecteerde dag is beschikbaar totdat ze wordt 
geplakt). De selectie van de gekopieerde dag stopt met 
knipperen, "PASTE " (plakken) knippert en de selectie 
knippert op een andere dag.

De selectie knippert in de onderstaande volgorde: 
 - dag per dag (bijv.: Tu ��We),
 - daarna van maandag t/m vrijdag (MoTuWeThFr),
 - daarna zaterdag en zondag (SaSu),
 - daarna alle dagen (MoTuWeThFrSaSu)...
5) Druk op ��of���om de selectie te verplaatsen naar de 

��W���������(�������(��W��<<�������(����� en druk 
op OK.

6) "PASTE OK" wordt weergegeven en de selectie van de 
gekozen dag(en) knippert: het programma is gekopieerd 
naar de dag(en).

7) Vervolgens knippert de eerste van deze dagen op het scherm.
 -  Start de procedure opnieuw als u het programma van een andere dag wilt kopiëren.

Q,Q,Q,�w������<���������<<�����/����������<����������<<���~��&�������W������
Wanneer een dag is geprogrammeerd, kunt u automatische commando's afzonderlijk of allemaal 
tegelijk wissen:
1) Druk op de OK/menu-toets .
2) Wanneer "PROG" wordt weergegeven, drukt u op OK: 

maandag ( ) knippert.
3) Druk op ��of���om ���������!�W����W�te selecteren en 

druk op OK: "�EDIT " (bewerken) knippert.

1)

3)

PROG
2)

PROG

4)
PROG

PROG PROG

1)

4)

2) 3)

PROG PROGPROG

5)
PROG PROG

6) 7)
PROG PROG

PROG PROG

1) 2) 3)
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6.1. Voorschriften
Installeer de wandhouder van de Chronis io op een centrale plaats ten opzichte van de te bedienen 
toepassingen. Kies een goed toegankelijke plaats waar u de afstandsbediening gemakkelijk kunt 
8¸3;39�39�K3{7G6J39&
Afhankelijk van het gebouw waar het product gebruikt wordt, kan het draadloos bereik verminderen. 
Het draadloze bereik bedraagt 20 m door 2 betonnen muren. Controleer het draadloze bereik alvorens 
de wandhouder van de Chronis io. te bevestigen.
�Ù3@�K3{7G6J� _89� 78=6*8BB878@GG7� ²{_&�339�=788=V*;3�[6�»[**-=@3V3-**9·�=63�*B�=3;3V-=3� -73ÐG39@63�

werkt, kan storingen veroorzaken en de prestaties van het product negatief beïnvloeden.
Installeer het product nooit op of in de buurt van metalen oppervlakken, want hierdoor kan het 
draadloze bereik afnemen.

},+,�|���W��&��������������
Somfy raadt aan het product op een hoogte tussen 1 m en 1 m 50 te installeren voor een betere 
leesbaarheid van het scherm. 
Installeer de wandhouder op een effen oppervlak.

 -  Plaats de wandhouder waar hij moet komen en markeer 
de plaats van de schroefgaten.

 -  Boor gaten en bevestig de houder met 2 schroeven van  
4 mm of 2 schroeven van 3 mm.

De schroefkoppen mogen niet uit de houder steken.

},=,��{��B���������&���<������������<���� 
&��������������

1) Plaats de Chronis io op de wandhouder met behulp van 
de centreerpennen en druk om hem op de houder vast 
te maken.

2) U kunt de Chronis io van de houder losmaken door hem 
iets naar boven te drukken en daarna te kantelen door 
hem naar u toe te trekken.

Ø 4 Ø 3

1)

2)

6. INSTALLATIE

4) Druk op ��of���om "DELET " (wissen) te selecteren en 
druk op OK: een automatisch commando knippert.

5) Druk op ��of���om het volgende te selecteren:
�� $$��������������<���������<<���.
�� ������������������<����������<<���~��&�� 

die dag.
Eerst knipperen de commando's één na één, daarna 
allemaal tegelijk en vervolgens opnieuw het eerste...

6) Na het selecteren van het commando of alle commando's 
drukt u op OK: "DELET OK" wordt weergegeven. De 
selectie wordt gewist (het gekozen commando of alle 
commando's van die dag). Vervolgens knippert de 
geselecteerde dag op het scherm.

5)

6)

z[8�

z[8�

PROG

z[8�

4)
PROGPROG
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Verplaats de moduskeuzeschakelaar om de modus te wijzigen:

¹� Manuele modus 

¹� Automatische modus 

¹� Aanwezigheidssimulatiemodus 

7.1. Manuele modus  
In de manuele modus  van de Chronis io:

¹� kunt u een individueel commando sturen naar een of meer  
gekoppelde toepassingen.

¹� is de uitvoering van automatische commando's gedeactiveerd.
In de manuele modus  blijft de tijd op het scherm staan.

7.1.1. Toets   
 -  Wanneer de voorkeurpositie is geprogrammeerd en de toepassing(en) stilstaat (stilstaan), drukt u 
kort op : de toepassing(en) gaat (gaan) naar haar (hun) voorkeurpositie (my).

 -  Wanneer de toepassing(en) in beweging is (zijn), drukt u kort op  om de beweging te stoppen.

7.1.2. Toetsen   / 
Stel de besturingsmodus in overeenkomstig de bestuurde toepassing (zie "������	�
������"):
 -  In "MODE STD : 1":

¹� Kort of lang drukken: ophalen, inschakelen, openen / neerlaten, uitschakelen, sluiten.
 -  In "MODE DIM : 2":

¹� Kort drukken: verlichting of verwarming volledig in-/uitschakelen.
¹� Lang drukken (> 0,5 sec.): verlichting of verwarming vermeerderen/verminderen.

 -  In "MODE TILT1 : 3":
¹� Kort drukken: lamellen van buitenjaloezieën of rolluiken met kantelbare lamellen kantelen.
¹� Lang drukken (> 0,5 sec.): buitenjaloezieën of rolluiken met kantelbare lamellen volledig 

ophalen/neerlaten.
 -  In "MODE TILT2 : 4":

¹� Kort drukken: binnenjaloezieën ophalen/neerlaten.
¹� Lang drukken: lamellen van binnenjaloezieën kantelen.

7.2. Automatische modus 
In de automatische modus van de Chronis io kunt u:

¹� een individueel commando sturen naar een of meer gekoppelde toepassingen.
¹� de gekoppelde toepassing(en) automatisch bedienen met de automatische commando's die 

voor de verschillende dagen van de week zijn geprogrammeerd.

 -  Automatische commando's voor elke dag van de week programmeren (zie "De dagen van de week 
programmeren").

7. BEDIENING
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In de automatische modus wordt het volgende weergegeven:
 -  huidige tijd en dag
 -  aantal op die dag geprogrammeerde automatische commando's
 -  het volgende geplande automatische commando op die dag (of een lege ruimte 
wanneer alle geprogrammeerde commando's voor die dag al zijn gestart).

 -  Als u alle automatische commando's wilt bekijken die in een lopende week zijn geprogrammeerd, 
kunt u ze doorlopen met de toetsen ��of��. Met een druk op de terug-toets� �keert u direct terug 
naar het huidige scherm.

 -  U kunt een automatisch commando stoppen terwijl het wordt uitgevoerd door op de toets stop/  
te drukken.

Het sturen van individuele commando's met de toetsen , ,  is altijd mogelijk in de 
automatische modus.

7,=,�^���!�W�������<������<�����  
In de aanwezigheidssimulatiemodus  van de Chronis io:

¹� kunt u een individueel commando sturen naar een of meer gekoppelde toepassingen.
¹� zullen de automatische commando's in automatische modus op willekeurige tijdstippen 

uitgevoerd worden binnen een tijdspanne van + 1 tot + 30 minuten.
Deze modus is aangewezen om uw aanwezigheid te simuleren als u voor langere tijd van huis weggaat.
 -  Automatische commando's voor elke dag van de week programmeren (zie "De dagen van de week 
programmeren").

 -  In de aanwezigheidssimulatiemodus  wordt het volgende weergegeven:
 -  huidige tijd en dag
 -  het symbool  (aanwezigheidssimulatie)
 -  aantal op die dag geprogrammeerde automatische commando's
 -  het volgende geplande automatische commando op die dag (of een lege ruimte 
wanneer alle geprogrammeerde commando's voor die dag al zijn gestart).

 -  U kunt een automatisch commando stoppen terwijl het wordt uitgevoerd door op de toets   
te drukken. 

Het sturen van individuele commando's met de toetsen , ,  is altijd mogelijk in de 
aanwezigheidssimulatiemodus.

7,J,�{��(��W��<<���W�&�������W��&�������������!�W�
Zie "De dagen van de week programmeren".

7,Q,�{���<X��������������W�����!�W�
1) Druk op de OK/menu-toets .
2) Wanneer "PROG" wordt weergegeven, drukt u op ��om "SET" weer te geven en vervolgens op OK.

�In elke stap knippert het in te stellen item.
 -  U kunt de instelling wijzigen door op ��of���te drukken (houd de toetsen ingedrukt om de tekens 
sneller over het scherm te laten lopen).

 -  Druk op OK om de instelling te bevestigen en naar het volgende instelitem te gaan.

3) Druk op ��of���om het te wijzigen menu te selecteren. De menu's worden in onderstaande volgorde 
weergegeven:

 -  "TIME" (uurinstelling: "HOUR", huidige minuten: "MINUT", automatische tijdomschakeling of niet: 
"AUTO TIME SET")

 -  "DATE" (instelling van jaartal: "YEAR", maand: "MONTH" en dag: "DAY")
 -  "JUNE" (uren en minuten van schemertijd  in de zomer)
 -  "DEC" (uren en minuten van schemertijd  in de winter).

4) Wanneer het menu is geselecteerd, drukt u op OK.
5) Wijzig indien gewenst de instelling in elk menu en druk op OK om te bevestigen.

De schemertijd moet worden ingesteld tussen 6:00 en 23:00 uur.
Met de terug-toets  kunt u terugkeren naar de vorige stap.
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���W���&������B���������
Problemen Mogelijke oorzaken Oplossingen

De gekoppelde toepassingen 
reageren helemaal niet 
wanneer een toets op de 
Chronis io ingedrukt wordt.

De batterijen zijn bijna leeg. Vervang de batterijen.

De afstandsbediening is niet 
geprogrammeerd.

Zie "Een Chronis io aan een toepassing 
toevoegen of wissen".

Een extern draadloos apparaat 
stoort de draadloze ontvangst.

Schakel draadloze apparaten in de  
buurt uit.

De oververhittingsbeveiliging van 
de motor(en) of ontvanger(s) is 
geactiveerd.

Wacht tot de motor is afgekoeld en druk 
dan opnieuw op de gewenste toets.

Een toepassing stopt terwijl ze 
wordt geactiveerd.

De toepassing is op een  
obstakel gestuit.

Verwijder het obstakel en probeer  
het opnieuw.

Een andere muurzender verzendt 
een commando naar de motor  
of ontvanger. 

Wacht tot de activering van de toepassing 
is voltooid en probeer het daarna opnieuw.

Het commando wordt niet op 
het geprogrammeerde tijdstip 
uitgevoerd.

De Chronis io staat in de 
aanwezigheidssimulatiemodus.

Selecteer de automatische modus met de 
keuzeschakelaar.

Een of meer toepassingen 
reageren systematisch niet 
op een geprogrammeerd 
automatisch commando.

Het signaal van een andere sturing 
in huis veroorzaakt interferentie.

Verhoog het aantal herhalingen van de 
radiosignalen. Zie "������	�
������".

Verschuif het geprogrammeerde tijdstip van 
het automatische commando.

"ERROR" wordt weergegeven. 
De Chronis io werkt alleen nog 
in de manuele modus .

Storing in automatische 
modus  en 
aanwezigheidssimulatiemodus .

Neem contact op met een installateur.

8. TIPS EN AANBEVELINGEN

6) Het scherm geeft "SAVE : YES" weer. Druk op OK om de instelling van het huidige menu te voltooien 
en op te slaan.

7) De Chronis io keert terug naar de vorige stap.

Kies "SAVE : NO" en druk op OK om de procedure voor het instellen van de datum en tijd opnieuw 
te starten vanaf het begin.

8) Druk op ��of���totdat "EXIT SET" wordt weergegeven (na "DEC") en druk op OK.
9) "SET" knippert: druk op ��of���totdat het scherm "EXIT" weergeeft en druk op OK.

9. TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

Radiofrequentie: 868,95 MHz, io-homecontrol® 

Draadloos bereik: 20 m door 2 betonnen muren
Beschermingsgraad: IP 20
Veiligheidsniveau: Categorie III
Bedrijfstemperatuur: 0 °C tot + 60 °C
Afmetingen (l x h x d): 120 x 80 x 21 mm
Voeding: 2 AAA-batterijen (LR03), 1,5 V
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1. INTRODUCCIÓN

Chronis io es un mando de pared inalámbrico con programación horaria que permite controlar de 
forma manual o automática una o varias aplicaciones io-homecontrol®* a la vez, como por ejemplo 
persianas, cortinas, luces, toldos, etc.
Chronis io puede utilizarse de 3 maneras: en modo manual, en modo automático o en modo de 
simulación de presencia.
El modo manual  permite enviar órdenes puntuales a una o varias aplicaciones de la casa y 
desactivar los programas de órdenes automáticas.
El modo automático  permite controlar automáticamente una o varias aplicaciones, una 
vez que se hayan creado aquellos programas para la semana, día por día, denominados órdenes 
automáticas. Se pueden programar hasta 4 órdenes automáticas para cada día de la semana.
Asimismo, es posible enviar órdenes puntuales a una o varias aplicaciones.
w�� <���� ��� ��<�����#� ��� (��������  permite controlar automáticamente una o varias 
8BV61816*93)�+*=6�189=*�=3�+89378�8V38@*768�²39�G9�69@37_8V*�=3�Å�8�¶µ�+69&·�3V�[*7876*�=3�81@6_816]9�
de las órdenes programadas en modo automático. El uso de este modo está especialmente 
731*+39=8=*�39�18)*�=3�8G)39168�B7*V*9K8=8>�1*9�3V��9�=3�B*=37�)6+GV87�V8�B73)39168�=3�B37)*98)�
en la casa.
Asimismo, es posible enviar órdenes puntuales a una o varias aplicaciones.

(*) io-homecontrol®: sistema de control remoto vía radio desarrollado por Somfy y sus colaboradores 
de la asociación io-homecontrol®. Este sistema controla los motores y automatismos de la vivienda 
que lleven incorporada dicha tecnología (protocolo de comunicación por radio). Para más información 
sobre la tecnología io-homecontrol®, 
rogamos consulte la página web  
www.io-homecontrol.com.
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a Chronis io 1

b Soporte de pared 1

c Pilas de tipo AAA (LR03) 2

2. SEGURIDAD

+,9,�-�W������������(���?������
Antes de instalar y utilizar este producto, lea detenidamente esta guía.
ÜG3=8�B7*[6{6=8�1G8VÐG637�G@6V6;816]9� -G378�=3V�^+{6@*�=3�8BV61816]9�=3�96=*�B*7��*+-0&�N9�18)*�
contrario o si se hiciera cualquier otro uso no conforme con las instrucciones de esta guía, Somfy se 
eximirá de toda responsabilidad y la garantía quedará invalidada. 
Antes de iniciar la instalación, compruebe la compatibilidad de este producto con los equipos y 
accesorios asociados al mismo.

+,+,���������������(��*@���������W������
Mantenga el dispositivo Chronis io fuera del alcance 
de los niños.

Para evitar posibles daños en el producto:
1) Evite los golpes.
2) No lo deje caer.
3) No lo sumerja ni pulverice líquidos sobre él.
4) No utilice productos abrasivos ni disolventes para 
V6+B687V*&��G�)GB37�163�BG3=3�V6+B687)3�1*9�G9�B8Ý*�
suave y seco. 

+,=,�B�<(���?������
De conformidad con la norma EN 12453, relativa a la seguridad en el uso de puertas y cancelas 
motorizadas, el uso de Chronis io para controlar automatismos de puertas de garaje o cancelas 

sin visibilidad para el usuario requiere la instalación obligatoria de un dispositivo de seguridad  
de célula fotoeléctrica en dicho automatismo. En caso de incumplimiento de estas instrucciones,  
Somfy se eximirá de toda responsabilidad con respecto a los daños que puedan producirse. 

Queda prohibido el uso de Chronis io para controlar dispositivos de alarma. 

3. CONTENIDO

1

3

2

4

a b

c
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4.1. Vista delantera
d Pantalla
e Cursor de selección de modo:

 -  modo automático 
 -  modo de simulación de presencia 
 -  modo manual 

f Tecla  (subir, encender, abrir, orientar y aumentar la 
intensidad de la luz o de la calefacción)

g Tecla  (parar, ir a la posición favorita [my]:  
únicamente para productos Somfy)

h Tecla  (bajar, apagar, cerrar, orientar y reducir la 
intensidad de la luz o de la calefacción)

i Tecla de navegación para desplazarse hacia la izquierda ��
l Tecla de navegación para desplazarse hacia la derecha ��

(Al mantener pulsadas estas teclas, los caracteres se irán mostrando más rápido)

j Tecla de retorno 
 -  Para volver al paso anterior al realizar los ajustes

k Tecla OK/Menú 
 -  Para seleccionar un menú, seleccionar un parámetro y avanzar al paso siguiente al realizar  
los ajustes

4.2. Pantalla en modo manual
m Símbolo de batería baja: 
n Hora actual

4.3. Pantalla en modo automático
m Símbolo de batería baja: 
n Hora actual 

Días de la semana: 
 = lunes,  = martes,  = miércoles,  = jueves, 

 = viernes,  = sábado,  = domingo
Órdenes automáticas programadas (de 1  a 4 )
 
Ù*78�)3V3116*98=8�B878�V8�81@6_816]9�=3�V8�*7=39�[*78��:8�*�Ã173Bß)1GV*Ã�
Orden activada a la hora seleccionada: , , 

4.4.  z���������<���������<�����#����(�������
Pantalla similar a la del modo automático

Modo de simulación de presencia: 

4.5. Vista trasera
t Botón INSTAL
u Botón PROG
& 2 alojamientos para los enganches de centrado del 

soporte de pared
� Alojamiento para las pilas
x ��1V6B)�=3��:816]9�=3V�)*B*7@3�=3�B873=

lj
i k

h

g

d f
e
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4. CHRONIS IO EN DETALLE

�878�+*=6�187�3V�B87^+3@7*�
seleccionado al realizar los ajustes
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Para poder realizar la puesta en marcha de Chronis io, cada motor deberá haber sido programado 
previamente por un instalador utilizando un punto de mando individual io o una herramienta de 
8:G)@3>�0�=3{37^9�[8{37)3�8:G)@8=*�V*)��98V3)�=3�1877378&

En esta guía se describe únicamente la puesta en marcha mediante un punto de mando io individual  
de tipo Smoove io. Para realizar la puesta en marcha con cualquier otro punto de mando io, consulte 
la guía correspondiente.

� La retroiluminación de la pantalla de Chronis io se apagará automáticamente transcurridos 
unos segundos de inactividad.

La pantalla de visualización de Chronis io se apagará automáticamente transcurridos unos minutos 
de inactividad (este tiempo variará dependiendo del modo).

Q,9,���������#������������#��������(����
No utilice nunca pilas recargables.
Sustituya las pilas cuando aparezca el símbolo ( ) en la pantalla.
 Si no hay suministro de energía durante un período de tiempo prolongado (> 2 min, en caso de 
que las pilas se hayan gastado o se hayan quitado), deberá volver a ajustarse la fecha y la hora. 
El resto de ajustes se habrán guardado.

 -  Desencaje el dispositivo Chronis io del soporte de pared 
(consulte la sección Encaje a presión y desencaje de 
Chronis io de su soporte de pared).

 -  Saque las pilas gastadas de su alojamiento ubicado en la 
parte trasera del dispositivo Chronis io.

 -  Inserte 2 pilas de tipo AAA (LR03) en el compartimento 
correspondiente, siguiendo el esquema de polaridad indicado.

 -  Al insertar las pilas, la pantalla de visualización se encenderá.
No olvide separar las pilas y baterías de otro tipo 
de residuos y reciclarlas a través de su centro de  
recogida de residuos local.

Q,+,�B�@W�����#�������
Por defecto>�º[7*96)�6*�3)@^�1*9�KG78=*�=3�V8�)6KG639@3�+89378

¹� En modo de control de la aplicación estándar: "MODE STD : 1".
¹� Con ajuste de repeticiones de patrones de señales de radio estándar: "RADIO : 1".
¹� En modo de control para motores no autónomos: "SOLAR MOTOR : NO".

Si los ajustes originales predeterminados son adecuados para la instalación, vaya a la sección siguiente.
³8�1*9�KG7816]9�696168V�=3�º[7*96)�6*�B37+6@3�1*9�KG787�)G)�B87^+3@7*)�39�-G916]9�=3�V82)�8BV61816]92
es controlada/s, seleccionando un modo de control, un ajuste de repeticiones de patrones de señales 
=3�78=6*�0�G9�+*=*�=3�1*9@7*V�3)B31|�1*�B878�+*@*73)�8G@]9*+*)&
|���������������������(������#Z
N¯6)@39���+*=*)�=3�1*9@7*V�B*)6{V3)�ÐG3�=3{37^9�+*=6�187)3�39�-G916]9�=3�V8�8BV61816]9�1*9@7*V8=8

¹� "MODE STD : 1": para controlar todas las aplicaciones io-homecontrol®, como por ejemplo: 
persianas, ventanas, cortinas, toldos, puertas de garaje, cancelas.

¹� "MODE DIM : 2": recomendado para controlar luces y calefacción con ajuste de intensidad.
¹� "MODE TILT1 : 3": recomendado para controlar persianas venecianas exteriores y persianas con 

lamas orientables.
¹� "MODE TILT2 : 4": recomendado para controlar persianas venecianas interiores.

^���������������(������������(��������������������������Z
R3B39=639=*�=3�V8�1*9�KG7816]9�=3�V8�69)@8V816]9>�BG3=3�8G+39@87)3�3V�9ß+37*�=3�73B3@616*93)�=3�
los patrones de señales de radio (en modo automático y de simulación de presencia). Hay 5 ajustes 
posibles:"RADIO : 1" para 1 repetición, "RADIO : 2" para 2 repeticiones, "RADIO : 3" para 3 repeticiones, 
"RADIO : 4" para 4 repeticiones y "RADIO : 5" para 5 repeticiones.

Cuanto mayor sea el número de repeticiones, mayor desgaste sufrirán las pilas.
|��������������(����<����������#�<��Z
Si Chronis io debe controlar algún motor autónomo, seleccione la opción "SOLAR MOTOR : YES".

2 x LR03
AAA 1,5 V

5. PUESTA EN MARCHA
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�6K8�3V�B7*13=6+639@*�ÐG3�)3�=3)176{3�8�1*9@69G816]9�ß9618+39@3�)6�=3{3�+*=6�187)3�8VKG9*�=3�
3)@*)�B87^+3@7*)>�B878�+*)@787�V8�_37)6]9�=3V�B7*K78+8�*�B878�_*V_37�8�V8�1*9�KG7816]9�*76K698V�=3�
Chronis io.
De lo contrario, vaya a la sección Añadir o eliminar un dispositivo Chronis io para una aplicación.

RG789@3� V8�1*9�KG7816]9�=3�B87^+3@7*)�=3V�+*=*�=3�1*9@7*V�=3� V8�8BV61816]9�0�=3V�+*=*�=3�
1*9@7*V�3)B31|�1*�B878�+*@*73)�8G@]9*+*)>�BG3=3�BGV)87�V8)�@31V8)� , ,  para comprobar 
la reacción de la aplicación.

 -  Pulseel botón INSTAL  situado en la parte trasera del 
dispositivo Chronis io.

 -  El indicador de modo de control de la aplicación parpadeará.
 -  Los parámetros aparecerán en el siguiente orden:
 MODE ����RADIO ����SOLAR MOTOR ����SOFT ��� RESET���� EXIT ��� MODE
///
 -  Para acceder a otro parámetro, utilice las teclas de navegación ��o��:

¹� Para cambiar el <���������������������(������#:
 -  Seleccione "MODE" y pulse OK: el ajuste  
actual parpadeará.

 -  Seleccione otro ajuste por medio de ��o���y pulse OK.
 -  Seleccione la opción "SAVE : YES" para memorizar dicho 
ajuste (o la opción "SAVE : NO" por medio de ��o���para 
no memorizarlo y volver al paso anterior) y pulse OK.

¹� Para cambiar el ������������(����������������(��������������������������:
 -  Seleccione "RADIO" y pulse OK: el ajuste  
actual parpadeará.

 -  Seleccione otro ajuste por medio de ��o���y pulse OK.
 -  Seleccione la opción "SAVE : YES" para memorizar dicho 
ajuste (o la opción "SAVE : NO" por medio de ��o���para 
no memorizarlo y volver al paso anterior) y pulse OK.

¹� Para controlar un motor autónomo:
 -  Seleccione "SOLAR MOTOR" y pulse OK: el ajuste 
actual parpadeará.

 -  Seleccione la opción "SOLAR MOTOR : YES" por medio 
de ��o���y pulse OK.�

 -  Seleccione la opción "SAVE : YES" para memorizar dicho 
ajuste (o la opción "SAVE : NO" por medio de ��o���para 
no memorizarlo y volver al paso anterior) y pulse OK.

¹� Para mostrar la &����#�����(��W��<� de Chronis io:
 -  Seleccione "SOFT". 

¹� Para volver a ajustar el dispositivo Chronis io según su  
��@W�����#����(��"<���������W���:
Las aplicaciones se mantendrán asociadas al dispositivo 
Chronis io.
 -  Seleccione "RESET" y pulse OK.
 -  Seleccione la opción "RESET : YES" para borrar los 
ajustes realizados (o la opción "RESET :  NO" por medio 
de ��o�� para conservar los ajustes) y pulse OK.

 -  Repita todos los pasos del procedimiento de puesta  
en marcha del dispositivo Chronis io.

¹� Para @���!������(������<����:
 -  Seleccione "EXIT" y pulse OK: Chronis io abandonará 
3V�B7*13=6+639@*�=3�1*9�KG7816]9�696168V&
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Q,=,�^�����������<���������(�����&��B���������(��������(������#�
El procedimiento a seguir para añadir o eliminar un 
dispositivo Chronis io es el mismo.

1) �GV)3� ²½ 2 s) el botón PROG del punto de mando io 
individual  ya asociado, hasta que la aplicación 
realice un movimiento de subida-bajada: el modo de 
programación se activará durante 10 minutos.

2) Pulse brevemente el botón PROG del dispositivo 
Chronis io: la aplicación efectuará un movimiento de 
subida-bajada y Chronis io quedará añadido o eliminado.

 -  Para añadir o eliminar Chronis io en otras aplicaciones, 
repita el procedimiento.

Q,J,�^��������������������(��"<���������/�����������
Al seleccionar por primera vez el modo automático o de simulación de presencia (cursor situado en

 o ), se activará directamente el ajuste de parámetros de fecha y hora: aparecerán "
SET

" 
(Ajuste) y "YEAR" (Año) en la pantalla, con el año parpadeando (es el primer parámetro que debe ajustarse).

�878� +*=6�187� 3)@*)� B87^+3@7*)� B*)@376*7+39@3>� 1*9)GV@3� V8� )3116]9� Ã�	��
������� ��� �	��
parámetros de fecha y hora".

����(��"<�������(������"��������W����������Z
1) "YEAR": año actual.
2) "MONTH": número del mes actual.
3) "DAY": número del día actual.
4) "HOUR": hora actual.
5) "MINUT": minutos actuales.
6) "AUTO TIME SET"*: cambio de hora automático del horario 

de verano al horario de invierno y viceversa.
7) Hora del crepúsculo  en el solsticio de verano: "JUNE"**.
8) Minutos del crepúsculo  en el solsticio de verano: 

"JUNE"**.
9) Hora del crepúsculo  en el solsticio de invierno: "DEC"**.
10) Minutos del crepúsculo  en el solsticio de invierno: 

"DEC"**.

El horario de los crepúsculos solamente podrá situarse 
entre las 6:00 h y las 23:00 h.

Pulsando la tecla de retorno , podrá volver al 
paso anterior.

11) En la pantalla aparecerá "SAVE : YES". �878� �98V6;87� V8�
operación y memorizar el ajuste de los parámetros, 
pulse OK. Chronis io volverá al modo previamente 
seleccionado mediante el cursor.

Seleccione la opción "SAVE : NO" y pulse OK para repetir 
el procedimiento de ajuste de los parámetros de fecha 
y hora desde el principio.

1)

2)

0,5 s.

2 s.

SET

SET

SET SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

1)

3)

5) 6)

7)

9)

11)

2)

4)

8)

10)

�En cada paso, el parámetro que deba ajustarse parpadeará.
 - ��878�+*=6�187�3V�B87^+3@7*>�BGV)3���o���(al mantener pulsado el botón, los caracteres se irán 
mostrando más rápido).

 -  Para validar el parámetro y pasar al parámetro siguiente, pulse OK.
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*B�<?��������������������������&��������������������&�������&���&����Z
El cambio al horario de verano se realizará el último domingo de marzo y el cambio al horario de 
invierno, el último domingo de octubre.

¹� En el caso de aquellos países que realicen el cambio de hora de verano/invierno, seleccione la 
opción "AUTO TIME SET : YES".

¹� En el caso de los países que no realicen el cambio de hora de verano/invierno, seleccione la 
opción "AUTO TIME SET : NO".

**�B��(������Z
En modo automático y de simulación de presencia,  
la función Crepúsculo ( ·� B37+6@3� +*=6�187� V8� [*78� =3�
activación de una orden para ajustarla a la hora de la 
BG3)@8�=3�)*V>�39�-G916]9�=3�V8�-31[8�²_37�K7^�18·&�X9=6ÐG3�
la hora a la que deba transmitirse la orden en junio (hora 
del solsticio de verano) y en diciembre (hora del solsticio de 
invierno) y Chronis io calculará automáticamente el horario 
del crepúsculo para el resto de los días del año.
z�����/����`�������(�����&��B��������������"�������������<�����(�������<��������������������
���(�������������������������B��<��y���������: a las 17:25 h en el solsticio de invierno y a las 
22:05 h en el solsticio de verano.
w��<(�����������������������������Z�

País Ciudad Hora en 
invierno

Hora en 
verano

País Ciudad Hora en 
invierno

Hora en 
verano

Francia París 17:33 h 22:40 h Alemania Berlín 16:36 h 22:23 h

Marsella 17:38 h 21:58 h Austria Viena 16:39 h 21:40 h

Lyon 17:33 h 22:12 h Bélgica Bruselas 17:18 h 22:46 h

Brest 18:02 h 23:04 h Suiza Berna 17:19 h 22:08 h

Burdeos 17:58 h 22:29 h Holanda Ámsterdam 17:10 h 22:56 h

Alemania Múnich 16:59 h 21:59 h Polonia Varsovia 16:06 h 21:50 h

Hamburgo 16:45 h 22:26 h España Madrid 18:22 h 22:21 h

Fráncfort 17:04 h 22:23 h Italia Roma 17:13 h 21:22 h

Stuttgart 17:06 h 22:12 h Grecia Atenas 17:39 h 21:23 h

Q,Q,�z��W��<���#���������*�����������<��
Una vez creados los programas, Chronis io permite enviar órdenes automáticamente a una o varias 
aplicaciones (en modo automático  y en modo de simulación de presencia ). Todas las 
aplicaciones correspondientes se controlarán a la vez.
Pueden programarse hasta 4 órdenes automáticas para cada día de la semana.
Cada una de estas órdenes automáticas puede:

¹� 1*9�KG787)3�39�V8�*B16]9� , o , o 
¹� 8:G)@87)3�8�G98�[*78��:8�*�8�V8�[*78�=3V�173Bß)1GV*�

La programación de los días de la semana puede realizarse independientemente del modo 
seleccionado con el cursor.
Por defecto, existe una programación de los días de la semana predeterminada: 

 - De lunes a viernes,  a las 7:30 h,  a la hora del 
crepúsculo .

 - Sábados y domingos,  a las 8:00,  a la hora del 
crepúsculo .

Q,Q,9,�-������#������*��������?��(��W��<����
1) Pulse la tecla OK/Menú .
2) Cuando aparezca en la pantalla "PROG", pulse OK:  

el indicador del lunes ( ) parpadeará.
3) Pulse las teclas de navegación ��o���para seleccionar  

el día que desee programar y pulse OK: el indicador  
"EDIT " (editar) parpadeará.

1)

3)

PROG

PROG PROG

2)
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5.5.2. Edición de una orden automática
4) Cuando el indicador "EDIT " (editar) parpadee, pulse OK.
5) º73816]9�*�+*=6�1816]9�=3�G98�*7=39�8G@*+^@618

¹� Para crear una orden automática nueva: pulse  
�� o� �� para seleccionar la orden vacía y pulse OK;  
a continuación, vaya al paso 6. (Si ya se hubieran 
creado 4 órdenes automáticas, solamente podrá 
+*=6�187�8VKG98�=3�3VV8)·&

¹� Para <���@��� una orden automática: pulse �� o� ��
para seleccionarla y pulse OK; a continuación, vaya 
al paso 6.

Selección de la hora
6) Se mostrará la hora y la opción crepúsculo  parpadeará. 

Pulse ��o���B878�)3V3116*987�G98�[*78��:8�*�{639�V8�*B16]9�
crepúsculo** (consulte la página anterior).

¹�  Para editar la ����� ���� ���(������, mientras la 
opción crepúsculo  esté parpadeando, pulse OK y 
vaya al paso 9. 

¹� Para editar una �����@��, mientras la hora esté  
parpadeando, pulse OK y vaya al paso 7. 

7) La hora estará parpadeando: pulse ��o���para +*=6�187�
la hora y pulse OK.

8) Los minutos estarán parpadeando: pulse �� o� �� para 
+*=6�187�V*)�+69G@*)�0�BGV)3�Ä&

Selección de la orden
9) La orden ( , , o )estará parpadeando: pulse ��o��  

para seleccionar una orden entre las opciones , ,  
y , y pulse OK.

10) En la pantalla aparecerá "SAVE : YES". �878� �98V6;87� V8�
operación y memorizar la edición de la orden automática, 
pulse OK: el día seleccionado parpadeará.

Seleccione la opción "SAVE : NO" y pulse OK para repetir 
la programación de los días de la semana desde el 
paso 3.

-����������<�������(��W��<���#
11) El día seleccionado parpadeará: pulse ��o���hasta que 

aparezca "EXIT PROG" (después de "SUN") y pulse OK.
12) "PROG" parpadeará: pulse �� o� �� hasta que aparezca 

"EXIT" y pulse OK.

 -   Para ������� ����� ����� ����<"����Z después del paso 10, repita el procedimiento a partir del  
paso 3.

 -  Para (��W��<���������*�Z después del paso 10, repita el procedimiento a partir del paso 3.
 -  Para (��?��� ���� (��W��<��� ��� �� �*�, consulte la sección "Comprobación de programas en  
modo DEMO".

 -  Para ��(��������(��W��<���������*� y asignárselos a otro día, consulte el capítulo "Copiar los 
programas de un día a uno o varios días diferentes".

 -  Para eliminar una orden automática, consulte la sección "Eliminación de una orden automática".

4)
PROG

5)
PROGPROG

6)
PROGPROG

7) 8)
PROG PROG

9) 10)
PROG

11)

12)
PROG

PROG PROGPROG
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Q,Q,=,�B�<(��?���#����(��W��<�����<����{w|8
ZV��98V6;87�V8�B7*K78+816]9�=3�G9�=|8>�BG3=3�738V6;87)3�G98�
prueba para comprobar las diferentes órdenes automáticas 
programadas.
1) Pulse la tecla OK/Menú .
2) Cuando aparezca en la pantalla "PROG", pulse OK: el 

indicador del lunes ( ) parpadeará.
También se puede acceder al modo DEMO después 
del paso 10, mientras parpadea el día seleccionado.

3) Pulse ��o���para seleccionar el día que desee probar y, 
a continuación, pulse �����&�! las teclas���y��.

4) Aparecerá el indicador "DEMO" y se activarán las órdenes 
programadas para el día seleccionado con un intervalo 
de 1 min 30 s; a continuación, la pantalla mostrará de 
nuevo el día seleccionado parpadeando.
Pulsando  podrá detener el modo DEMO mientras se esté ejecutando.

Q,Q,J,�B�(��������(��W��<���������*���������&�������*�����/������
La función copiar/pegar permite copiar todos los programas de un día ya introducidos y pegarlos:

¹� En otro día.
¹� En los días de lunes a viernes incluidos.
¹� En sábado y domingo.
¹� En todos los días de la semana.

1) Pulse la tecla OK/Menú .
2) Cuando aparezca en la pantalla "PROG", pulse OK:  

el indicador del lunes ( ) parpadeará.
3) Pulse ��o���para seleccionar ����*��������������(����y 

pulse OK: el indicador "EDIT " (editar) parpadeará.
4) Pulse ��o���para seleccionar "COPY " (copiar) y pulse 

OK: aparecerá "COPY OK" y parpadeará la selección del 
día copiado (la copia del día seleccionado estará lista 
para pegarla). A continuación, la selección del día 
1*B68=*�)3�ÐG3=87^��:8�0�B87B8=387^9�V8�*B16]9�ÃPASTE

" (pegar) y la selección de otro día.
La selección parpadeará en el siguiente orden: 

 - día por día (ej.: Tu � We).
 - Luego de lunes a viernes (MoTuWeThFr).
 - Después, sábados y domingos (SaSu).
 - Por último, todos los días (MoTuWeThFrSaSu).
5) Pulse ��o���para desplazar la selección al��*���������*���

����������������(�W�� los programas correspondientes 
y pulse OK.

6) aparecerá "PASTE OK" y parpadeará la selección del día 
o los días elegidos: los programas se habrán copiado al 
día o los días correspondientes.

7) A continuación, la pantalla mostrará el primero de los 
días que parpadeen.

 -  Para copiar los programas de otro día, repita el procedimiento.

Q,Q,Q,�w��<����#����������������<"��������������������#����������<"������������*�
Una vez que se ha programado un día, se pueden eliminar las órdenes automáticas una por una o 
bien todas a la vez:
1) Pulse la tecla OK/Menú .
2) Cuando aparezca en la pantalla "PROG", pulse OK: el 

indicador del lunes ( ) parpadeará.
3) Pulse ��o���para seleccionar ����*������������<���@����

y pulse OK: el indicador "EDIT " (editar) parpadeará.

1)

3)

PROG
2)

PROG

4)
PROG

PROG PROG

1)

4)

2) 3)

PROG PROGPROG

5)
PROG PROG

6) 7)
PROG PROG

PROG PROG

1) 2) 3)



Copyright © 2013 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.

Chronis io

10

E
S

6.1. Recomendaciones
El soporte de pared del dispositivo Chronis io deberá instalarse en una ubicación central con respecto 
a los productos que deba controlar. Elija una ubicación accesible y que permita consultar y utilizar el 
dispositivo cómodamente.
NV�3=6�16*�=*9=3�)3�G@6V613�3V�B7*=G1@*�BG3=3�73=G167�3V�8V18913�=3�V8�3+6)6]9�78=6*&�NV�8V18913�=3�V8�
emisión radio es de 20 m a través de 2 paredes de hormigón. Antes de instalar el soporte de pared 
de Chronis io, compruebe el alcance de la emisión radio.

 El uso de dispositivos de radio (por ejemplo, auriculares de radio Hi-Fi) que utilicen la misma 
frecuencia puede causar interferencias y afectar al correcto funcionamiento del producto.
¤*�69)@8V3�9G918�3V�B7*=G1@*�13718�*�3916+8�=3�)GB37�163)�+3@^V618)>�08�ÐG3�3VV*�B*=7|8�73=G167�
el alcance de la emisión radio.

},+,�������#�������(��������(����
Somfy recomienda instalar el producto a una altura de entre 1 m y 1 m 50 cm para facilitar la 
lectura de la pantalla. 
El soporte de pared deberá colocarse sobre una 
)GB37�163�BV898&

 -  Marque la ubicación de los tornillos colocando el soporte 
de pared en la posición correspondiente.

 - ��37-*73�V*)�*76�16*)�0��:3�3V�)*B*7@3�+3=689@3���@*796VV*)�=3�
4 mm, o bien mediante 2 tornillos de 3 mm.

Las cabezas de los tornillos no deberán sobresalir  
del soporte.

},=,��w�������(����#���������������B�����������������(��������(����
1) Coloque el dispositivo Chronis io en el soporte por medio 

de los enganches de centrado y presione para encajarlo 
a presión en el soporte.

2) Para desencajar el dispositivo Chronis io de su soporte, 
empújelo ligeramente hacia arriba y muévalo tirando 
hacia usted.

Ø 4 Ø 3

1)

2)

6. INSTALACIÓN

4) Pulse ��o���para seleccionar la opción "DELET " (eliminar) 
y pulse OK: una de las órdenes automáticas parpadeará.

5) Pulse ��o���para seleccionar una de las siguientes opciones:
�� �����������������<"������������������<���.
�� w��<��������������#����������<"��������������*�.

 Las órdenes parpadearán primero una tras otra, luego 
todas a la vez y, a continuación, volverá a parpadear 
la primera...

6) Una vez que haya seleccionado la orden o todas las 
órdenes, pulse OK: aparecerá el indicador "DELET OK".  
Se habrán eliminado las órdenes seleccionadas  
(ya sea la orden elegida o todas las órdenes del día).  
A continuación, la pantalla mostrará el primero de los 
días parpadeando.

5)

6)

z[8�

z[8�

PROG

z[8�

4)
PROGPROG
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Para cambiar de modo, mueva el cursor de selección de modo a las siguientes posiciones:

¹� Modo manual 

¹� Modo automático 

¹� Modo de simulación de presencia 

7.1. Modo manual 
El modo manual de Chronis io permite:

¹� Enviar una orden puntual a la aplicación o las aplicaciones asociadas.
¹� Desactivar los programas de órdenes automáticas.

En modo manual la hora actual permanece visible.

7.1.1. Tecla 
 -  Cuando haya programado la posición favorita y la aplicación o las aplicaciones no estén en 
movimiento, pulse brevemente : la aplicación o las aplicaciones se activarán, situándose en la 
posición favorita (my).

 -  Cuando la aplicación o las aplicaciones estén en movimiento, al pulsar brevemente  se detendrán.

7.1.2. Teclas  / 
º*9�KG73� V*)� B87^+3@7*)� =3V� +*=*� =3� 1*9@7*V� 1*773)B*9=639@3� 39� -G916]9� =3V� @6B*� =3� 8BV61816]9�
controlada (consulte la sección "�	�
���������������"):
 -  En "MODE STD : 1":

¹� Pulsación breve o prolongada: subir, encender, abrir / bajar, apagar, cerrar.
 -  En "MODE DIM : 2":

¹� Pulsación breve: encender / apagar por completo la luz o la calefacción.
¹� Pulsación prolongada (> 0,5 s): aumentar / disminuir la intensidad de la luz o la calefacción.

 -  En "MODE TILT1 : 3":
¹� Pulsación breve: orientar las lamas de las persianas venecianas exteriores o de las persianas 

con lamas orientables.
¹� Pulsación prolongada (> 0,5 s): subir / bajar por completo las persianas venecianas exteriores 

y las persianas con lamas orientables.
 -  En "MODE TILT2 : 4":

¹� Pulsación breve: subir / bajar las persianas venecianas interiores.
¹� Pulsación prolongada: orientar las lamas de las persianas venecianas interiores.

7.2. Modo automático 
El modo automático de Chronis io permite:

¹� Enviar una orden puntual a la aplicación o las aplicaciones asociadas.
¹� Controlar automáticamente la aplicación o las aplicaciones asociadas utilizando una 

programación de órdenes automáticas en función de los días de la semana.

 -  Programe las órdenes automáticas para cada día de la semana (consulte la sección "Programación 
de los días de la semana").

7. UTILIZACIÓN
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En modo automático se muestran:
 -  El día y la hora actuales.
 -  El número de órdenes automáticas programadas para ese día.
 -  La próxima orden automática prevista para ese día (o un espacio en blanco si 
las órdenes programadas para ese día se han ejecutado).

 -  Para consultar todas las órdenes automáticasprogramadas durante una semana seguida, 
desplácese de una a otra con las teclas �� o� �. Para volver directamente a la pantalla actual,  
pulse la tecla de retorno� .

 -  Para parar una orden automática mientras se esté ejecutando, pulse la tecla stop/ .
En modo automático, seguirá siendo posible pulsar puntualmente las teclas , , .

7,=,�|���������<�����#����(��������
Mediante el modo de simulación de presencia  de Chronis io:

¹� Puede enviar una orden puntual a la aplicación o las aplicaciones asociadas.
¹� �G3=3� +*=6�187� =3� +89378� 8V38@*768� 3V� [*7876*� =3� 81@6_816]9� =3� V8)� ]7=393)� 8G@*+^@618)�

programadas en el modo automático, en un intervalo de 1 a 30 minutos.
Este modo está especialmente indicado para simular su presencia en caso de ausencia prolongada 
del domicilio.
 -  Programe las órdenes automáticas para cada día de la semana (consulte la sección "Programación 
de los días de la semana").

 -  En modo de simulación de presencia  se mostrarán:
 -  El día y la hora actuales.
 -  El símbolo  (simulación de presencia).
 -  El número de órdenes automáticas programadas para ese día.
 -  La próxima orden automática prevista para ese día (o un espacio en blanco si 
las órdenes programadas para ese día se han ejecutado).

 -  Para parar una orden automática mientras se esté ejecutando, pulse la tecla .
En modo de simulación de presencia, seguirá siendo posible pulsar puntualmente las  
teclas , , .

7,J,�|���@����#�������(��W��<���#���������*�����������<��
Consulte la sección "Programación de los días de la semana".

7,Q,�|���@����#��������(��"<���������/�����������
1) Pulse la tecla OK/Menú .
2) Cuando aparezca "PROG" en la pantalla, pulse ��para que aparezca "SET" y pulse OK.

�En cada paso, el parámetro que deba ajustarse parpadeará.
 - ��878�+*=6�187�3V�B87^+3@7*>�BGV)3���o���(al mantener pulsado el botón, los caracteres se irán 
mostrando más rápido).

 -  Para validar el parámetro y pasar al parámetro siguiente, pulse OK.

3) Pulse ��o���para )3V3116*987�3V�+39ß�ÐG3�=3)33�+*=6�187&�³*)�+39ß)�8B873137^9�39�3V� 
siguiente orden:

 -  "TIME" (ajuste de la hora: "HOUR", de los minutos actuales: "MINUT", de la activación o no del 
cambio de hora automático: "AUTO TIME SET")

 -  "DATE" (ajuste del año: "YEAR", del mes: "MONTH" y del día actual: "DAY")
 -  "JUNE" (horas y minutos del crepúsculo  en el solsticio de verano)
 -  "DEC" (horas y minutos del crepúsculo  en el solsticio de invierno)

4) Una vez seleccionado el menú, pulse OK.
5) N9�18=8�+39ß>�=3{37^�+*=6�187�*�9*�3V�B87^+3@7*�0�BGV)87�Ä�B878�_8V6=87�)G�)3V3116]9&

El horario de los crepúsculos solamente podrá situarse entre las 6:00 h y las 23:00 h.
Pulsando la tecla de retorno , podrá volver al paso anterior.
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�^�W���(��W������?���B���������
Incidencias Posibles causas Soluciones

Las aplicaciones asociadas 
no reaccionan al pulsar una 
tecla del mando Chronis io.

Las pilas se están agotando. Cambie las pilas.

El mando a distancia no está 
memorizado.

Consulte la sección "Añadir o eliminar un 
dispositivo Chronis io para una aplicación".

Un equipo externo de radio está 
69@37�7639=*�39�V8�7313B16]9�=3� 
la señal.

Apague cualquier dispositivo de radio que 
se encuentre en las proximidades.

Los motores o receptores están en 
modo de protección térmica.

Espere a que el motor se enfríe y,  
a continuación, vuelva a pulsar el botón  
que desee.

Una aplicación se detiene
mientras se estaba moviendo.

La aplicación se ha encontrado con 
un obstáculo.

Retire el obstáculo y vuelva a pulsar el 
botón correspondiente.

Otro punto de mando está enviando 
una orden al motor o receptor. 

N)B373�[8)@8�ÐG3�[808��98V6;8=*�3V�
movimiento de la aplicación y vuelva a 
pulsar el botón correspondiente.

La orden está desfasada 
con respecto a la hora 
programada.

Chronis io se encuentra en modo de 
Simulación de presencia.

Seleccione el modo automático mediante 
el cursor.

Una o varias aplicaciones no 
reaccionan sistemáticamente 
ante una orden automática 
programada.

La señal procedente de otro 
automatismo de la casa está 
provocando interferencias.

Aumente el número de repeticiones de los 
patrones de señales. Consulte la sección 
"�	�
���������������".

�*=6�ÐG3�V8�[*78�B7*K78+8=8�=3�V8�*7=39�
automática.

Aparece en la pantalla 
el mensaje "ERROR". 
Chronis io solamente funciona 
en modo manual .

Fallo del modo automático 
y del modo de simulación de 
presencia .

Póngase en contacto con un instalador.

8. SUGERENCIAS Y CONSEJOS

6) En la pantalla aparecerá "SAVE : YESÃ&��GV)3�Ä�B878��98V6;87�V8�*B37816]9�0�+3+*76;87�3V�8:G)@3�
del menú actual.

7) Chronis io volverá al paso anterior.

Seleccione la opción "SAVE : NO" y pulse OK para repetir el procedimiento de ajuste de los 
parámetros de fecha y hora desde el principio.

8) Pulse ��o���hasta que aparezca "EXIT SET" (después de "DEC") y pulse OK.
9) "SET" parpadeará: pulse ��o���hasta que aparezca "EXIT" y pulse OK.

9. DATOS TÉCNICOS

Frecuencia de radio: 868,95 MHz, io-homecontrol® 

Alcance de la emisión radio: 20 m a través de 2 paredes de hormigón
Grado de protección: IP 20
Nivel de seguridad: Categoría III
Temperatura de funcionamiento: De 0 °C a + 60 °C (de + 32 °F a + 140 °F)
Dimensiones (Long. x anch. x prof.) 120 x 80 x 21 mm
Alimentación: 2 pilas tipo AAA (LR03), 1,5 V



Copyright © 2013 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.

Chronis io

14

E
S



Copyright © 2013 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.

Chronis io

1

E
L

����� �¡�¢£

9,��¤�¥�¦�
� 9
+,�£�§¨©ª¤¥� +

�&Å&�ã��������������ä$
�� �
�&�&���#�������
������#'������������� �
�&¶&����5��	����� �

=,��ª	¤ª��«ª¬¥� +
J,�®�B���������¥¬¥©¯°¤±¨� =

�&Å&��������
��	å�� ¶
�&�&�4ä	
�����������'
�����������#'�� ¶
�&¶&�4ä	
��������	������������#'�� ¶
4.4.  4ä	
������������#'���������'"����

������'��� ¶
�&�&��'�"�	å�� ¶

Q,�²¬¥	³��©ª¤°®¯	�´¥�� J
�&Å&��%#���������������
������������

��������
� �
�&�&�ã�������$ä�������������"
� �
�&¶&������ä���������#�����º[7*96)�6*� 

���������#�  6
�&�&��ã�������$ä������"
���������"
�

�������
'������������ æ
�&�&�����#���������	���"
������
�����

�5�������� Ê

},���±¥°¨�°¥��� 9µ
æ&Å����������� Åµ
æ&�������"������������'�����5����� Åµ
æ&¶��ç�$��"�������!���$��"�������

º[7*96)�6*���	���
������'����5��������Åµ

7,�¶ª¤°®¯	�´¥� 99
Ê&Å&�ê�����'
�����������#'��    11
Ê&�&�ã��	������������#'��  11
Ê&¶&��î������#'���������'"���� 

������'���   12
Ê&�&��ð������'�����������#����������$�

�"
������
������5�������� Å�
Ê&�&��ð������'�����"
���������"
�

�������
'������������ Å�

:,�·¯«¸®¯©¹��±¥¤��¯�°¨�ª¤�� 9=
%�"�������#������º[7*96)�6*ô� Å¶

�,�ª�¬¤±¨��°®¤�ª´¥� 9=

9,���·£º»º¼

ð��º[7*96)�6*��'
����
�������'������$����������'�����#����������
��	����#���������	���������������
���
� ������� 
�� ���#���� ������'
���� �� ���	����� �'�� �� ������	������ ������#��� 6*»[*+31*9@7*V®* 
����	���
��>�	�"������'���>�������������>�����>�����ä���>��&��&
ð�� º[7*96)�6*� �����'� 
�� �����������ä�'� ��� ¶� ��	����� ��� ������'
���� �������#'�>� ��� ���	�����
�������#'��������������#'���������'"����������'��&
¼��ª¤	®±´¬�°��©ª¤°®¯	�´¥�  ������������
��������������'"
��
����
�����'����������	������
������#����������'���������
����
��#���'�����������#����������$��"
����	���"
��
����
&
¼�¥¯°�«¥°��©ª¤°®¯	�´¥  ��������������
�����#��������	������'����������	������������#��>�
���"������������#'����5�������'"
������������"
����#������"
������
���õ�
�������	�������
�����&�
ö�����ä�������������5�������>��'
�����
��	�������#���������	���"�����������	���"
��
����
&
%'
�����'������
�������������������'"
��
����
�����'����������	������������#��&
¼�©ª¤°®¯	�´¥�½	®�®«®´¦����½¥	®¯�´¥�  ��������������
�����#��������	������'����������	������
������#����������'������#��²��	�ÍÅ��"��Í¶µ������·��"
�"��
��
��#���'������"
����#����������
"
�
���	���"
��
����
����
����	������������#'�&�ã�������������#'����
�����������'"��#�����
��������'"���
����������'����������
����'������������'��"�������������
��������'��&
%'
�����'������
�������������������'"
��
����
�����'����������	������������#��&
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 - �%����!����RESET��������������Ä&
 - �%����!����RESET : YES��#���
�����#��å����������ä�'����� 
�������#�������������²���RESET : NO��������������
���� 
�����������������#���
��������������������ä�'����·�����
��������Ä&

 - �ÿ�����!�
������������������#'�����º[7*96)�6*&
¹� ö���
��°ª	«¥°´�ª°ª�°���¤¥�¤±¥�´¥:

 - �%����!��� «EXIT»� ���� �������� Ä� ��� º[7*96)�6*�
�!�������� ��	� ��� ��������'�� �������� �$ä������
��������"
&
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Q,=,��	®�¿
±��
��¤¥�	¥§
�B����������ª�ª§¥	«®�
 
ý�'������������'�������������'����#�����
�����ä������
������#������
	��º[7*96)�6*&

1) ������� ���� ��������� ������
�� ²½� �� ������	�����·� ���
�����'��´¾������������$�����'������#����6*� �����
����� ���� ��
��ä�'>� �"�� 	���� �� ������#�� 
�� ��
��� ����
����
�������� �'
���� �� �������#'�� ���#����������$�
�
��#�����'����#���Åµ������&

2) �������� ���#���'�� ��� �����'� �´¾� ���� º[7*96)�6*� ��
������#����
�����������
���������'
���>����º[7*96)�6*�
�����'ä����������#�������&

 - �ö�����
�����ä������������#���������º[7*96)�6*����������
������#��>����
���5���������������'�&

Q,J,�£	�¤±
�	À¿«¤���°¦¬�½¥	¥«¹°	¦¬��«ª	®«�¬´¥��±¥¤�Ä	¥�
ç���� ��
������� �����#�� �������	������ �������#'����� ���� �������#'����������'"����������'���
²����������� ������� ·>����$ä������"
���������"
��������
'�������������
��#�����'����
����ä�'��� Ã

SET
Ã� ²�$ä����·����� ÃYEARÃ� ²����·�����
'õ�
�������
��ä	
�>������������
���
�5��5�
���

²������'
����������������������������$ä����·&
ö��� 
�� �������������� ������ ���� ������������ ��� �"
� �����"
>� �
����!��� ���� ���������
"\%&+&+&3�����=1�+�%��0�%=1���"%&��13�9�8�$�G%�9".

�«§¥¬´Æ®¬°¥¤�®¤�½¥	¨«ª°	®¤�«ª�°�¬�½¥	¥±¨°¦��ª¤	¨Z
1) ð�������
������ÃYEAR".
2) 4����ä�	�����������
������
��ÃMONTH".
3) 4����ä�	�����������������������ÃDAY".
4) ý��������������ÃHOUR".
5) ð�������
���������ÃMINUT".
6) ý��������#'�����	����������#��������#������ä���
������

����������
������ÃAUTO TIME SET"*.
7) ý������������	�"���� ���������ä���
	������������ÃJUNE"**.
8) ð���������������	�"���� ���������ä���
	������������ÃJUNE"**.
9) ý������������	�"���� ����������������
	������������ÃDEC"**.
10) ��ð���������������	�"���� ����������������
	������������ÃDEC"**.

4��������������	�"�����������
����ä�����$
�����!$� 
æ��&�&�����ÅÅ��&�&

����
���� ��� �����'� ���������� � �����'��� 
��
�������å������������#�$��
��5���&

11) ��4� �ä	
�� ����
'õ��� ��
� �
���!�� ÃSAVE : YES". ö��� 
��
������������� ��� ��������'�� ���� 
�� ���ä���$����� ���
�$ä����� �"
� ��������"
>� �������� 4ç&� ð�� º[7*96)�6*�
���
�����������
������#��
���������#'�������������
����
��
�������&

%����!���ÃSAVE : NOÃ�������������4ç�#���
�����
���5����
�����������'���$ä�������"
���������"
��������
'���
�����������	���
�����&

1)

2)

0,5 s.

2 s.

SET

SET

SET SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

1)

3)

5) 6)

7)

9)

11)

2)

4)

8)

10)

������ä��5���>��
�5��5�
����������������������$ä����&
 - �ö���
������������������
����������>������������� ��� ²�������������
��������>�����
'õ�
����
������������������#��#���·&

 - �ö���
�����5�5����������
���������������
������5�'������
���	��
�����������>���������4ç.
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* £©©¥�
�Ä	¥���¤¥�°��¿ª	¤¬
�±¥¤�°���ª¤«ª	¤¬
�Ä	¥Z
ý�����5��������ä���
���������#��������'�����������
��������'��ç���������������'�������������5����
�����������
�������������
��������'��ç�����������4��"5�'��&

¹� ö�������������	���������	õ���������#���������
��2ä���
�������>������!���ÃAUTO TIME SET : YES".
¹� ö�������������	������
������	õ���������#���������
��2ä���
�������>������!���ÃAUTO TIME SET : NO".

**�¶¯±�§¦�Z
���
� ���	����� �������#'�� ���� ���� �������#'�� �������'"����
������'��>� �� �������#'�� Ãî��	�"�Ã� ² ·� ��ä����� ��
���� ��
�
�
��#���'����������
�������������������������
���#���������$���
������'����$��"
�������
��������
'��²�
����!����������#�����·&�
ç�ä��'���� ��
� ���� ����� ��
� ���'�� ä������ 
�� �
��#�����'���� ��
�
����� ��
� ��$
��� ²���� ä���
�$� ��������'��·� ���� ��
�÷����5����
²���� �������
�$� ��������'��·� ���� ��� º[7*96)�6*� ä�� �����#'����
���	�������
������������	�"����#�����������������������������&
�	�®�°¥�¤¥±¨`� °®� B��������� ª´¬¥¤� ½	®X	¯¿«¤�«¹¬®�
�À«§¦¬¥�«ª�°®�©¯±�§¦��°®¯�B��<��y��º¥©©´¥���������������
�$���������'����'
���ÅÊ���������
��������ä���
�$���������'����'
�����µ�&
¡ª	¤±¨�½¥	¥�ª´�«¥°¥�¦	Ä¬��©¤®�°¥�´¦¬Z

ê��� �	�� ê������
��
���

ÿ���
��
���

ê��� �	�� ê������
��
���

ÿ���
��
���

ö���'� ���'�� 17:33 22:40 ö����
'� �����'
� 16:36 22:23

������'� 17:38 21:58 ã����'� ���

� 16:39 21:40

î�	
 17:33 22:12 ���#�� ���!����� 17:18 22:46

������ 18:02 23:04 %�5��'� ���
� 17:19 22:08

����
�	 17:58 22:29 4���
�'� 	�����
��� 17:10 22:56

ö����
'� �	
��� 16:59 21:59 ���"
'� �����5'� 16:06 21:50

ã�5�$�#� 16:45 22:26 ����
'� ����'�� 18:22 22:21


��
���$��� 17:04 22:23 ����'� ���� 17:13 21:22

�����#���� 17:06 22:12 %����� ãä�
� 17:39 21:23

Q,Q,��	®�	¥««¥°¤�«���°¦¬��«ª	Ä¬�°���ª¸�®«¨�¥�
ð��º[7*96)�6*� ���������� ��
����	���������������
����
�����'����������	������������#��� ²���
�
���	������������#'�� ����������������#'���������'"����������'��� ·>����������������#'��
�
	�����#��������&���������������������#������#��
��������	���
�&
ö�����ä�������������5�������>��'
�����
��	�������#���������	���"�����������	���"
��
����
&
ç�ä��'����	��������������	�������
�����������'�
���'
��

¹� �� ���  ��
¹� #�����#�������
�������������������	�"� 

4����#���������	���"
������
������5�������������'�
�����#��������ä�'��
�!���������	����
�������#'�����������#����������
�������&
4��������������5���������'
���������#�������������#����������
���

 - ��	�÷��������"�����������>� ������Ê¶µ>� ���������
���	�"�� .

 - �����55����������
�ç������>� �������µµ>� ���������
���	�"�� .

Q,Q,9,��½¤©®�
��«¹	¥���¤¥�½	®�	¥««¥°¤�«�
1) ����������������'�4ç2��
�$� .
2) �	��������
����'����
���!��ÃPROGÃ>���������Ä����
���!��

÷�������² ·��
�5��5�
��&
3) �����������������������#������ ����#���
�������!����

��
�����������ä������
�����#������������������������
OK: "EDIT Ã�²%��!��#��'�·��
�5��5�
��&

1)

3)

PROG

PROG PROG

2)
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Q,Q,+,��½ª³ª	�¥�´¥�¥¯°�«¥°���ª¬°®©
�
4) �	�����
�5��5��������
���!��ÃEDIT Ã�²%��!��#��'�·>�

��������4ç&
5) ÷������#'�����������'�������	�������
�����

¹� ö��� 
�� ��«¤®¯	�
�ª°ª� ���� 
��� ���	����� �
�����
�������� �� �� � #��� 
�� �����!���� ��
� ��
�� �
����� ��� 
�������� 4ç&� ������>� �
����!��� ���� 5���� æ&� ²%�
�
����
������������#�ä�'������	�������
�����>��	
���'��
��	������������
�����������'�
�����������ä�'·&

¹� ö���
��°	®½®½®¤
�ª°ª��������	������
�������������
� ��� #���
�� ��
������!����������������4ç&�������>�
�
����!�������5����æ&

�½¤©®�
�°���Ä	¥�
6) %���
'õ����������������������#�����	�"���� ��
�5��5�
��&�

��������������#���
�������!������ä������
����������
������#��
���	�"���** ²�
����!������
�����#�$��
�����'��·&

¹� �ö��� 
�� ���!��#����'��� ��
� Ä	¥� ©¯±�§¦°®�>� �	����
�� �����#�� ���	�"���� � ���'���� 
�� �
�5��5�
��>�
��������4ç������
����!�������5�����&�

¹� ö��� 
�� ���!��#����'��� ���� ±¥¿®	¤�«¹¬�� Ä	¥>� �	����
���'���� 
�� �
�5��5�
��� �� ���>� �������� 4ç� ����
�
����!�������5����Ê&��

7) ý������
�5��5�
������������ ��� #���
������!������
�
����������������4ç&

8) ð���������
�5��5�
��
���������� ��� #���
������!����
���������������������4ç&

�½¤©®�
�°���ª¬°®©
�
9) �����
�����² , �� ),��
�5��5�
���������������� #���
��

����!���������
���������!$� , ���� ,�������������4ç&
10) 4� �ä	
�� ����
'õ��� ��
� �
���!�� ÃSAVE : YES". ö��� 
��

������������� ��� ��������'�� ���� 
�� ���ä���$����� ��
�
���!��#��'�� ���� ���	������ �
�����>� �������� Ä� ��
�����#��
���������
�5��5�
��&

%����!���ÃSAVE : NOÃ�������������4ç�#���
�����
���5����
��
����#���������	��"
������
������5����������	�
���5����¶&

²³®�®��¥½��°��©ª¤°®¯	�´¥�½	®�	¥««¥°¤�«®À
11) ý������#��
���������
�5��5�
������������ ��� �"��

	��������
����'����
���!��ÃEXIT PROGÃ�²�������
��
���!��
"SUNÃ·�������������4ç&

12) "PROGÃ��
�5��5�
������������ ��� �"��	��������
����'�
���
���!��ÃEXITÃ�������������4ç&

 - ��ö��� ��
� ª½ª³ª	�¥�´¥� ¨©©��� ¥¯°�«¥°��� ª¬°®©
�Z� ����� ��� 5����Åµ>� ���
���5���� ��� ��������'��
!���
�
������	����5����¶&

 - �ö�����
�½	®�	¥««¥°¤�«��¨©©����«¹	¥�Z���������5����Åµ>����
���5���������������'��!���
�
����
��	����5����¶&

 - �ö��� ����®±¤«
� °®¯�½	®�	¥««¥°¤�«®À�«¤¥���«¹	¥�>� �
����!���������������� Ã]+�!I2"/��� �&/�
+%&;%�����$��&���"�!"$�&/%;3��^_�`".

 - �ö�����
�¥¬°¤�	¥§
�°®¯�½	®�	¨««¥°®��«´¥���«¹	¥��������
�������������������������������>��
����!���
�������������ÃB1�$;%�NI��&/�+%&;%<����&9��3�9���0%�9��"��3��I�+"%$��4�"%"9�<!!"9���0%"9".

 - �ö�������¤¥�	¥§
�«¤¥��¥¯°�«¥°���ª¬°®©
�>��
����!����������������Ãx$�;%�NI��/�4����9�"1�&!I9".

4)
PROG

5)
PROGPROG

6)
PROGPROG

7) 8)
PROG PROG

9) 10)
PROG

11)

12)
PROG

PROG PROGPROG
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5.5.3. �½¥©
¿ª¯���°®¯�½	®�	¥««¥°¤�«®À��ª�©ª¤°®¯	�´¥�{w|8
�����������������#����������$������������>������'���
��
���#������������� ���� ������>� ����� 
�� �����ä�$����� ����
����������������	�������
��������������
����#����������'&
1) ������� ��������'�Ä2��
�$� .
2) �	��������
����'����
���!��ÃPROGÃ>���������Ä����
���!��

÷�������² ·��
�5��5�
��&
ý� �������#'�� RN�� �'
��� ��'���� ����5�����>� ����� ��� 
5����Åµ>��	�������'����
���
�5��5�
����������#��
�������&

3) �������� ���� ��� #��� 
�� �����!���� ��
� ������ #��� ��
�
���#������'���� ���� �������� ���� ������� ��������
°¥¯°��	®¬¥������������� �����.

4) %���
'õ��������
���!��ÃDEMOÃ>����'õ��
�������#����������
���
�
���������������#��
����������������������Å��&�����¶µ�����&�
��������������ä	
������
'õ��� ���
��������#��
������������
�
�5��5�
��&
����
���� ������'���
������������������������#'��RN������5�'�����������!���!�&

Q,Q,J,�£¬°¤�	¥§
�°®¯�½	®�	¨««¥°®��«´¥���«¹	¥���ª�«´¥�
�½ª	¤���°ª	ª���«¹	ª�
ý� �������#'�� �
��#����2����	������ �����'� 
�� �����������ä�'� #��� ��
� �
��#����� ��	������� ����
���#��������������'��������������"ä�'�#�������������������
�����	���������

¹� �'��������������������>�
¹� �'��������÷������>���
�ð�'��>���
�ð������>���
��������������
����������>
¹� �'���������55����������
�ç������>�
¹� �'������	��������������������5�������&

1) ������� ��������'�Ä2��
�$� .
2) �	��������
����'����
���!��ÃPROGÃ>���������Ä����
���!��

÷�������² ·��
�5��5�
��&
3) ������������� #���
�������!����°�¬��«¹	¥�½®¯�¿¥�¥¬°¤�	¨Áª°ª� 

������������4ç�ÃEDIT Ã�²%��!��#��'�·��
�5��5�
��&
4) ������������� #���
�������!����ÃCOPY Ã�²ã
��#����·�����

��������4ç�����
'õ��������
���!��ÃCOPY OKÃ������������#��
����������������
��#��������
�5��5�
���²���
��#���������
�����#��
��� ������� �'
��� ������� �"�� 	���� ��������ä�'·&�
������>� �� �����#�� ���� ������� ���� �
��#�������
���ä�������'���>� �
�5��5�
��� �� �
���!�� ÃPASTE " 
²%���	�����·������������#���
�5��5�
��������������������&

ý������#���
�5��5�
����������
����������
 - �
��������²�&�&��Tu ��We),
 - ������>���	�÷��������"������������²MoTuWeThFr),
 - ������>������55����������ç�������²SaSu),
 - ������>�	��������������²MoTuWeThFrSaSu)...
5) ��������� ��� #���
��������
��������
������#�����«´¥�


� �ª� ½ª	¤���°ª	ª�� �«¹	ª�� �°¤�� ®½®´ª�� ¿¹©ª°ª� ¬¥�
ª½¤±®©©
�ª°ª������	#������������������4ç&

6) %���
'õ����� �� �
���!�� ÃPASTE OKÃ>� �� �����#�� ���� �����#��
���
����������"
������#��
"
������
��
�5��5�
��������	#������
�
��#�����������
������#��
����������������&

7) ������>����ä	
������
'õ�����
���������	�����������������������
�5��5�
��&
 - �ö���
���
��#��å���������	#�����������������������>����
���5���������������'�&

Q,Q,Q,�Ç¤¥�	¥§
�«¤¥��¥¯°�«¥°���ª¬°®©
��
��©¦¬�°¦¬�¥¯°�«¥°¦¬�ª¬°®©Ä¬�«´¥���«¹	¥�
���
����#����������'��'�������>������'���
�����#��å�����'����'���	
�����	������
�������ä������>�
�'���	�����������	�������
���������������������	���
�
1) ����������������'�4ç2��
�$� .
2) �	��������
����'����
���!��ÃPROGÃ>���������Ä����
���!��

÷�������² ·��
�5��5�
��&
3) ������������� #���
�������!����°�¬��«¹	¥�½®¯�¿¥�°	®½®½®¤
�ª°ª 

������������4ç�ÃEDIT Ã�²%��!��#��'�·��
�5��5�
��&

1)

3)

PROG
2)

PROG

4)
PROG

PROG PROG

1)

4)

2) 3)

PROG PROGPROG

5)
PROG PROG

6) 7)
PROG PROG

PROG PROG

1) 2) 3)
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},9,�·¯�°¨�ª¤�
ý������'����5��������º[7*96)�6*��������
������ä���ä�'������
����	�����'���������������������	
�������ä��
���#��
���&�÷����!����
�������������������'����	�	���������'���
�����5�����������
����������������'��&
ð�� ������� �� �'����� ����� ���� ���'�� �����������'���� ��� ����	
� �
�������� 
�� �������� ��
� ��5������
�����������
"
'��&�ý���5����������������"
��'
����µ�+����"�����'�"
���	�����	����&�%��#!�����
�
��5����������������"
������$��������������
������'����5��������º[7*96)�6*&

�ý��������������
������������
"
'���²�&�&���$�������������������
»�������
���Ù6»�6·�����
�������#�$
����
�'�������
	������
��������
������������
������5���������
���������
���
�
��	�������������	
���&
��
� �#��ä������� ����� ��� ����	
� ��
"� �� ��
��� ��� ����������� �����
����>� ��ä��� ����� �������
�
��������
������������
���5����������������"
&

},+,�·°ª	¹¦���°���ª½¤°®´�¤¥��¸¨���
ý��*+-0���
�����
���#��ä'��������������	
������
����	�$å�������!$�Å�����Å>�µ�+�#������$�����
��
��	������
�#
"���������ä	
��&�
ý� �����'���� 5���� ������� 
�� ����ä���ä�'� ��� ��'�����
�����
���&

 - ����������� ���ä���� �"
�5���
������ ��
� ����ä������ ����
�����'�����5����&

 - �ð�������>� ������� ���������� ��� 5���� �'��� ��� �� 5'����
������������++��'��������5'��������������¶�++&

4�����������"
�5���
���
��������
��������
�$
����5���&

},=,�Ã®À«½¦«¥�±¥¤�³ª±®À«½¦«¥�°®¯�B���������¥½��°�¬�ª½¤°®´�¤¥�¸¨���°®¯

1) ð���ä������� ��� º[7*96)�6*� ���� 5���� ��� ��� 5��ä����
�"
� �������
� ��
����'������� ���� ������� ����� 
��
��������������5���&

2) ö��� 
�� !������������ ��� º[7*96)�6*� ��	� ��� 5���� ���>�
�����������������������������
"��������5�!�����������
��
�����������&

Ø 4 Ø 3

1)

2)

},��ºÃ££·£·¼

4) ��������� ��� #���
�������!����ÃDELET Ã�²÷��#����·�����
��������4ç��������	������
������
�5��5�
��&

5) ��������� ��� #���
�������!���
¹� �'����¤¥�	¥§
�«´¥��«�¬®�¥¯°�«¥°���ª¬°®©
�.
¹� �'����¤¥�	¥§
��©¦¬�°¦¬�¥¯°�«¥°¦¬�ª¬°®©Ä¬�¥¯°
��

°����«¹	¥�.
4���
�������
�5��5�
��
�����������'���������
�����>�
�������	������õ'�������������
�5��5�
���!�
���������&&&

6) �	���������!������
��
�������	���������
�����>���������
4ç� ����
'õ����� �� �
���!�� ÃDELET OKÃ&� ý� �����#��
���#�������²�������#��
���
�������	��������
����������
������·&� ������>� �� �ä	
�� ����
'õ��� ��
� �����#��
��
�����������
�5��5�
��&

5)

6)

z[8�

z[8�

PROG

z[8�

4)
PROGPROG
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ö���
������!�����������#'�>�������
�������
�������������#����������#'��

¹� ê�����'
�����������#'��

¹� ã��	������������#'� 

¹� î������#'���������'"����������'���

7,9,� ª¤	®±´¬�°��©ª¤°®¯	�´¥�   
ý�������'
�����������#'��  ����º[7*96)�6*����������

¹� ��
��������������'����
������������
������
��������#����������#��&
¹� ��
����
��#���'�����������#����������$����	���"
��
����
&

����������'
�����������#'��  ���������������������
�����
��������
��ä	
�&

7,9,9,�Ã®¯«½´�   
 - ����
���������#����������'����#�����
��ä����������������#�������������#�������
�����������>�
�����������#���'����� ���������#�������������#����
��#�����$
�������
��#�����
��ä����²+0·&

 - ����
���������#�������������#���������
�$
���>�����
�������#���'����� ������������'
��������&

7,9,+,�Ã®¯«½¤¨�  / 
ã
���#�������
��$������������õ	��
���������#��>���������������
��
�'��������������#'�����#����
²�
����!����������������ÃB%#$8I�%�2�$���+�%��0�%=1"):
 - ������������#'��ÃMODE STD : 1":

¹� ���#���'�� �� ����������
�� ������:� �
�5����>� �
��#���'���>� �
��#��2����5����>�
���
��#���'���>����'����&

 - ������������#'��ÃMODE DIM : 2":
¹� �$
�����������:���������
��#���'���2���
��#���'���������"�����$�������ä���	�����&
¹� ����������
���������²���µ>������&·:��$!���2��'"��������"�����$�������ä���	�����&

 - ������������#'��ÃMODE TILT1 : 3":
¹� �$
�����������:������'
�����"
�����'�"
����
����'��"����!"������
�5�
�����
�����'�"
�

���������
�����
����������
�$��
�������'���&
¹� ����������
�� ������� ²� �� µ>�� ����&·:� ������� �
�5����2����5����� �!"������
� 5�
�����
�

����'�"
����������
�����
����������
�$��
�������'���&
 - ������������#'��ÃMODE TILT2 : 4":

¹� �$
�����������:��
�5����2����5�������"������
�5�
�����
�����'�"
&
¹� ����������
��������:������'
�����"
�����'�"
��"
���"������
�5�
�����
�����'�"
&

7,+,�£¯°�«¥°��©ª¤°®¯	�´¥�
ý����	������������#'�� ����º[7*96)�6*����������

¹� ��
��������������'����
������������
������
��������#����������#��&
¹� ��
� ���	����� ���#��� ���� ������#��� �� �"
� ������#�
� ���� ����
� ��
��ä�'>� ��� ������

���	���"
��
����
��������#������'õ�
�����$��"
���������������������5�������&
 - ����#���������	���"
����	���"
��
����
�#�����ä�������������5��������²�
����!������
��
	�����
"Z%&;%�����$��49��=1���"%G1���9�"Y[&�<[�9").

7,�¶���Â�º�£
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���
����	������������#'�� ����
'õ�
�������
��ä	
�
 - �������������������������
 - ������ä�	���"
����#����������
"
����	���"
��
����
�����������������
 - �����	��
�����	������
�����������������5���ä�'�#�������
���
�������²���
��
��
	>�	��
�����
����������'�	����������#����������
����
����������������·

 - �ö��� 
�� �
����!���� ��� 	���� ���� ���	������ �
����� ���� ����
� ���#����������'� #��� ���� ��	������
�5������>� ����5�'��� ��	� ��� �'�� ���
� ����� ����
���� ��� �������� � �� �&� ö��� 
�� �������å����
����ä�'������
�����������ä	
�>�����������������'������������ .

 - �ö���
���������������������	������
�����	��
�5�'�����������!���!�>�����������������'���������2
.

%'
�����
�������
��	�
��������������#���'������������ , ,  ���
����	������������#'�&

7,=,�¶ª¤°®¯	�´¥�½	®�®«®´¦����½¥	®¯�´¥��  
ý��������#'���������'"����������'���  ����º[7*96)�6*

¹� ������������
��������������'����
������������
������
��������#����������#��&
¹� ������'�����'������#���"
�"��
��
��#���'������"
����#����������
"
����	���"
��
����
>�

�
�	�����
���$��$�������������'
�������	�ÍÅ��"��Í¶µ������&
ã���� �� �������#'�� ��
�������� ���'"�� #��� ��
� �������'"��� ���� ������'��� ���� ��� ���'��"���
����������
��������'�����	���
����'�����&
 -  ���#���������	���"
����	���"
��
����
�#�����ä�������������5��������²�
����!������
��
	�����
"Z%&;%�����$��49��=1���"%G1���9�"Y[&�<[�9").

 - ������������#'���������'"����������'���  ����
'õ�
�������
��ä	
�
 - �������������������������
 - �����$�5���� �²�������'"���������'��·
 - ������ä�	���"
����#����������
"
����	���"
��
����
�����������������
 - �����	��
�����	������
�����������������5���ä�'�#�������
���
�������²���
��
��
	>�	��
�����
����������'�	����������#����������
����
����������������·&

 -ö���
���������������������	������
�����	��
�5�'�����������!���!�>�����������������' .
%'
��� ��
����� ��
��	� 
�� ��������� ���#���'�� ��� ������� , ,  ���� �������#'��
�������'"����������'��&

7,J,�	®½®½®´����°®¯�½	®�	¥««¥°¤�«®À�°¦¬��«ª	Ä¬�°���ª¸�®«¨�¥�
ã
����!����������������ÃZ%&;%�����$��49��=1���"%G1���9�"Y[&�<[�9".

7,Q,�	®½®½®´����°¦¬�½¥	¥«¹°	¦¬��«ª	®«�¬´¥��±¥¤�Ä	¥�
1) ������� ��������'�Ä2��
�$� .
2) �	��������
����'����
���!��ÃPROGÃ>�����������#���
������
����'����
���!��ÃSETÃ������������������Ä&

������ä��5���>��
�5��5�
����������������������$ä����&
 - �ö���
������������������
����������>������������� ��� ²�������������
��������>�����
'õ�
����
������������������#��#���·&

 - �ö���
�����5�5����������
���������������
������5�'������
���	��
�����������>���������4ç.

3) ��������� ��� #���
�������!���������
�$�����ä���������������&�ð����
�$�����
'õ�
�����������
�
����������

 -  "TIMEÃ� ²�$ä����� ���� ����� ÃHOURÃ>� �"
� �����
�"
� �����
� ÃMINUTÃ>� ���� ���	������ �� ���
���	����������#��������ÃAUTO TIME SET")

 -  "DATEÃ�²�$ä���������������ÃYEARÃ>�������
��ÃMONTHÃ��������������������������ÃDAY")
 -  "JUNEÃ�²������������������	�"���� ���������ä���
	�����������·
 -  "DECÃ�²������������������	�"���� ����������������
	�����������·&

4) �	���������#�'������
�$>���������4ç&
5) �����ä����
�$>�������������>���
�ä�����>���
�����������������������4ç�#������5�5�'"��&

4��������������	�"�����������
����ä�����$
�����!$�æ��&�&�����ÅÅ��&�&
����
������������'����������� ������'���
���������å������������#�$��
��5���&
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�	¦°
�ª¤���¤¥�°®�B��������È
������������ ��ä�
������'�� î$����

4��������#�����������
�
��
��ä�'�����º[7*96)�6*���
�
�
�����$
���ä	����	��
�
����������
�������'&

ý����ä����"
���������
��'
���
������& ã
�����������������������'��&

ð��������������������
������
�����"�����'&

ã
����!����������������ÃZ%&�2I8��I�
[$�;%�NI��&/��?	�����	��"�"N�%�&;I".

%!"�����	��������!������	��
�������'������5�����������å�� 
�"
�����������"
&

ã��
��#������������	
�������������������
5�'���
���������
��
����	�����&

ð��������������������5�'���
����
�����$����������#'��>�ä��������
�������'��&

������
�����"��	�������������������������
������
��������������!�
��������ä����	�
�������&

����������#���������������
��
��
��#���'���&

ý�������#����
�
������������
���	���&

ã���������������	��������������ä�����
!�
�&

ç���������������'�����#��������
���
�����
�������������������
������&�

������
�����"��	�����������������
�
��#���'��������������#�����������
��
������������ä�����!�
�&

ý��
�����������
�ä����"��
�������
����#����������
��
���&

ð��º[7*96)�6*�5�'�����������
�������#'���������'"����
������'��&

%����!�����
����	������������#'�������
�
������&

�'����������	������
������#�����
��
�����$
�
����������#����������
��
���	������
����>�
�����������&

ð��������
	�������������������$�
���
����'���������#�'������5����&

ã�!�������
����ä�	��"
����
���å�"
��"
�
�����'"
&�ã
����!����������������ÃB%#$8I�
%�2�$���+�%��0�%=1".

ã���!�����
������������#�������������
���	�������
�����&

%���
'õ��������
���!��
"ERROR"&�ð��º[7*96)�6*�
�������#�'��	
�����������'
����
�������#'�� .

���5���������	�������������#'���
 ���������������#'���

�������'"����������'�� .
%�����
"
���������
�
����
��	�
�#����������&

:,�·Â¡Ê�Â¶�·�Ã£��·Â·£·��·

6) 4��ä	
������
'õ�����
��
���!��ÃSAVE : YESÃ&���������4ç�#���
��������������������������'������
��
���ä���$���������$ä�����������#�������
����
�$&

7) ð��º[7*96)�6*����
����������������#�$��
��5���&

%����!���ÃSAVE : NOÃ�������������4ç�#���
�����
���5���������������'���$ä�������"
���������"
�
�������
'��������������	���
�����&

8) ��������� ��� �"��	��������
����'����
���!��ÃEXIT SETÃ�²�������
��
���!��ÃDECÃ·�������������Ä&
9) "SETÃ��
�5��5�
������������ ��� �"��	��������
����'����
���!��ÃEXITÃ�������������4ç&

�,�� ¢�Ã£�·�� ��£

��������
	������æ�>����Ù;>�6*»[*+31*9@7*V® 

%�5����������������"
��µ�+����"�����'�"
���	�����	����
��ä�	���������'���X���µ
%�'���������������ç���#��'��XXX
ÿ��������'���������µ�º��"��Í�æµ�º�²Í¶�����"��ÍÅ�µ��·
÷����������²��¯���¯��·�Å�µ�¯��µ�¯��Å�++
ð�������'��������������������'����$����ZZZ�²³´µ¶·�Å>���
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-z�-�;[wËB�

9,�Ì��Î(� 9
+,�V�!(���!�Ï����� +

�&Å&�¿3;B631;3�)@(*�6�*=B*(63=;68V9*<�� �
�&�&��;1;3K]V93�;8)8=0�{3;B631;3�)@(8� �
�&¶&��K*=9*<�� �

=,��������ÐÑ��(�������� +
4.  Chronis io –  

�/��<������!�!�W#Ô���� =
�&Å&��@7*98�1;*�*(8� ¶
�&�&�NJ789�(�@70{63�7W1;90+� ¶
4.3. Ekran w trybie automatycznym 3
�&�&�NJ789�(�@70{63�)0+GV81:6�*{319*<16� ¶
4.5. Strona tylna 3

5. Uruchamianie 4
�&Å&��*9@8?�6�(0+6898�{8@3766� �
�&�&�Ä*9�KG781:8�B*1;Q@J*(8� �
5.3.  Dodawanie lub usuwanie sterownika 

º[7*96)�6*�=*2;�G7;Q=;3968&  6
�&�&��*1;Q@J*(3�G)@8(68963�=8@0�6�K*=;690� æ
5.5. Programowanie dni tygodnia 7

},�|����� 9µ
6.1. Zalecenia 10
æ&�&��*1*(8963�G1[(0@G�98<163993K*� Åµ
6.3.  Zatrzaskiwanie i odczepianie sterownika 

º[7*96)�6*�;�G1[(0@G�98<163993K*� Åµ

7,������������ 99
Ê&Å&�£70{�7W1;90�    11
7.2. Tryb automatyczny  11
Ê&¶&�£70{�)0+GV81:6�*{319*<16�   12
Ê&�&���*=0�J*(8963�B7*K78+](� 

dni tygodnia 12
Ê&�&��+6898�G)@8(63��=8@0�6�K*=;690� Å�

:,�Ì���!#������!�������� 9=
�0@8968�=*@01;Q13�)@37*(96J8�º[7*96)�6*�� Å¶

9. Dane techniczne 13

9,�Ì-;Õz

º[7*96)�6*�@*�{3;B7;3(*=*(0�)@37*(96J�98<163990�;�B7*K78+*(8963+�1;8)*(0+>�J@]70�B*;(8V8�98�
7](9*1;3)93�7W1;93�VG{�8G@*+8@01;93�)@37*(8963�:3=90+�VG{�J6VJ*+8�G7;Q=;3968+6�6*»[*+31*9@7*V®*, 
@8J6+6�:8J�?8VG;:3>�7*V3@0>�*<(63@V3963>�*J98�=81[*(3�6@B&
�@37*(96J�º[7*96)�6*�+*?3�{0��G?0(890�98�¶�)B*)*{0�(�@70{63�7W1;90+>�(�@70{63�8G@*+8@01;90+�
VG{�(�@70{63�)0+GV81:6�*{319*<16&
;��?��Î�!��  B*;(8V8�98�(0)0�8963�B*V313��=*�:3=93K*�VG{�J6VJG�G7;Q=;3��=*+*(01[�6�(0�Q1;8�
(0)0�8963�;8B7*K78+*(8901[�B*V313��8G@*+8@01;901[&
;��?�����<����!��  G+*?V6(68�8G@*+8@01;93�)@37*(8963�:3=90+�VG{�J6VJ*+8�G7;Q=;3968+6�
po utworzeniu programów tygodniowego i dziennego nazwanych  poleceniami automatycznymi. Dla 
J8?=3K*�=968�@0K*=968�+*?98�;8B7*K78+*(8��+8J)0+8V963���B*V313968�8G@*+8@01;93&
�*?V6(3�:3)@�7](963?�+89G8V93�(0)0�8963�B*V313��=*�:3=93K*�VG{�J6VJG�G7;Q=;3�&
;��?���<��������?���Ð���  G+*?V6(68�8G@*+8@01;93�)@37*(8963�:3=90+�VG{�J6VJ*+8�G7;Q=;3968+6>�
;+63968:Q1�(�)B*)]{�V*)*(0�;+63990�²*=�Å�=*�¶µ�+69·�1;8)�8J@0(81:6�B*V313��8G@*+8@01;901[&�£39�
@70{�:3)@�);1;3K]V963�;8V31890�(�B7;0B8=JG�=�G?);3:�963*{319*<16�(�=*+G>�=*�)0+GV81:6�*{319*<16�
domowników.
�*?V6(3�:3)@�7](963?�+89G8V93�(0)0�8963�B*V313��=*�:3=93K*�VG{�J6VJG�G7;Q=;3�&

(*) io-homecontrol®: system bezprzewodowego sterowania radiowego opracowany przez Somfy 
i jej partnerów ze stowarzyszenia io-homecontrol®@� 57����� ���� ����{�� ���|����� �� �����������
���	���7}�� �	�	U�{R� }���� U7}	�7���{~� �|� ���?�	�	��|� J�	�	}��� ���	U7K@� ��|��{� ��6	���{�� ���
temat technologii io-homecontrol®, 
�	�����������������	�����������	U�{� 
www.io-homecontrol.com.
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b L1[(0@�98<163990� 1

c Baterie AAA (LR03) 2

+,�Vw�z�wB�wÖ-;Ì8

+,9,�V�!(���!�Ï���������(�����!����ÐÑ
Przed 7*;B*1;W163+�69)@8V81:6�6�G?0@J*(8968�B7*=GJ@G�98V3?0�G(8?963�B7;31;0@8��96963:);Q�69)@7GJ1:W&
�8)@*)*(8963�B7*=GJ@G�963;K*=963�;�B7;3;981;3963+�*J73<V*90+�B7;3;��7+W��*+-0�:3)@�;8{7*96*93&�
�*?3�@*�)B*(*=*(8��G963(8?963963�K(87891:6�6�;(*V96���7+W��*+-0�;�();3VJ63:�*=B*(63=;68V9*<16�
K(878910:93:>�B*=*{963�:8J�963B7;3)@7;3K8963�;8V313��B7;3=)@8(6*901[�(�96963:);3:�69)@7GJ1:6&�
¤63� (*V9*� B7;0)@WB*(8�� =*� 69)@8V81:6� {3;� GB7;3=963K*� )B78(=;3968� ;K*=9*<16� @3K*� B7*=GJ@G� ;�
*=B*(63=96+�)B7;W@3+�6�G?0@0+�(0B*)8?3niem dodatkowym.

+,+,�-!�!�W#���!������?�!(���!�Ï����
º[7*96��)@37*(96J�º[7*96)�6*�B7;3=�=;63�+6&

W celu ochrony produktu przed uszkodzeniem:
1) ¤63�9878?8��K*�98�G=37;3968�
2) ¤63�GBG<16��
3) ¤63� 7*;B0V8��98�B7*=GJ@�B�09](�896�963�;89G7;8��K*�(�
B�0981[&
4) ¤63� G?0(8�� =*� 1;0);1;3968� B7*=GJ@](� <1637901[� 896�
7*;BG);1;8V96J](&��*(637;1[96W�G7;Q=;3968�+*?98�1;0<16��
+6WJJQ>�(6VK*@9Q�<163731;JQ&�

+,=,��W���ÐÑ
Zgo=963�;�9*7+Q�N¤�Å���¶>�=*@01;Q1Q�{3;B631;3�)@(8�G?0@J*(8968�8G@*+8@01;901[�=7;(6�6�
{78+>�G?0(8963�)@37*(96J8�º[7*96)�6*�=*�)@37*(8968�8G@*+8@01;90+6�{78+8+6�K878?*(0+6�VG{�

{78+8+6� ;98:=G:Q10+6� )6W� B*;8� ;8)6WK63+� (;7*JG� G?0@J*(96J8� (0+8K8� 69)@8V81:6� =*=8@J*(01[�
;8{3;B631;3��8G@*+8@0J6>�@8J61[�:8J�-*@*J*+]7J8&�¤63B7;3)@7;3K8963�69)@7GJ1:6�B*(*=G:3�;(*Vnienie 
�*+-0�;�*=B*(63=;68V9*<16�;8�();3VJ63�)B*(*=*(893�@0+�);J*=0&�

L?0(8963�)@37*(96J8�º[7*96)�6*�=*�)@37*(8968�G7;Q=;3968+6�8V87+*(0+6�:3)@�;8{7*96*93. 

=,��^Ì^[;8Ë×�8z^Ø8Ì^'�^

1

3

2

4

a b

c
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J,9,�-������!�Ô���
d Ekran
e Kursor wyboru trybu:

 -  tryb automatyczny 
 - �@70{�)0+GV81:6�*{319*<16��
 - �@70{�7W1;90�

f Przycisk �²B*=9*);3963>�(�Q1;8963>�*@(6378963>�B*;01:8�
6�;(6WJ);8963�98@W?3968�*<(63@V3968�VG{�*K7;3(8968·

g Przycisk � ²;8@7;0+8963>� B7;3:<163� =*� B*;01:6�
komfortowej [my]):  tylko dla produktów Somfy)

h Przycisk � ²*BG);1;8963>� (0�Q1;8963>� ;8+0J8963>�
B*;01:8�6�;+963:);8963�98@W?3968�*<(63@V3968�VG{�*K7;3(8968·

i Przycisk nawigacji w lewo ��
l Przycisk nawigacji w prawo ��

²B7;3=�G?*93�9816<96W163�@01[�B7;016)J](�B*(*=G:3�);0{);3�B7;3(6:8963�;98J](·

j Przycisk powrót 
 -  Aby B*(7]16��do poprzedniego etapu podczas regulacji

k Przycisk OK/Menu 
 - �Z{0�(0{78��+39G>�(0{78��B878+3@7�6�B7;3:<��=*�J*V3:93K*�3@8BG�B*=1;8)�73KGV81:6

J,+,�w���������?����Î�!�<
m �0+{*V�96)J63K*�B*;6*+G�98�8=*(8968�{8@3766�
n Aktualny czas

J,=,�w���������?�������<����!�<
m �0+{*V�96)J63K*�B*;6*+G�98�8=*(8968�{8@3766�
n Aktualny czas 

Dni tygodnia: 
� þ� B*963=;68�3J>�  = wtorek, � þ� <7*=8>�

 = czwartek, �þ�B6Q@3J>�  = sobota,  = niedziela
Zaprogramowane sterowanie automatyczne (1  do  
4 )
¼0{7890� 1;8)� =*� (0)�8968� B*V313968� G)@8V*90� VG{�
�(3=�GK�;+637;1[G��
�*V313963>�J@]73�;*)@8:3�(0)�893�*�(0{78901[�1;8)63�

, ,

J,J,�w���������?�����<��������?���Ð��
w����(���?��������?������<����!�W�

£70{�)0+GV81:6�*{319*<16�

J,Q,�-���������
t Przycisk INSTAL
u Przycisk PROG
V ��*@(*70�98�J*�J6�139@7G:Q13�G1[(0@�98<163990
� Komora baterii
x ��;8@7;8)J6�+*1G:Q13�=*�G1[(0@G�98<163993K*

lj
i k

h

g

d f
e

�

t
u

&

&

x

m n

m

o
(

rq

n

s

o

(

q

r

s

J,�B�[8'�-��8�Ù��'�8[|^BÚw�-�B�w�ÛÜ8Ìw

Z{0�;+6396��(0{7890�B878+3@7�B*=1;8)�73KGV81:6
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�7;3=� G7G1[*+63963+� )@37*(96J8� º[7*96)�6*>� J8?=0� 98BW=� B*(69639� ;*)@8�� ;8B7*K78+*(890�
B7;3;�69)@8V8@*78�;8�B*+*1Q�69=0(6=G8V93K*�BG9J@G�)@37*(8968�6*�VG{�B7;07;Q=G�73KGV810:93K*>�
8�(0�Q1;96J6�J78�1*(3�B*(6990�{0��(073KGV*(893&

Instrukcja opisuje uruchomienie przy wykorzystaniu tylko lokalnego punktu sterowania io  typu 
�+**_3�6*&�¼�13VG�G7G1[*+63968�;�6993K*�BG9J@G�)@37*(8968�6*�98V3?0�;8B*;98��)6W�;�*=B*(63=96Q�
69)@7GJ1:Q&

� �*=<(63@V3963�3J789G�)@37*(96J8�º[7*96)�6*�(0�Q1;8�)6W�8G@*+8@01;963�B*�J6VJG�)3JG9=81[�
{78JG�8J@0(9*<16&

¼0<(63@V81;�)@37*(96J8�º[7*96)�6*�(0�Q1;8�)6W�8G@*+8@01;963�B*�J6VJG�+69G@81[�{78JG�8J@0(9*<16�
²1;8)�;+63990�(�;8V3?9*<16�*=�@70{G·&

Q,9,�|���������<����?������
¤6K=0�963�G?0(8��8JG+GV8@*7](&
¼0+6396��{8@3763>�J63=0�98�3J78963�B*:8(6�)6W�)0+{*V�² ).
¼� B7;0B8=JG� {78JG� ;8)6V8968� B7;3;� =�G?);0� 1;8)� ²��� +69·� ²(01;37B8963� VG{� {78J� {8@3766·�
J*9631;93�{W=;63�B*9*(93�G)@8(63963�=8@0�6�K*=;690&��*;*)@8�3�73KGV81:3�)Q�;8B6)893&

 - �=�Q1;0�� )@37*(96J� º[7*96)�6*� *=� G1[(0@G� 98<163993K*�
²B7*);W� ;*{&� 7*;=;68�� Zatrzaskiwanie i odczepianie 
���	U��}���?	�����	�����?U7�������������	).

 - �¼0:Q�� ;G?0@3� {8@3763� ;� J*+*70� ;98:=G:Q13:� )6W� ;� @0�G�
sterownika Chronis io.

 - �¼�*?0�� =*� J*+*70� �� {8@3763� @0BG� ZZZ� ²³´µ¶·>�
B7;3)@7;3K8:Q1�B*=893:�{63KG9*(*<16&

 - ��*�(�*?396G�{8@3766�(�Q1;8�)6W�(0<(63@V81;.
¤8V3?0� B8+6W@8�>� {0� *==;63V8�� 8JG+GV8@*70� 6�
{8@3763� *=� *=B8=](� 6993K*� @0BG� 6� B*==8(8�� :3�
recyklingowi w lokalnych punktach zbiórki.

Q,+,�Ø�@W�������(��!Ý�����
8��W�����>�)@37*(96J�º[7*96)�6*�:3)@�)J*9�KG7*(890

¹� (�)@89=87=*(0+�@70{63�)@37*(8968�G7;Q=;3963+�„MODE STD : 1�.
¹� w regulacji powtarzania standardowych zakresów radiowych; „RADIO : 1�&
¹� (�@70{63�)@37*(8968�98BW=8+6�9638G@*9*+61;90+6ô��SOLAR MOTOR : NO�&

�3?3V6�G)@8(63968�B*1;Q@J*(3�)Q�=*)@*)*(893�=*�69)@8V81:6>�98V3?0�B7;3:<��=*�J*V3:93K*�7*;=;68�G&
Ä*9�KG781:8� B*1;Q@J*(8� )@37*(96J8� º[7*96)�6*� G+*?V6(68� G)@8(63963� :3K*� B878+3@7](� ;8V3?963� *=�
G7;Q=;3968>�J@]70+�)@37G:3>�(0{6378:Q1�@70{�)@37*(8968�G7;Q=;3963+>�73KGV81:W�B*(@87;8968�;8J73)](�
78=6*(01[�*78;�@70{�)@37*(8968�)B310�1;90+�98BW=3+�8G@*9*+61;90+�²;8)6V890+�3937K6Q�)�*931;9Q·&
;��?�������������!Ý�!���<Z
=*)@WB93�)Q���@70{0�)@37*(8968>�J@]73�+*?98�;+63968��(�;8V3?9*<16�*=�)@37*(893K*�G7;Q=;3968

¹� „MODE STD : 1�� )@37*(8963� ();0)@J6+6� G7;Q=;3968+6� io-homecontrol®, np. roletami, oknami, 
{78+8+6�K878?*(0+6>�{78+8+6&

¹� „MODE DIM : 2��;8V31890�=*�)@37*(8968�*<(63@V3963+�6�*K7;3(8963+�;3�;+689Q�98@W?3968&
¹� „MODE TILT1 : 3�� ;8V31890� =*� )@37*(8968� ;3(9W@7;90+6� ?8VG;:8+6� B*;6*+0+6� 6� 7*V3@8+6�

;�+*?V6(*<16Q�73KGV81:6�981[0V3968�V8+3V6&
¹� „MODE TILT2 : 4��;8V31890�=*�)@37*(8968�(3(9W@7;90+6�?8VG;:8+6�B*;6*+0+6&

����������(�����!����!�����#�����������Z
(�;8V3?9*<16�*=�J*9�KG781:6�69)@8V81:6>�V61;{8�B*(@]7;3��;8J73)](�78=6*(01[�²(�@70{63�8G@*+8@01;90+�
6� )0+GV81:6� *{319*<16·� +*?3� ;*)@8�� ;(6WJ);*98&� R*)@WB901[� :3)@� �� G)@8(63�� �RADIO : 1�� =V8�
1 powtórzenia, „RADIO : 2��=V8���B*(@]7;3�>��RADIO : 3��=V8�¶�B*(@]7;3�>��RADIO : 4��=V8���B*(@]7;3�> 
„RADIO : 5��=V8���B*(@]7;3�&

X+�(0?);8�V61;{8�B*(@]7;3�>�@0+�);0{163:�7*;�8=*(G:Q�)6W�{8@3763&
;��?����������������(Î��������<��!�W�Z
�3?3V6�)@37*(96J�º[7*96)�6*�+8�)@37*(8��98BW=3+�8G@*9*+61;90+�(0{78��*B1:W�„SOLAR MOTOR : YES�.

2 x LR03
AAA 1,5 V

5. URUCHAMIANIE
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�3?3V6� 1*�98:+963:� :3=39�;�B878+3@7](�+8�;*)@8�� ;+6396*90>�8{0�(0<(63@V6��(37):W�*B7*K78+*(8968� VG{�
B7;0(7]16��J*9�KG781:W�B*1;Q@J*(Q�)@37*(96J8�º[7*96)�6*>�98V3?0�B*)@WB*(8��;K*=963�;�B*96?);Q�B7*13=G7Q&
¼�B7;316(90+�78;63�98V3?0�B7;3:<��=*�7*;=;68�G�̂ 	��U������������U��������	U��}���?	�����	��	�����~������.

�*=1;8)�G)@8(68968�B878+3@7](�@70{G�)@37*(8968�G7;Q=;3963+�6�@70{G�)@37*(8968�)B310�1;93K*�
=V8�98BW=G�8G@*9*+61;93K*>�+*?V6(3� :3)@�9816)J8963�B7;016)J](� , , �G+*?V6(68:Q13�
B7;3@3)@*(8963�;81[*(8968�G7;Q=;3968&

 - �¤816)9Q� (�!������ �'-;^� � G+63);1;*90� *=� @0�G�
sterownika Chronis io.

 - �¼)J8;8963�@70{G�)@37*(8968�G7;Q=;3963+�+6K8&
 - ��878+3@70�(0<(63@V893�)Q�(�98)@WBG:Q13:�J*V3:9*<16
 MODE�����RADIO�����SOLAR MOTOR�����SOFT�����RESET���� EXIT ��� MODE ...
 - �Z{0�B7;3:<��=*�6993K*�B878+3@7G�98V3?0�G?0��B7;016)J](�98(6K81:6�� lub �:

¹� Z{0�;+6396�����?��������������!Ý�!���<:
 - �¼0{78���MODE�� 6�9816)9Q��Ä�8J@G8V963�73KGV*(890�
parametr miga.

 - ��8�B*+*1Q�B7;016)J](�� lub ��(0{78��6990�B878+3@7�
=*�73KGV81:6�6�9816)9Q��Ä&

 -�¼0{78���SAVE : YES�>�{0�;8B6)8��@*�G)@8(63963�²VG{��SAVE : 
NO��;8�B*+*1Q�B7;016)J](�� lub � >�{0�963�;8B6)0(8��6�
(7]16��=*�3@8BG�B*B7;3=963K*·�6�9816)9Q��Ä&

¹� Z{0�;+6396������������(�����!����!�����#�����������:
 - �¼0{78���RADIO��6�9816)9Q��Ä�8J@G8V963�73KGV*(890�
parametr miga.

 - ��8�B*+*1Q�B7;016)J](�� lub ��(0{78��6990�B878+3@7�
=*�73KGV81:6�6�9816)9Q��Ä&

 -�¼0{78���SAVE : YES�>�{0�;8B6)8��@*�G)@8(63963�²VG{��SAVE : 
NO��;8�B*+*1Q�B7;016)J](�� lub � >�{0�963�;8B6)0(8��6�
(7]16��=*�3@8BG�B*B7;3=963K*·�6�9816)9Q��Ä&

¹� Z{0�)@37*(8���(Î��<������<��!�<:
 - �¼0{78�� �SOLAR MOTOR�� 6� 9816)9Q�� Ä� 8J@G8V963�
regulowany parametr miga.

 - �¼0{78�� �SOLAR MOTOR : YES��;8�B*+*1Q�B7;016)J](� 
� lub ��6�9816)9Q��Ä&�

 - �¼0{78���SAVE : YES�>�{0�;8B6)8��@*�G)@8(63963�²VG{ „SAVE : 
NO��;8�B*+*1Q�B7;016)J](�� lub � >�{0�963�;8B6)0(8��6�
(7]16��=*�3@8BG�B*B7;3=963K*·�6�9816)9Q��Ä&

¹� Z{0� (0<(63@V6�� �����Î� �(��W��<����� sterownika 
Chronis io:
 - �¼0{78���SOFT�&��

¹� Z{0� B7;0(7]16�� ���������� (��!Ý����� sterownika 
Chronis io:
L7;Q=;3968� B*;*)@8:Q� B*(6Q;893� ;3� )@37*(96J63+�
Chronis io.
 - �¼0{78���RESET��6�9816)9Q��Ä&
 - �¼0{78���RESET : YES�>�{0�G)G9Q��(0J*9893�G)@8(63968�
(lub „RESET : NO��;8�B*+*1Q�B7;016)J](�� lub �, by 
;81[*(8��G)@8(63968·�6�9816)9Q��Ä&

 - ��*(7]16�� =*� B3�93:� B7*13=G70� G7G1[8+68968�
sterownika Chronis io.

¹� Aby !���Ï�!�Ñ�(�������Î:
 - �¼0{78�� „EXIT�� 6� 9816)9Q�� Äô� )@37*(96J� º[7*96)�6*�
J*�1;0�B7*13=G7W�J*9�KG781:6�B*1;Q@J*(3:&
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Q,=,�{����������?�������������������B������������!���!Ý�!���, 
Procedura dodawania lub usuwania sterownika 
Chronis io jest identyczna.

1) ¤816)9Q��²½ 2 s) przycisk PROG indywidualnego punktu 
sterowania io �:G?�B*(6Q;893K*�=*�1[(6V6�8?�G7;Q=;3963�
B*7G);0�)6W�@8+�6�;�B*(7*@3+�@70{�B7*K78+*(8968�:3)@�
(�Q1;890�98�Åµ�+69&

2) ¤816)9Q��J7]@J*�B7;016)J��´¾�)@37*(96J8�º[7*96)�6*�
G7;Q=;3963�(0J*9G:3�7G1[�@8+�6�;�B*(7*@3+>�)@37*(96J�
º[7*96)�6*�:3)@�=*=890�VG{�G)G96W@0&

 - �Z{0� =*=8�� VG{� G)G9Q�� )@37*(96J� º[7*96)�6*� =*2;� 69901[�
G7;Q=;3�>�B*(@]7;0��B7*13=G7W&

Q,J,�z��!Ý�����������������������W��!��
Podczas pierwszego wy{*7G�@70{G�8G@*+8@01;93K*�VG{�)0+GV81:6�*{319*<16�²JG7)*7�98�  lub  
na ·>� G)@8(68963� =8@0� 6� K*=;690� :3)@� (�Q1;893� 8G@*+8@01;963� �

SET
�� ²G)@8(63968·� 6� �YEAR�� ²7*J·�

(0<(63@V893�)Q�98�3J78963>�8�7*J�+6ga (to pierwszy parametr do ustawienia).
Z{0�B]�963:�;+6396��@3�G)@8(63968>�B7*);W�;*{&�7*;=;68��������������U�������7����	����7�&

z���<�������Ð���������Ý������Î(��Ý����������Ð��Z
1) ´*J�{63?Q10��YEAR�&

2) ¤G+37�{63?Q13K*�+63)6Q18��MONTH�&

3) ¤G+37�{63?Q13K*�=968��DAY�&

4) Aktualna godzina „HOUR�&

5) Aktualne minuty „MINUT�&

6) Automatyczna zmiana czasu letniego na zimowy „AUTO 
TIME SET�*.

7) Godzina zmierzchu  w dniu przesilenia letniego 
„JUNE�**.

8) Minuty zmierzchu  w dniu przesilenia letniego „JUNE�**.

9) Godzina zmierzchu  w dniu przesilenia zimowego 
„DEC�**.

10) Minuty zmierzchu  w dniu przesilenia zimowego „DEC�**.

º;8)0�;+637;1[G�98V3?0�G)@8(6��(�;8J73)63�µæµµ�»��¶µµ&

¤816<96W163�przycisku powrót �G+*?V6(68�B*(7]@�
do etapu poprzedniego.

11) ¤8�3J78963�(0<(63@V890�:3)@�J*+G96J8@��SAVE : YES�&�Aby 
;8J*�1;0��6�;8B6)8��G)@8(6*93�B878+3@70>�9816)9Q��Ä&�
Sterownik Chronis io powraca do trybu wybranego za 
B*+*1Q�JG7)*78&

¼0{78�� �SAVE : NO�� 6� 9816)9Q�� Ä>� {0� 7*;B*1;Q��
B7*13=G7W�G)@8(68968�=8@0�6�K*=;690�*=�B*1;Q@JG&

1)

2)

0,5 s.

2 s.

SET

SET

SET SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

1)

3)

5) 6)

7)

9)

11)

2)

4)

8)

10)

�¼�J8?=0+�3@8B63�(B7*(8=;8968�G)@8(63��+*=0�J*(890�B878+3@7�+6K8&
 - �Z{0�;+6396��B878+3@7>�9816)J8��� lub ��²9816<96W163�6�B7;0@7;0+8963�B*(*=G:3�);0{);3�B7;3(6:8963·&
 - �Z{0�;8@(637=;6��B878+3@7�6�B7;3:<��=*�J*V3:93K*�B878+3@7G>�9816)9Q��Ä.
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*�<�����!���������W����!�<���Z
�+6898�98�1;8)�V3@96�*={0(8�)6W�(�*)@8@96Q�963=;63VW�+8718>�8�;+6898�98�1;8)�;6+*(0�(�*)@8@96Q�
963=;63VW�B8�=;63796J8&

¹� ¼�J78:81[>�(�J@]701[�)@*)*(890�:3)@�1;8)�V3@96�6�;6+*(0>�(0{78���AUTO TIME SET : YES�.
¹� ¼�J78:81[>�(�J@]701[�1;8)�V3@96�6�;6+*(0�963�:3)@�)@*)*(890>�(0{78���AUTO TIME SET : NO�.

**��<���!��Z
¼� @70{63� 8G@*+8@01;90+� 6� )0+GV81:6� *{319*<16� -G9J1:8�
Zmierzch ( ·� G+*?V6(68� =*)@*)*(8963� 1;8)G� (0J*98968�
B*V313968� =*� K*=;690� ;81[*=G� )�*�18>� (� ;8V3?9*<16� *=�
=8@0� ²B7*);W� ;*{&� )1[3+8@·&� ¤8V3?0� B*=8�� K*=;69W>� *�
J@]73:� B*V313963� +8� {0�� (0J*9893� (� 1;37(1G� ²K*=;698�
przesilenia letniego) i w grudniu (godzina przesilenia 
zimowego. Sterownik Chronis io automatycznie przeliczy 
K*=;69W�;+637;1[G�(�B*;*)@8�3�=96�7*JG&
��?���!��`� ��������� B��������� ����� ��������� ��
W��!�Î�!<���!������B��<��y���������: godzina przesilenia zimowego to 17:25, a letniego 22:05.

Ø�����(�!��Ô��#��W��!��(�!�����ÏZ

Kraj Miasto Godzina  
w zimie

Godzina  
w lecie

Kraj Miasto Godzina  
w zimie

Godzina  
w lecie

Francja �870? 17:33 22:40 Niemcy Berlin 16:36 22:23

Marsylia 17:38 21:58 Austria ¼63=3� 16:39 21:40

Lyon 17:33 22:12 Belgia Bruksela 17:18 22:46

Brest 18:02 23:04 Szwajcaria Berno 17:19 22:08

Bordeaux 17:58 22:29 Holandia Amsterdam 17:10 22:56

Niemcy Monachium 16:59 21:59 Polska Warszawa 16:06 21:50

Hamburg 16:45 22:26 Hiszpania Madryt 18:22 22:21

Frankfurt 17:04 22:23 ¼�*1[0 Rzym 17:13 21:22

Stuttgart 17:06 22:12 Grecja Ateny 17:39 21:23

Q,Q,�z��W��<�����������W����
�@37*(96J� º[7*96)�6*� G+*?V6(68� 8G@*+8@01;93� (0)0�8963� B*V313�� =*� :3=93K*� VG{� J6VJG� G7;Q=;3��
(w trybie automatycznym � 6� (� @70{63� )0+GV81:6� *{319*<16� ), po utworzeniu programu. 
�@37*(8963�();0)@J6+6�G7;Q=;3968+6�*={0(8�)6W�7](9*1;3<963&
RV8�J8?=3K*�=968�@0K*=968�+*?98�;8B7*K78+*(8��=*���B*V313��8G@*+8@01;901[&
Ä8?=3�;�@01[�B*V313��8G@*+8@01;901[�+*?3�{0�

¹�  albo  albo 
¹� *�G)@8V*93:�K*=;6963�VG{�(3=�GK�;+637;1[G 

�7*K78+*(8963�=96�@0K*=968�+*?98�(0J*98��;8�B*+*1Q�JG7)*78�963;8V3?963�*=�(0{7893K*�@70{G& 

¼)@WB93�B7*K78+*(8963�=96�@0K*=968�:3)@�:G?�(0J*9893�B*1;Q@J*(*�

 - *=�B*963=;68�JG�=*�B6Q@JG>�  o godz. 7:30, �6�(3=�GK�
zmierzchu .

 - w soboty i niedziele,  o godz. 8:00, �6�(3=�GK�
zmierzchu .

Q,Q,9,�Ì�?#���������(��W��<�����
1) ¤816)9Q��B7;016)J�Ä2�N¤L� .
2) Ä63=0� (0<(63@V890� :3)@� �PROG�� 9816)9Q�� Ä� +6K8�

B*963=;68�3J�² ).
3) �8�B*+*1Q�B7;016)J](�98(6K81:6�� lub ��(0{78��=;63�>�

J@]70�+8�;*)@8��;8B7*K78+*(890� 6�9816)9Q��Ä��6K8�
napis „EDIT ��²3=0@G:·&

1)

3)

PROG

PROG PROG

2)
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Q,Q,+,�w������(������������<����!�W�
4) Kiedy miga napis „EDIT ��²3=0@G:·>�9816)9Q��Ä&
5) £(*7;3963�VG{�+*=0�J*(8963�B*V313968�8G@*+8@01;93K*

¹� Aby �����!�Ñ nowe polecenie automatyczne: 
9816)9Q�� � lub �� 8{0� (0{78�� BG)@3� B*V313963� 6�
9816)9Q��Ä>�8�98)@WB963�B7;3:<��=*�J7*JG�æ&� ²:3?3V6�
�� B*V313968� 8G@*+8@01;93� )Q� :G?� G@(*7;*93>� +*?98�
;+*=0�J*(8��@0VJ*�:3=9*�;�961[·&

¹� Aby !<���Ñ�B*V313963�8G@*+8@01;93�9816)9Q��� lub �,  
8{0�:3�(0{78�� 6�9816)9Q��Ä>�8�98)@WB963�B7;3:<��=*�
kroku 6.

�����������!���
6) ¼0<(63@V898�:3)@�K*=;698�6�+6K8�*B1:8�(3=�GK�;+637;1[G� . 

Z{0�(0{78��G)@8V*9Q�K*=;69W�VG{�*B1:W�(3=�GK�;+637;1[G** 
²B7*);W�;*{&�)@7*98�B*B7;3=968·>�9816)9Q��� lub �.

¹� �Z{0�(03=0@*(8��W��!�Î�!<���!���, kiedy *B1:8�(3=�GK�
zmierzchu  miga, 9816)9Q��Ä�6�B7;3:<��=*�J7*JG��&�

¹� Z{0�(03=0@*(8��W��!�Î����ÔÝ, kiedy godzina miga, 
9816)9Q��Ä�6�B7;3:<��=*�J7*JG�Ê&��

7) Godzina miga: 9816)J8��� lub � , by ;+6396��K*=;69W�6�
9816)9Q��Ä&

8) �69G@0�+6K8:Q� 9816)J8��� lub � , by ;+6396��+69G@0� 6�
9816)9Q��Ä&

Ì�?�������(�������
9) Polecenie ( , , lub ),miga: 9816)J8��� lub �, by 

(0{78��B*V313963�)B*+6W=;0� , , i ,�8�98)@WB963�
9816)9Q��Ä.

10) ¤8�3J78963�(0<(63@V890�:3)@�J*+G96J8@��SAVE : YES�&�Aby 
;8J*�1;0�� 6�;8B6)8��3=01:W�B*V313968�8G@*+8@01;93K*>�
9816)9Q��Ä�+6K8�(0{7890�=;63�&

¼0{78�� �SAVE : NO�� 6� 9816)9Q�� Ä>� {0� B*9*(963�
7*;B*1;Q��B7*K78+*(8963�=96�@0K*=968�*=�J7*JG�¶&

Ì��ÐÑ�!����?��(��W��<�����
11) �6K8�(0{7890�=;63��9816)J8� � lub � =*�(0<(63@V3968�

„EXIT PROG��²B*��SUN�·�6�9816)9Q��Ä&
12) Miga „PROG��9816)J8� � lub � =*�(0<(63@V3968� �EXIT�� 6�

9816)9Q��Ä&

 -   Aby ���������Ñ����(������������<����!�Z�B*�J7*JG�Åµ>�B*(@]7;0��B7*13=G7W�;81;098:Q1�
od kroku 3.

 -  Aby �(�����!�Ñ� (��W��<� ���� ��W�� ���Z� B*� J7*JG�Åµ>� B*(@]7;0�� B7*13=G7W� ;81;098:Q1� *=�
kroku 3.

 -  Aby (�!��������Ñ�(��W��<�!����W�����>�B7*);W�;*{&�7*;=;68���Sprawdzanie programowania w 
trybie DEMO�&

 -  Aby ���(����Ñ� (��W��<� !� ���W�� ���� 6� B7;0B6)8�� K*� =*� 6993K*� =968>� B7*);W� ;*{&� 7*;=;68��
„Kopiowanie programu z jednego dnia na inny lub na kilka dni�&

 -  Aby ���ÝÑ�(������������<����!�>�B7*);W�;*{&�7*;=;68������U������	���������	���7���7�?�&

4)
PROG

5)
PROGPROG

6)
PROGPROG

7) 8)
PROG PROG

9) 10)
PROG

11)

12)
PROG

PROG PROGPROG
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Q,Q,=,�-(����!����(��W��<�����������?���{w|8
�*� (B7*(8=;396G� B7*K78+G� =V8� =893K*� =968� +*?98�
(0J*98�� @3)@� (� 13VG� )B78(=;3968� B*);1;3K]V901[�
;8B7*K78+*(8901[�B*V313��8G@*+8@01;901[&
1) ¤816)9Q� przycisk OK/MENU .
2) Ä63=0� (0<(63@V890� :3)@� �PROG�� 9816)9Q�� Ä� +6K8�

B*963=;68�3J�² ).
R*)@WB90�)@8:3�)6W�@70{�RN�>�B*�J7*JG�Åµ>�J63=0�+6K8�
(0{7890�=;63�&

3) ¤816)J8� � lub �, by (0{78�� =;63�� =*�)B78(=;3968>�8�
98)@WB963�9816)9Q���#���!�Ð�� przyciski � i �.

4) ¼0<(63@V8�)6W�98B6)��DEMO�>�8�;8B7*K78+*(893�B*V313968�
=V8�=893K*�=968�)Q�G7G1[8+6893�1*�Å�+69&�6�¶µ�)3JG9=>�8�
98)@WB963�98�3J78963�B*9*(963�+6K8�(0{7890�=;63�&
¤816<96W163�B7;016)JG� �G+*?V6(68�;8@7;0+8963�@70{G�
DEMO podczas wykonywania.

Q,Q,J,�Ø�(�������(��W��<��!�����W�������������?�����������
�G9J1:8�J*B6G:2(JV3:�G+*?V6(68�)J*B6*(8963�18�3K*�:G?�(B7*(8=;*93K*�B7*K78+G�=V8�=893K*�=968�6�
wklejenie go:

¹� do innego dnia, 
¹� =*�B*963=;68�JG>�(@*7JG>�<7*=0>�1;(87@JG�6�B6Q@JG>
¹� do soboty i niedzieli, 
¹� do wszystkich dni tygodnia.

1) ¤816)9Q� przycisk OK/MENU .
2) Ä63=0� (0<(63@V890� :3)@� �PROG�� 9816)9Q�� Ä� +6K8�

B*963=;68�3J�² ).
3) ¤816)J8��� lub �, by� (0{78�� �!��Ï`� ��#��� <�� !����Ñ�

���(�������6�9816)9Q��Ä��6K8�98B6)��EDIT ��²3=0@G:·&
4) ¤816)J8�� � lub �, by w(0{78�� �COPY �� ²J*B6G:·� 6�

9816)9Q��Ä�B*:8(68�)6W�98B6)��COPY OK��6�+6K8�(0{7890�
=;63�� ²J*B68�B7*K78+G�(0{7893K*�=968� :3)@�K*@*(8�=*�
+*+39@G� :3:� (JV3:3968·&� ¤8)@WB963� =;63�� (0{7890� =*�
J*B6*(8968� B7;3)@8:3� +6K8�>� +6K8� �PASTE �� ²(JV3:·� 6�
+6K8�(0{7890�6990�=;63�&

¼0{7890�=;63��+6K8�(�98)@WBG:Q13:�J*V3:9*<16�
 - =;63��B*�=96G�²9B&��Tu ��We),
 - 98)@WB963�*=�B*963=;68�JG�=*�B6Q@JG�²MoTuWeThFr),
 - 98)@WB963�)*{*@8�6�963=;63V8�²SaSu),
 - 98)@WB963�();0)@J63�=96�²MoTuWeThFrSaSu)...
5) ¤816)J8�� � lub �>� {0� B7;3+63);1;8�� (0{]7� na� �!��Ï�

��?� ��`� ��� ��#����� <�� !����Ñ� ������� program i 
9816)9Q��Ä&

6) �*:8(68� )6W� 98B6)� �PASTE OK�>� +6K8� (0{7890� =;63�2=96�
B7*K78+�;*)@8��)J*B6*(890�=*�@3K*�=9682@01[�=96&

7) ¤8)@WB963�98�3J78963�+6K8�B637();0�;�@01[�=96&
 -  Z{0�)J*B6*(8��B7*K78+�;�6993K*�=968>�B*(@]7;0��B7*13=G7W&

5.5.5. ��������(������������<����!�W����?���!��������(�����Ï�����<����!�����������W�����
�*�(B7*(8=;396G�B7*K78+G�=V8�=893K*�=968>�+*?98�G)G9Q��8V{*�B*:3=091;3�B*V313963�8G@*+8@01;93>�
8V{*�7](9*1;3<963�();0)@J63�B*V313968�8G@*+8@01;93
1) ¤816)9Q��B7;016)J�Ä2�N¤L� .
2) �*� (0<(63@V396G� ()J8;8968� �PROG�� 9816)9Q�� Ä� +6K8�

()J8;8963�B*963=;68�JG�² ).
3) ¤816)J8�� � lub �, by(0{78�� �!��Ï`� ��#��� <�� !����Ñ�

!<������6�9816)9Q��Ä��6K8�98B6)��EDIT ��²3=0@G:·&

1)

3)

PROG
2)

PROG

4)
PROG

PROG PROG

1)

4)

2) 3)

PROG PROGPROG

5)
PROG PROG

6) 7)
PROG PROG

PROG PROG

1) 2) 3)



Copyright © 2013 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.

Chronis io

10

P
L

6.1. Zalecenia
L1[(0@�98<163990�)@37*(96J8�º[7*96)�6*�98V3?0�;8+*9@*(8��(�+63:)1G�;98:=G:Q10+�)6W�139@78V963�(�
)@*)G9JG�=*�G7;Q=;3�>�J@]73�)@37*(96J�+8�*{)�GK6(8�&�¤8V3?0�(0{78��+63:)13>�(�J@]70+�)@37*(96J�
{W=;63�=*{7;3�(6=*1;90�6��8@(*�=*)@WB90&
¿G=093J>� (� J@]70+� :3)@� G?0(890� B7*=GJ@� +*?3� ;+963:);8�� ;8)6WK� @789)+6):6� 78=6*(3:&� �8)6WK�
@789)+6):6� 78=6*(3:� (09*)6� �µ� +� B7;3;� ��<16890� ?3V{3@*9*(3&� �8)6WK� @789)+6):6� 78=6*(3:� 98V3?0�
)B78(=;6��B7;3=�;8+*9@*(8963+�G1[(0@G�98<163993K*�)@37*(96J8�º[7*96)�6*&

�Ä*7;0)@8963�;�G7;Q=;3��78=6*(01[�²9B&�{3;B7;3(*=*(01[�)�G1[8(3J�Ù6»�6·>�B781G:Q101[�98�@3:�
)8+3:�1;W)@*@V6(*<16>�+*?3�;8J�]18��=;68�8963�)0)@3+G�78=6*(3K*�6�*K78961;0��:3K*�=;68�8963&
¤6K=0�963�69)@8V*(8��B7*=GJ@G�98�+3@8V*(01[�B*(637;1[9681[�896�(�61[�B*{V6?G>�B*963(8?�+*?3�
@*�;+963:);0��;8)6WK�@789)+6):6�78=6*(3:&

},+,�|�����������������Ð����W�
�*+-0�;8V318�;8+*1*(8963�B7*=GJ@G�98�(0)*J*<16�*=�Å�+�=*�Å>�µ�+>�1*�;8B3(968�98:V3B);Q�
1;0@3V9*<��3J789G&�
L1[(0@�98<163990�98V3?0�+*1*(8��=*�B�8)J63:�B*(637;1[96&

 - ��8;981;0��V*J8V6;81:W�<7G{�G)@8(68:Q1�G1[(0@�98<163990&
 - �¼0(63716�� *@(*70>� 8� 98)@WB963� ;8+*1*(8�� G1[(0@�
98<163990�;8�B*+*1Q���(J7W@](���++�VG{���(J7W@](�¶�++&

�{0�(J7W@](�963�+*KQ�(0)@8(8��B*;8�G1[(0@&

6.3. ����!��������������!�(���������������B���������!����������Ð����W�

1) L+63<16��)@37*(96J�º[7*96)�6*�98�G1[(0163�;8�B*+*1Q�J*�J](�
139@7G:Q101[�6�9816)9Q�>�{0�;8@7;8)9Q��K*�98�G1[(0163&

2) Z{0�*=1;3B6��)@37*(96J�º[7*96)�6*�;�G1[(0@G>�B*B1[9Q��
K*�V3JJ*�JG�K]7;3�6�B7;31[0V6��B*16QK8:Q1�=*�)63{63&

Ø 4 Ø 3

1)

2)

},�|8';^Þ

4) ¤816)J8��� lub �, by w(0{78���DELET ��²G)G�·�6�9816)9Q��
OK.

5) ¤816)J8��� lub � >�{0�(0{78�
�� �����(������������<����!���������Î���.
�� ��!�������(������������<����!��!���W���������

����Î���.
��*V313968�+6K8:Q�98:B637(�:3=9*�B*�=7GK6+>�98)@WB963�
();0)@J63�78;3+>�8�98)@WB963�B*9*(963�+6K8�B637();3�
polecenie...

6) �*�(0{7896G�B*V313968�VG{�();0)@J61[�B*V313�>�9816)9Q��
Ä� B*:8(68� )6W� 98B6)� �DELET OK�&� ¼0{7893� B*V313968�
)Q� G)G96W@3� ²B*:3=091;3� VG{� ();0)@J63� B*V313968� =V8�
=893K*�=968·&�¤8)@WB963�98�3J78963�+6K8�(0{7890�=;63�&

5)

6)

z[8�

z[8�

PROG

z[8�

4)
PROGPROG
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Z{0�;+6396��@70{>�B7;3+63<16��JG7)*7�(0{*7G�@70{G

¹� £70{�7W1;90�

¹� Tryb automatyczny 

¹� £70{�)0+GV81:6�*{319*<1i 

7,9,�;��?��Î�!��   
£70{�7W1;90� )@37*(96J8�º[7*96)�6*�G+*?V6(68

¹� (0)0�8963�B*:3=091;3K*�B*V313968�=*�G7;Q=;3968�VG{�=*�G7;Q=;3��B*(6Q;8901[&
¹� (0�Q1;3963�8G@*+8@01;93K*�B7*K78+*(8968�B*V313�&

¼�@70{63�7W1;90+� 8J@G8V98�K*=;698�:3)@�(0<(63@V898�B7;3;�18�0�1;8)&

7,9,9,�z�!������   
 -�*�;8B7*K78+*(896G�B*;01:6�J*+-*7@*(3:�6�J63=0�G7;Q=;39632G7;Q=;3968�)Q�;8@7;0+893>�9816)9Q��
krótko przycisk �G7;Q=;39632G7;Q=;3968�(�Q1;8:Q�)6W�6�G)@8(68:Q�(�B*;01:6�J*+-*7@*(3:�²+0·&

 -Ä63=0�G7;Q=;3968�)Q�(�7G1[G>�J7]@J63�9816<96W163�B7;016)JG�  zatrzymuje je.

7,9,+,�z�!�������  / 
¼�;8V3?9*<16�*=�)@37*(893K*�G7;Q=;3968>�G)@8(6��B878+3@70�*=B*(68=8:Q13K*�+G�@70{G�)@37*(8968�
²B7*);W�;*{&�7*;=;68����	�
����{���	��~�}	U��·
 -W trybie „MODE STD : 1�

¹� Ä7]@J63�VG{�=�GK63�9816<96W163:�B*=9*);3963>�(�Q1;8963>�*@(63789632*BG);1;8963>�(0�Q1;8963>�;8+0J8963&
 -W trybie „MODE DIM : 2�

¹� Ä7]@J63�9816<96W163:�(�Q1;8963218�J*(6@3�(0�Q1;8963�*<(63@V3968�VG{�*K7;3(8968&
¹� R�GK63�9816<96W163�²��µ>��)·:�;(6WJ);39632;+963:);3963�98@W?3968�*<(63@V3968�VG{�)@*B968�*K7;3(8968&

 -W trybie „MODE TILT1 : 3�
¹� Ä7]@J63�9816<96W163:�981[0V3963� V8+3V6�(�B7;0B8=JG�;3(9W@7;901[�?8VG;:6�B*;6*+01[� 6� 7*V3@� ;�

odchylanymi lamelami.
¹� R�GK63� 9816<96W163� ²�µ>�� )·:� 18�J*(6@3� B*=963)639632*BG);1;3963� ;3(9W@7;901[� ?8VG;:6�

poziomych lub rolet z odchylanymi lamelami.
 -W trybie „MODE TILT2 : 4�

¹� Ä7]@J63�9816<96W163:�B*=9*);39632*BG);1;8963�(3(9W@7;901[�?8VG;:6�B*;6*+01[&
¹� R�GK63�9816<96W163:�981[0V3963�V8+3V6�(3(9W@7;901[�?8VG;:6�B*;6*+01[&

7,+,�;��?�����<����!��
Tryb automatyczny )@37*(96J8�º[7*96)�6*�G+*?V6(68

¹� (0)0�8963�B*:3=091;3K*�B*V313968�=*�G7;Q=;3968�VG{�=*�G7;Q=;3��B*(6Q;8901[&
¹� 8G@*+8@01;93� )@37*(8963� G7;Q=;3968+6� B*(6Q;890+6� B7;0� G?016G� B*V313�� 8G@*+8@01;901[�

zaprogramowanych zgodnie z dniami tygodnia.

 -  Programowanie B*V313�� 8G@*+8@01;901[� =V8� J8?=3K*� =968� @0K*=968� ²B7*);W� ;*{&� 7*;=;68��
„Programowanie dni tygodnia�·&

7,��Þß;Ø8Ì^'�w
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W trybie automatycznym (0<(63@V893�)Q
 - �8J@G8V98�K*=;698�6�8J@G8V90�=;63�>
 - �V61;{8�B*V313��8G@*+8@01;901[�;8B7*K78+*(8901[�=V8�@3K*�=968>
 - �98)@WB93�polecenie automatyczne zaprogramowane dla tego dnia (lub puste 
+63:)13>� :3?3V6�();0)@J63�B*V313968�;8B7*K78+*(893�=V8�=893K*�=968�;*)@8�0�
wykonane).

 - �Z{0�)B78(=;6�>� :8J63�B*V313968�8G@*+8@01;93;*)@8�0�;8B7*K78+*(893�=V8�98:{V6?);3K*�@0K*=968>�
V61;Q1�*=�=968�{63?Q13K*>�B7;3(6:8��@3�=96�;8�B*+*1Q�B7;016)J](�� lub �&�Z{0�(7]16��{3;B*<73=96*�
=*�3J789G�{63?Q13K*>�9816)9Q��B7;016)J�powrót .

 - �Z{0�;8@7;0+8��B*V313963�8G@*+8@01;93�(�@78J163�(0J*90(8968>�9816)9Q��B7;016)J�stop/ .
Krótkie naciskanie przycisków , ,  :3)@�;8();3�+*?V6(3�(�@70{63�8G@*+8@01;90+&

7,=,�;��?���<��������?���Ð���  
£70{�)0+GV81:6�*{319*<16� sterownika Chronis io:

¹� G+*?V6(68�(0)0�8963�B*:3=091;3K*�B*V313968�=*�G7;Q=;3968�VG{�=*�G7;Q=;3��B*(6Q;8901[&
¹� ;+63968� (� )B*)]{� ;+63990� V*)*(*� K*=;690� (0J*90(8968� B*V313�� 8G@*+8@01;901[�

zaprogramowanych w trybie automatycznym, w granicach od +1 do +30 minut.
£39� @70{� :3)@� );1;3K]V963� ;8V31890� (� B7;0B8=JG� =�G?);3:� 963*{319*<16� (� =*+G>� =*� )0+GV81:6�
*{319*<16�=*+*(96J](&
 -  Programowanie B*V313�� 8G@*+8@01;901[� =V8� J8?=3K*� =968� @0K*=968� ²B7*);W� ;*{&� 7*;=;68��
„Programowanie dni tygodnia�·&

 - �¼�@70{63�)0+GV81:6�*{319*<16� (0<(63@V893�)Q
 - �8J@G8V98�K*=;698�6�8J@G8V90�=;63�>
 -  symbol �²)0+GV81:8�*{319*<16·>
 - �V61;{8�B*V313��8G@*+8@01;901[�;8B7*K78+*(8901[�=V8�@3K*�=968>
 - �98)@WB93�polecenie automatyczne zaprogramowane dla tego dnia (lub puste miejsce, 
:3?3V6�();0)@J63�B*V313968�;8B7*K78+*(893�=V8�=893K*�=968�;*)@8�0�(0J*9893·&

 -Z{0�;8@7;0+8��B*V313963�8G@*+8@01;93�(�@78J163�(0J*90(8968>�9816)9Q��B7;016)J� .
Krótkie naciskanie przycisków , ,  :3)@�;8();3�+*?V6(3�(�@70{63�)0+GV81:6�*{319*<16&

7,J,�|���@�������(��W��<#�������W����
�7*);W�;*{&�7*;=;68���Programowanie dni tygodnia�&

7,Q,��<�����������Ï��������W��!��
1) ¤816)9Q� przycisk OK/MENU .
2) Ä63=0�;*)@8963�(0<(63@V*90��PROG��9816)9Q���>�8{0�(0<(63@V6���SET�>�8�98)@WB963�9816)9Q��Ä&

�¼�J8?=0+�3@8B63�(B7*(8=;8968�G)@8(63��+*=0�J*(890�B878+3@7�+6K8&
 -  Z{0�;+6396��B878+3@7>�9816)J8��� lub ��²9816<96W163�6�B7;0@7;0+8963�B*(*=G:3�);0{);3�B7;3(6:8963·&
 - �Z{0�;8@(637=;6��B878+3@7�6�B7;3:<��=*�J*V3:93K*�B878+3@7G>�9816)9Q��Ä.

3) ¤816)J8��� lub � , by w(0{78��+39G�=*�;+6890&��*;01:3�+39G�(0<(63@V893�)Q�(�98)@WBG:Q13:�J*V3:9*<16��
 -  „TIME��²G)@8(68963�K*=;690��HOUR�>�8J@G8V93�+69G@0��MINUT�>�8G@*+8@01;98�;+6898�1;8)G�VG{�
nie: „AUTO TIME SET�·

 -  „DATE��²G)@8(63968�7*JG��YEAR�>�+63)6Q18��MONTH��6�{63?Q13K*�=968��DAY�·
 -  „JUNE��²K*=;698�6�+69G@0�;+637;1[G�  w dniu przesilenia letniego)
 -  „DEC��²K*=;698�6�+69G@0�;+637;1[G�  w dniu przesilenia zimowego)

4) Po wybraniu menu, 9816)9Q��Ä&
5) ¼� J8?=0+� +39G� +*?98� =*J*98�� ;+6890� VG{� B*;*)@8(6�� B878+3@7� {3;� ;+689� 6� ;8@(637=;6��

9816)J8:Q1�Ä&

º;8)0�;+637;1[G�98V3?0�G)@8(6��(�;8J73)63�µæµµ�»��¶µµ&
¤816<96W163�przycisku powrót �G+*?V6(68�B*(7]@�=*�3@8BG�B*B7;3=963K*&
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Objawy �*?V6(3�B7;01;090 ´*;(6Q;8968

Naciskanie przycisków 
sterownika Chronis io nie 
B*(*=G:3�?8=93:�738J1:6�
B*(6Q;8901[�G7;Q=;3�&

�G?0@3�{8@3763& ¼0+6396��{8@3763&

Pilot zdalnego sterowania nie jest 
zaprogramowany.

�7*);W�;*{&�7*;=;68���Dodawanie lub usuwanie 
���	U��}���?	�����	��	�����~�������&

�3(9W@7;90�)B7;W@�78=6*(0�;8J�]18�
@789)+6):W�78=6*(Q&

¼0�Q1;0��;98:=G:Q13�)6W�(�B*{V6?G�
G7;Q=;3968�78=6*(3&

¤8BW=2*={6*796J�;*)@8��VG{�98BW=02
*={6*796J6�;*)@8�0�(0�Q1;*93�@37+61;963&

�7*);W�B*1;3J8��=*�*)@0K96W168�98BW=G�6�
B*9*(963�9816)9Q��*=B*(63=96�B7;016)J&

L7;Q=;3963�B7;3)@8:3�
B781*(8��B*=1;8)�8J@0(81:6&

L7;Q=;3963�98@78��*�98�B7;3);J*=W& L)G9Q��B7;3);J*=W�6�)B7]{*(8��B*9*(963&

X990�BG9J@�)@37*(8968�(0)0�8�
B*V313963�=*�98BW=G�VG{�*={6*796J8&�

=1;3J8��=*�;8J*�1;3968�(�Q1;8968�
G7;Q=;3968�6�)B7]{*(8��B*9*(963&

Czas wykonania polecenia 
nie odpowiada ustawionemu 
czasowi.

Sterownik Chronis io jest w trybie 
)0+GV81:6�*{319*<16&

�8�B*+*1Q�JG7)*78�(0{78��@70{�
automatyczny.

�3=9*�VG{�J6VJ8�G7;Q=;3��
systematycznie nie reaguje 
na zaprogramowane 
polecenie automatyczne.

�0K98��B*1[*=;Q10�;�6993K*�
G7;Q=;3968�8G@*+8@0J6�=*+*(3:�
B*(*=G:3�;8J�]13968&

�(6WJ);0��V61;{W�B*(@87;8968�;8J73)](&�
�7*);W�;*{&�7*;=;68����	�
����{���	��~�}	U��

�+6396��K*=;69W�;8B7*K78+*(893K*�
polecenia automatycznego.

¼0<(63@V8�)6W�98B6)�
„ERROR�. Sterownik 
º[7*96)�6*�=;68�8�@0VJ*�(�
@70{63�7W1;90+� .

Usterka trybu automatycznego  
6�@70{G�)0+GV81:6�*{319*<16 .

¼3;(8��69)@8V8@*78&

8. WSKAZÓWKI I ZALECENIA

6) ¤8�3J78963�(0<(63@V890�:3)@�J*+G96J8@��SAVE : YES�&�Z{0�;8J*�1;0��6�;8B6)8��G)@8(63968�{63?Q13K*�
+39G>�9816)9Q��Ä&

7) Sterownik Chronis io powraca do etapu poprzedniego.

¼0{78���SAVE : NO��6�9816)9Q��Ä>�{0�7*;B*1;Q��B7*13=G7W�G)@8(68968�=8@0�6�K*=;690�*=�B*1;Q@JG&

8) ¤816)J8� � lub � =*�(0<(63@V3968��EXIT SET��²B*��DEC�·�6�9816)9Q��Ä&
9) Miga „SET��9816)J8� � lub � =*�(0<(63@V3968��EXIT��6�9816)9Q��Ä&

9. DANE TECHNICZNE

º;W)@*@V6(*<��78=6*(8��æ�>����Ù;>�6*»[*+31*9@7*V® 

�8)6WK�@789)+6):6�78=6*(3:��µ�+�B7;3;���<16890�?3V{3@*9*(3
�@*B63��*1[7*90�X���µ
�*;6*+�{3;B631;3�)@(8�Ä8@3K*768�XXX
Temperatura pracy: od 0°C do + 60°C (od + 32°F do + 140°F)
¼0+6870�²);37&�¯�(0)&�¯�K�&·�Å�µ�¯��µ�¯��Å�++
Zasilanie: 2 baterie alkaliczne typu AAA (LR03) 1,5 V
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TARTALOM

9,�V�&�!��$�� 9
2. Biztonság 2

�&Å&�¿6;@*9)^K�\)�-3V3V`))\K� �
�&�&�£37+\J)B316�JG)�{6;@*9)^K6�3V`|7^)*J� �
2.3. Kompatibilitás 2

3. Tartalom 2
4. A Chronis io részletesen 3

�&Å&�NV`V8B� ¶
�&�&�Z�J6:3V;`�J\;6��;3++]={89� ¶
�&¶&�Z�J6:3V;`�8G@*+8@8��;3++]={89� ¶
�&�&��Ä6:3V;`�:3V39V\@);6+GV^16])� 

üzemmódban 3
4.5. Hátlap 3

Q,�ã!�<?�������!$�� J
5.1. Elemek behelyezése és cseréje 4
5.2. Kezdeti beállítások 4
5.3.  Egy Chronis io hozzáadása vagy  

@x7V\)3�3K0�3);Jx;[x;27`V&  6
�&�&��Z�=^@G+�\)�6=`�B878+\@373J�J3;=3@6�

beállítása 6
5.5. A hét napjainak beprogramozása 7

6. Beszerelés 10
6.1. Ajánlások 10
6.2. A fali tartó rögzítése 10
6.3.  A Chronis io fel- és lecsatolása a fali 

tartójára/ról 10

7. Üzemeltetés 11
7.1. Kézi üzemmód   11
7.2. Automata üzemmód  11
7.3. Jelenlét szimulációs üzemmód   12
7.4.  A hét napjaira beállított program 

módosítása 12
Ê&�&��Z�=^@G+�\)�6=`�B878+\@373J� 

módosítása 12

:,��;�((���$����&�������� 9=
 Kérdése van A Chronis io-val  
kapcsolatban? 13

�,�|å�!����������� 9=

1. BEVEZETÉS

Z�º[7*96)�6*�3K0�-8V78�);373V[3@`>�_3;3@\J�9\VJ�V6>�B7*K78+*;[8@]�6=`J8B1)*V])�_3;\7V`>�8+3V0�3K0�
vagy több io-homecontrol®* eszköz, +69@�B\V=^GV�7*V]J>�73=`90xJ>�_6V^K|@^)>�@3@`8{V8J*J>�)@{&�3K06=3:��
+89G^V6)�_8K0�8G@*+8@6JG)�_3;\7V\)\@�@3);6�V3[3@`_\&
A Chronis io három módon használható: manuális , automatikus és "jelenlétszimulációs" üzemmódban.
Kézi üzemmódban  a ház egy vagy több eszközének közvetlen parancsokat küldhetünk, 
valamint érvényteleníthetjük az automatikus parancsokat.
Automata üzemmódban  V3[3@`)\K�9J�_89�3K0�_8K0�@x{{�3);Jx;�8G@*+8@6JG)�67^90|@^)^78>�
miután létrehoztuk a heti és a napi programokat, azaz más néven az "automata parancsokat". 
Legfeljebb 4 automata parancsot állíthatunk be a hét minden napjára.
Közvetlen parancsokat is kiadhatunk egy vagy több eszköznek.
A jelenlétszimulációs üzemmód  V3[3@`_\�@3);6�3K0�_8K0�@x{{�3);Jx;�8G@*+8@6JG)�_3;\7V\)\@�
úgy, hogy az automatikus módban programozott parancsok végrehajtási idejét az eszköz 
_\V3@V39);37�39� ²Å� \)� ¶µ� B371� Jx;x@@·� +]=*)|@:8&� N;� 8;��;3++]=� J�Vx9x)39� 8:^9V*@@� :3V39V\@�9J�
);6+GV^V^)^78�[8�[*));8{{�6=`73�3VG@8;G9J&
Közvetlen parancsokat is kiadhatunk egy vagy több eszköznek.

(*) io-homecontrol®: Rádiós vezérlési rendszer, amelyet a Somfy és az io-homecontrol®egyesületének 
partnerei fejlesztettek ki. Ez a rendszer vezérli a házban azokat a motorokat és automatikákat, 
amelyek erre a technológiára (rádió protokoll) fel vannak készítve. Az io-homecontrol® technológiára 
vonatkozó további információkért kérjük látogasson el a www.io-homecontrol.com weboldalra.
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a Chronis io  1

b Fali tartóelem   1

c AAA (LR03) elemek 2

2. BIZTONSÁG

+,9,�V�!���"W�$��/����ç��$W
Kérjük, a termék {3);373V\)3�\)�[8);9^V8@8�3V`@@�*V_8))8�3V��K03V+3)39�8;�ß@+G@8@]@&
Z� �*+-0� ^V@8V� +3K[8@^7*;*@@� 8VJ8V+8;^)6� @37�V3@@`V� 3V@\7`� [8);9^V8@� 93+� 3V-*K8=*@@&� N;� G@]{{6>�
akárcsak a jelen utasítások bármilyen megszegése, érvényteleníti a garanciát és mentesíti a SOMFY-t 
+69=39-8:@8�-3V3V`))\K�8V]V&�
Ne kezdje el a szerelést, amíg nem bizonyosodott meg arról, hogy a termék kompatibilis a kapcsolódó 
berendezésekkel és tartozékokkal.

+,+,�;��<$��(���@����?�!���"W����ç*�"���
¤3�V3K039�8�º[7*96)�6*�K037+3J3J�);^+^78�[*;;^-\7[3@`�

Z�@37+\J�7*9K^V]=^)^@�3VJ37�V39=`
1) A terméket ne érje ütés!
2) Ne ejtse le!
3)  Ne fröcsköljön folyadékot a termékre és ne merítse 

folyadékba.
4)  A termék tisztításához ne használjon súrolószert vagy 

oldószert. A termék felülete puha, száraz ruhával 
tisztítható.

+,=,�Ø�<(���?����"�
A motorizált ajtók és kapuk használatának biztonságára vonatkozó EN 12453 szabványnak 
meg-3V3V`39>� [8� 8� º[7*96)�6*� 3K0� -3V[8);9^V]� ^V@8V� 93+� {3V^@[8@]� K87^;)� _8K0� J37@J8BG»

8G@*+8@6J^@� _3;\73V>� -*@*13VV^)� {6;@*9)^K6� );37J3;3@� -3V);373V\)3� Jx@3V3;`� 3773� 8;� 8G@*+8@6J^78&� 
Z� -39@6� G@8)|@^)*J� {3� 93+� @87@^)8� 3)3@\9� 8� �*+-0� +69=39� -3V+37�V`� J^7@\7|@\)6� -3V3V`))\K� 8V]V�
mentesül. 

Tilos a Chronis io -t riasztó berendezés vezérlésére használni. 

3. TARTALOM

1

3

2

4

a b

c
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J,9,�w�ç��(
d Ä6:3V;`
e Módválasztó kapcsoló:

 -  automata üzemmód 
 -  jelenlétszimulációs üzemmód  
 -  kézi üzemmód 

f  gomb (felhúzás, bekapcsolás, nyitás, pozícionálás, 
6VV3@_3�_6V^K|@^)�_8K0�-�@\)�69@39;6@^)^98J�9x_3V\)3·

g  gomb (megállítás, ugrás a kedvenc pozícióhoz 
[my]:  kizárólag Somfy termékeknél)

h  gomb (leengedés, kikapcsolás, lezárás, pozícionálás 
\)�_6V^K|@^)�_8K0�-�@\)�69@39;6@^)^98J�1)xJJ39@\)3·

i Balra�navigációs gomb ��
l Jobbra�navigációs gomb ��

(Ezeket a gombokat V390*+_8�@87@_8�8�J878J@373J�K0*7)8{{89�V\B@3@[3@`J·

j Vissza gomb 
 -  Visszatérés a�+3K3V`;`�lépéshez a beállítások során.

k OK/Menü gomb 
 - ���39��J6_^V8);@^)^[*;>�B878+\@37�J6_^V8);@^)^[*;�\)�̂ @V\B\)�8�Jx_3@J3;`�V\B\)73�8�{3^VV|@^)*J�
során.

J,+,�^������!ç��$!��è!�<<#�?�
m �37�V`�3V3+�);6+{]VG+�
n ZJ@G^V6)�6=`

J,=,�^������!ç�����<����è!�<<#�?�
m �37�V`�3V3+�);6+{]VG+�
n ZJ@G^V6)�6=`�

A hét napjai: 
� þ� [\@-`>�  = kedd,  = szerda,  =csütörtök, 

 = péntek,  = szombat,  = vasárnap
Beprogramozott automata parancsok (1  – 4 )
Z� B87891)� _\K73[8:@^)^98J� 6=`B*9@:8� �¯� 6=`B*9@{89�
vagy "szürkületkor" 
Z�{3^VV|@*@@�6=`�);3769@�_\K73[8:@89=]�B87891)� 

, ,

J,J,�Ø����!ç������$��!�<��"��#��è!�<<#�?�
�̂�����!ç��!�����<�������<#���!������#

Jelenlétszimulációs üzemmód: 

J,Q,��"���(
t INSTAL gomb
u PROG gomb
& 2 süllyesztett lyuk a fali tartó központosító csapjaihoz
� Elemtartó rekesz
x Z�-8V6�@87@]���7xK;|@`�JV6B);3

lj
i k

h

g

d f
e

�

t
u

&

&

x

m n

m

o
(

rq

n

s

o

(
q

r

s

4. A CHRONIS IO RÉSZLETESEN

A kiválasztott paraméter módosításához a beállítás során
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Z�º[7*96)�6*��;3+{3�[3V03;\)\@�+3K3V`;`39>�3K0�);373V`93J�+69=39�+*@*7@�{3�J3VV�B7*K78+*;968�
egy io távirányítóval vagy egy beállító eszközzel , és a végállásokat be kell állítania.

Jelen kézikönyv csak egyetlen io távirányítóval,  a Smoove io típussal mutatja be az üzembe 
helyezést. Amennyiben bármilyen másik io távirányítóval kíván üzembe helyezni, lapozza fel a 
vonatkozó kézikönyvet.

� A Chronis io megvilágítása automatikusan lecsökken néhány másodperc inaktivitás után.

Z�º[7*96)�6*�J6:3V;`:3�8G@*+8@6JG)89�J68V);6J�9\[^90�B371�698J@6_6@^)�G@^9�²8�+]=*J@]V�-�KK`39�8;�
6=`�J�Vx9{x;6J·&

Q,9,�w��<���?������!$���$������$��
�*[8�93�[8);9^V:*9�ß:78@xV@[3@`�3V3+3J3@&
Cserélje ki az elemeket, amikor a ( ·�:3V�+3K:3V396J�8�J6:3V;`9&
Ha hosszabb ideig (> 2 perc) nincs tápfeszültség (az elemek lemerülése vagy eltávolítása miatt), 
8�=^@G+*@�\)�6=`@�ß:78�{3�J3VV�^VV|@896&�Z�@x{{6�{3^VV|@^)@�+3K`7;6&

 -  Pattintsa le a Chronis io-t a fali tartóról (lásd A Chronis io 
fel-és leszedése a fali tartójáról fejezetet).

 - �£^_*V|@)8�3V�8�[8);9^V@�3V3+3J3@�8�73J3);�J{`V�8�º[7*96)�6*�
hátoldalán.

 -  Illesszen be 2 AAA (LR03) típusú elemet a mélyedésbe, 
�K03V_3�8�:3V;3@@�B*V876@^)78&

 - �Z;�3V3+3J�{36VV3);@\)3�G@^9�8J@6_^V]=6J�8�J6:3V;`&
Válassza külön az akkumulátorokat és az 
elemeket az egyéb típusú hulladékoktól, majd a 
[3V06�K0�:@`B*9@*J*9�8=:8�^@�ß:78[8);9*)|@^)78&

Q,+,�Ø�!�����?�"��*�"���
��"����W�8�º[7*96)�6*�8�Jx_3@J3;`J\BB39�_89�{3^VV|@_8

¹� eszközvezérlési mód alapértelmezés: "MODE STD : 1".
¹� a rádióutasítások ismétlésének alapértelmezett beállítása: "RADIO : 1".
¹� motor vezérlési módja nem vezeték nélküli: "SOLAR MOTOR : NO".

Ù8�8�K0^76>�3V`73�{3^VV|@*@@�\7@\J3J�J37�V93J�8VJ8V+8;^)78�8�@3V3B|@\)9\V>�@\7:39�̂ @�8�Jx_3@J3;`�-3:3;3@73&
Z�º[7*96)�6*�3V)`�{3^VV|@^)8J*7� V3[3@`)\K�_89�8�J\);�V\J�B878+\@373;\)\73�8�_3;\73V@�3);Jx;93J�
_8K0� 3);Jx;xJ93J� +3K-3V3V`39>� 8;� 3);Jx;� _3;\7V\)6� +]=:^98J� J6_^V8);@^)^_8V>� 8� 7^=6]G@8)|@^)*J�
gyakoriságának beállításával, és az autonóm motor vezérlési módjának megadásával.
w�!�%!�&�!$��$���<#���Z
��_3;\7V\)6�+]=�^VV�739=3VJ3;\)73>�8+6@�8�_3;\73V@�3);Jx;@`V�-�KK`39�J3VV�{3^VV|@896

¹� "MODE STD : 1": Az összes io-homecontrol®� 3);Jx;� _3;\7V\)\73>� B\V=^GV� 73=`90xJ>� 8{V8J*J>�
garázsajtók, kapuk.

¹� "MODE DIM : 2"��6V^K|@^)�\)�_^V@*;@8@[8@]�-�@\)�_3;\7V\)\73�8:^9V*@@&
¹� "MODE TILT1 : 3"��VV|@[8@]�V8+3VV^:ß�J�V)`�;)8Vß;6^J�\)�73=`90xJ�_3;\7V\)\73�8:^9V*@@&
¹� "MODE TILT2 : 4"��VV|@[8@]�V8+3VV^:ß�{3V)`�73VG¯^J�_3;\7V\)\73�8:^9V*@@&

["��#����*�"����W�������"W"���?�"��*�"��Z
Z� @3V3B|@3@@� J*9�KG7^16]98J� +3K-3V3V`39� 8� 7^=6]G@8)|@^)*J� 6)+\@V\)\93J� );^+8� ²8G@*+8@6JG)� \)�
:3V39V\@�);6+GV^16])��;3++]={89·�+3K9x_3V[3@`&���{3^VV|@^)�V3[3@)\K3)�ÃRADIO : 1" 1 ismétléshez, 
"RADIO : 2" 2 ismétléshez, "RADIO : 3" 3 ismétléshez, "RADIO : 4" 4 ismétléshez, "RADIO : 5" 5 ismétléshez.

Minél nagyobbra van állítva az ismétlésszám, annál jobban csökken az elemek élettartama.

��!��$��$��è���<�����&�!$��$���<#�Z
Ha egy vezeték nélküli motort a Chronis io vezérel: válassza a "SOLAR MOTOR : YES"-t.

2 x LR03
AAA 1,5 V

5. ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉS
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Kizárólag akkor kövesse a fenti eljárást, ha ezen paraméterek legalább egyikét módosítani kell, vagy 
a szoftver verzióját szeretné megjeleníteni, vagy ha a Chronis io-t újra gyári állapotba kell visszaállítani.
Ha ez nem áll fent, térjen át a �?	�����	�?	������������7����������7����}��?������fejezetre.

Z;� 3);Jx;� _3;\7V\)6� +]=:^98J� \)� 8� _3;3@\J� 9\VJ�V6� +*@*7� )B316�JG)� _3;\7V\)6� +]=:^98J�
paraméterezése alatt lehetséges a , ,  gombok megnyomása és az eszköz 
viselkedésének tesztelése.

 -  Nyomja meg a Chronis io hátoldalán elhelyezett INSTAL 
gombot .

 -  Az eszközvezérlési mód villog.
 - �Z�B878+\@373J�8�Jx_3@J3;`�)*7739={39�:3V3993J�+3K
 MODE�����RADIO�����SOLAR MOTOR�����SOFT���� RESET���� EXIT���� MODE
///
 -  Egy másik paraméterhez a ��vagy a��navigációs gombok használatával juthat:

¹� Az eszköz &�!$��$���<#��"���<�W&"���!���"�"��!:
 -  Válassza ki a "MODE" paramétert és nyomjon OK-t: az 
aktuális beállítás villog.

 -  Válasszon ki egy másik beállítást a �� vagy� ��
segítségével és nyomjon OK-t.

 -  Válassza a "SAVE : YES" -t ennek a beállításnak a 
rögzítéséhez (vagy "SAVE : NO" -t a �� vagy� ��
segítségével, ha nem kívánja rögzíteni és visszatér 
8;�3V`;`�V\B\)[3;·�\)�90*+:8�+3K�8;�Ä»@&

¹� A �"��#����*�"������<$��$���?�"��*�"�"��� 
megváltoztatásához:
 -  Válassza ki a "RADIO" paramétert és nyomjon OK-t: az 
aktuális beállítás villog.

 -  Válasszon ki egy másik beállítást a �� vagy� ��
segítségével és nyomjon OK-t.

 -  Válassza a "SAVE : YES" -t ennek a beállításnak a 
rögzítéséhez (vagy "SAVE : NO" -t a ��vagy���
segítségével, ha nem kívánja rögzíteni és visszatér  
8;�3V`;`�V\B\)[3;·�\)�90*+:8�+3K�8;�Ä»@&

¹� Egy &�!��$��$��è���<�����vezérléséhez:
 -  Válassza ki a "SOLAR MOTOR" -t és nyomjon OK-t: az 
aktuális beállítás villog.

 -  Válassza ki a "SOLAR MOTOR : YES" -t a �� vagy� ��
segítségével és nyomjon OK-t. 

 -  Válassza a "SAVE : YES" -t ennek a beállításnak a  
rögzítéséhez (vagy "SAVE : NO" -t a ��vagy����
segítségével, ha nem kívánja rögzíteni és visszatér  
8;�3V`;`�V\B\)[3;·�\)�90*+:8�+3K�8;�Ä»@&

¹� A Chronis io _3;\7V`��!�/�&���&��!�#�"�� 
megjelenítéséhez:
 -  Válassza ki a "SOFT" paramétert. 

¹� A Chronis io W�"���"���(��"���&���!�"��*�"�"��!: 
Az eszközök továbbra is párosítva maradnak a 
º[7*96)�6*�_3;\7V`_3V&
 -  Válassza a "RESET" funkciót és nyomjon OK-t.
 -  Válassza a "RESET : YES" -t a végrehajtott beállítások 
törléséhez (vagy a "RESET : NO" -t a ��vagy���
)3K|@)\K\_3V�8�{3^VV|@^)*J�+3K`7;\)\[3;·�\)� 
nyomjon OK-t.

 -  A Chronis io teljes üzembe helyezésének újrakezdése.
¹� Az eljárás befejezéséhez:

 -  Válassza ki az "EXIT" funkciót és nyomjon OK-t:  
8�º[7*96)�6*�J6V\B�8�J3;=3@6�J*9�KG7^16])�3V:^7^){]V&
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Q,=,�wW��B�����������!!"��"���&�W���%��$����W����!�%!�%!��ç�, 
Z� Jx_3@39=`� 3V:^7^)� 3K0� º[7*96)�6*� [*;;^8=^)^9^V�
vagy a törlésénél ugyanaz.

1) ¤0*+:8� +3K� ²½ 2 mp-re) a már hozzárendelt egyedi  
io távirányító  PROG gombját, amíg az eszköz egy 
fel-le mozgást végez: a programozási mód 10 percig 
aktiválva van.

2) Nyomja meg röviden a Chronis io PROG gombját:  
az eszköz végrehajt egy oda-vissza mozgást,  
a Chronis io hozzáadásra vagy eltávolításra kerül.

 -  A Chronis io hozzáadásához vagy eltávolításához más 
3);Jx;xJ[x;27`V�J3;=:3�ß:78�8�B7*13=ß7^@&

Q,J,�^��"��<�$����ç�(���<$��������!�����?�"��*�"��
Z;� 8G@*+8@6JG)� _8K0� :3V39V\@� );6+GV^16]� 3V)`� J6_^lasztása során (kapcsoló a  vagy  
^VV^){89·�8�=^@G+�\)� 6=`�B878+\@373J�{3^VV|@^)8�8;*998V�8J@6_^V]=6J�Z�J6:3V;`9�+3K:3V396J�8� Ã

SET
" 

(Beállítás) és "YEAR" (Év) felirat, az év vill*K�²3;�8;�3V)`J\9@�{3^VV|@89=]�B878+\@37·&
A paraméterek utólagos módosításához lásd a "^���������������	������" fejezetet.

�̂(���<$���������%&����!ç�������?���������<�WZ
1) Folyó év "YEAR".

2) Folyó hó száma "MONTH".

3) Aktuális nap száma "DAY".

4) Aktuális óra "HOUR".

5) Aktuális perc "MINUT".

6) ZG@*+8@6JG)�]78^VV|@^)�8�@\V6�\)�90^76�6=`);^+|@^)�Jx;x@@�
"AUTO TIME SET"*.

7) A szürkületi óra  a nyári napforduló idején "JUNE"**.

8) A szürkületi perc  a nyári napforduló idején "JUNE"**.

9) A szürkületi óra  a téli napforduló idején "DEC"**.

10)   A szürkületi perc  a téli napforduló idején "DEC"**.

Z�);�7J�V3@6� 6=`B*9@*J8@�73KK3V�æ�\)�3)@3�ÅÅ�]78�Jx;\�
kell beállítani.

A vissza gomb  megnyomásával vissza lehet 
@\796�8;�3V`;`�V\B\)[3;&

11) ��Z� J6:3V;`9� +3K:3V396J� 8� ÃSAVE : YES". A befejezéshez  
és a paraméterek beállításának rögzítéséhez nyomjon 
OK-t. A Chronis io visszatér a kapcsoló által kiválasztott 
módba.

Válassza a "SAVE : NOÃ�»@�\)�90*+:*9�Ä»@�8�=^@G+�\)�6=`�
paraméterek beállítási procedúrájának újrakezdéséhez.

1)

2)

0,5 s.

2 s.

SET

SET

SET SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

1)

3)

5) 6)

7)

9)

11)

2)

4)

8)

10)

�Minden lépésnél a beállítandó paraméter villog.
 -  A paraméter módosításához nyomja meg a ��vagy���gombot (a nyomva tartással a karakterek 
K0*7)8{{89�V\B@3@[3@`J·&

 - �Z�B878+\@37�\7_\903)|@\)\[3;�\)�8�Jx_3@J3;`�B878+\@3773�V\B\)[3;�nyomjon OK-t.
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*;$���$���"�����ç�!"<*�"���%!%����#��"��*�"�Z
Z;�^@@\7\)�8�90^76�6=`);^+|@^)78�+^716G)�G@*V)]�_8)^798B:^9>�+|K�8�@\V6�6=`);^+|@^)78�*J@]{37�G@*V)]�
vasárnapján történik.

¹� Azokban az országokban, ahol alkalmazzák a nyári/téli óraátállítást, válassza az „AUTO TIME 

SET: YES�&
¹� Azokban az országokban, ahol nem alkalmazzák a nyári/téli óraátállítást, válassza az „AUTO 

TIME SET : NO�&

**�-!è��è���Z
Automata és jelenlét szimulációs üzemmódban a Szürkület 
funkció ( ·� V3[3@`_\� @3);6>� [*K0� 8� B87891)69=|@^)�
6=`;|@\)3� 8� 98BV3+39@\_3V� x));[89K{89� _^V@*;;*9>� 8�
dátum függvényében (lásd a diagramon). Jelölje ki azt 
8;� 6=`B*9@*@>� 8+3V09\V� 8� B87891)*@� J6� J3VV� 8=96� :ß96G){89�
²90^76� 6=`);^+|@^)·� \)� =313+{37{39� ²@\V6� 6=`);^+|@^)·>� 8�
º[7*96)�6*�8G@*+8@6JG)89�J6);^+|@:8�8�);�7J�V3@6�6=`@�8;�\_�
többi napján.
w��������W���B�����������ç���?��&��"��*�&����B��<��y�
����������!"W���!è��è�������ç���: a téli napfordulónál ez 17.25 p, a nyárinál pedig 22.05 perc.

'$�"��($�������(/�����#����ç(���"��Z

Ország Város Téli 
6=`B*9@

Nyári 
6=`B*9@

Ország Város Téli 
6=`B*9@

Nyári 
6=`B*9@

Franciaország Párizs 17.33 22.40 Németország Berlin 16.36 22.23

Marseille 17.38 21.58 Ausztria Bécs 16.39 21.40

Lyon 17.33 22.12 Belgium Brüsszel 17.18 22.46

Brest 18.02 23.04 Svájc Bern 17.19 22.08

Bordeaux 17.58 22.29 Hollandia Amsterdam 17.10 22.56

Németország München 16.59 21.59 Lengyelország Varsó 16.06 21.50

Hamburg 16.45 22.26 Spanyolország Madrid 18.22 22.21

Frankfurt 17.04 22.23 Olaszország Rome 17.13 21.22

Stuttgart 17.06 22.12 Görögország Athén 17.39 21.23

Q,Q,�^��$���(������?�(��W��<�!"��
Z�º[7*96)�6*� V3[3@`_\�@3);6�8;�8G@*+8@6JG)�B87891)J�V=\)@�3K0�_8K0�@x{{�3);Jx;93J�²8G@*+8@6JG)�

 és jelenlét szimulációs � �;3++]={89·� 8+69@� 8� +3K-3V3V`� B7*K78+*;^)6� +�_3V3@)*7�
végbement . Az összes ilyen eszköz egyszerre kerül vezérlésre.
A hét minden napjára maximum 4 parancsot lehet beprogramozni.
Az automata parancsok mindegyike lehet:

¹� , ,  
¹� );�7J�V3@6�_8K0�8=*@@�6=`B*9@78�{3^VV|@*@@ 

A hét napjainak programozása a módválasztó kapcsoló által kiválasztott bármilyen módban 
lehetséges.
A hét napjainak már eredetileg végrehajtott 
3V`73B7*K78+*;^)8�

 - [\@-`@`V�B\9@3J6K�  7.30-kor,  szürkületkor .
 - szombaton és vasárnap  8.00-kor,  szürkületkor .

Q,Q,9,�z��W��<�!��#��(���&"���!�"��
1) Nyomja meg az OK/Menü gombot .
2) A "PROG" megjelenésekor nyomjon OK-t:  

8�[\@-`�² ) villog.
3) Nyomja meg a �� vagy� �� navigációs gombokat a 

programozandó nap kiválasztásához és nyomjon OK-t:�
"EDIT " (szerkesztés) villog.

1)

3)

PROG

PROG PROG

2)
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Q,Q,+,�̂ ���<�������(�������!�����!�$��
4) Amikor az "EDIT " (szerkesztés) felirat villog, nyomjon 

OK-t.
5) Egy automata parancs létrehozása vagy módosítása:

¹� Új automatikus parancs létrehozása: nyomja meg a 
�� vagy� �� gombot az új parancs kiválasztásához és 
nyomjon OK-t, azután folytassa a 6. lépésnél. (Ha 
már 4 automatikus parancs létre van hozva, ezen 
parancsok valamelyikét csak módosítani lehet.)

¹� Automatikus parancs <#���*�"��: nyomja meg a  
�� vagy� �� gombot a parancs kiválasztásához és 
nyomjon OK-t, azután folytassa a 6. lépésnél.

^!���ç���&"���!�"��
6) �3K:3V396J� 8;� 6=`B*9@� \)� 8� );�7J�V3@� *B16]�  

villog. Nyomja meg a �� vagy� �� K*+{*@� 8� �¯� 6=`B*9@�
kiválasztásához vagy a szürkület** *B16]@� ²V^)=� 3V`;`�
oldal).

¹�  A �!è��è�������ç(�� szerkesztéséhez, ha a szürkület 
opció  villog, nyomjon OK-t és folytassa a 9. lépésnél. 

¹� Egy @y���ç(���);37J3);@\)\[3;>�[8�8;�6=`B*9@�_6VV*K>�
nyomjon OK-t és folytassa a 7. lépésnél. 

7) Az óra villog: Nyomja meg a �� vagy �� gombot,  
hogy megváltoztassa az órát és nyomjon OK-t.

8) Perc villog: Nyomja meg a �� vagy� �� gombot,  
hogy megváltoztassa a percet és nyomjon OK-t.

^�(��������&"���!�"��
9) Egy parancs ( , , vagy ) villog: nyomja meg a  

�� vagy� �� gombot, hogy kiválasszon egy parancsot a  
, , és a , között és nyomjon OK-t.

10) ��Z� J6:3V;`9� +3K:3V396J� 8� ÃSAVE : YES". Az automatikus 
parancs szerkesztésének befejezéséhez és 
rögzítéséhez nyomjon OK-t: A kiválasztott nap villog.

Válassza a "SAVE : NO" -t és nyomjon OK-t a hét napjai 
B7*K78+*;^)^98J�ß:78J3;=\)\[3;�8�¶»8)�V\B\)@`V&

Ø��$($����(��W��<�!"���<#�?#�
11)   A kiválasztott nap villog: nyomja a �� vagy� �� gombot 

addig, amíg az "EXIT PROG" (a "SUN" után) meg nem 
jelenik, és nyomjon OK-t.

12)   "PROG" villog: nyomja a �� vagy� �� gombot addig,  
amíg az "EXIT" meg nem jelenik, és nyomjon OK-t.

 -   Egy <"��������<����(������<#���*�"�"��!Z a 10. lépés után ismételje meg az eljárást a 3. 
V\B\)@`V&

 -  Egy <"�����(�?�(��W��<�!"�"��!Z�8�Åµ&�V\B\)�G@^9�6)+\@3V:3�+3K�8;�3V:^7^)@�8�¶&�V\B\)@`V&
 - �wW�� �(� ?�(��W��<�!"�"��� ���!���$�� céljából lásd a "�	���	���� ����������� ^_�`�
módban" c. fejezetet.

 - �wW�� �(�� (��W��<� <"���"��� \)� 3K0� Jx_3@J3;`� 98B[*;� 739=3V\)3� 1\V:^{]V� V8B*;;*9� 8;� ÃEgy 
program másolása egyik naptól egy vagy több másikhoz" c. fejezethez.

 - �wW������<����(�������%��$�� céljából lapozzon az "Egy automata parancs törlése" c. fejezethez.

4)
PROG

5)
PROGPROG

6)
PROGPROG

7) 8)
PROG PROG

9) 10)
PROG

11)

12)
PROG

PROG PROGPROG
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Q,Q,=,�z��W��<�!"������ç�!$���{w|8�<#�?�
Egy nap beprogramozásának végén egy tesztelni lehet a 
beállított automatikus parancsokat.
1) Nyomja meg az OK/Menü gombot .
2) A "PROGÃ� +3K:3V39\)3J*7� 90*+:*9� Ä»@� 8� [\@-`� ² ) 

villog.
Z� RN�� +]=� 8� Åµ&� V\B\)� G@^9� 6)� 3V\7[3@`>� 8+6J*7� 8�
kiválasztott nap villog.

3) Nyomja meg a �� vagy� �� gombot, hogy kiválassza a 
@3);@3V39=`� 98B*@>� 8;G@^9� 90*+:8� V3� �W��!���� a  
��és ��gombokat.

4) A "DEMO" kijelzés megjelenik, a kiválasztott nap 
programozott parancsai elindulnak 1 perc 30 
+^)*=B3716K� -G@98J>� 8;G@^9� 8� J6:3V;`9� _6VV*K_8�
megjelenik a kiválasztott nap.
A  egyszeri megnyomásával a DEMO mód végrehajtás közben leállítható.

Q,Q,J,�wW�����(�(��W��<�!"�"���"�<"���"����W��&�W���%??�<"�����(��
Z�+^)*V^)2{36VV3);@\)�-G9J16]�V3[3@`_\�@3);�3K0�+^7�_\K73[8:@*@@�@3V:3)�B7*K78+*;*@@�98B�̂ @+^)*V^)^@

¹� egy másik napra, 
¹� [\@-`>�J3==>�);37=8>�1)�@x7@xJ�\)�B\9@3J73>
¹� szombatra és vasárnapra, 
¹� a hét minden napjára.

1) Nyomja meg az OK/Menü gombot .
2) A "PROGÃ�+3K:3V39\)3J*7�90*+:*9�Ä»@�8�[\@-`�² ) villog.
3) Nyomja meg a ��vagy���gombot, hogy a másolandó napot 

��&"����!�� és nyomjon OK-t: "EDIT " (szerkesztés) 
villog.

4) Nyomja meg a �� vagy a��� gombot hogy kiválassza a 
"COPY " (másolás) funkciót és nyomjon OK-t: "COPY 
OK" jelenik meg és a másolandó nap villog (a kiválasztott 
nap másolata rendelkezésre áll, amíg azt be nem 
illesztettük). Miután a másolt nap kiválasztását 
+3K37`)|@3@@�J>�ÃPASTE " (beillesztés) villog és a egy 
másik nap villog, amelyhez beilleszteni szeretnénk.

Z�J6_^V8);@^)�8�Jx_3@J3;`�)*7739={39�_6VV*K�
 - napról-napra (például: Tu ��We),
 - 8;G@^9�[\@-`@`V�B\9@3J6K�²Mo Tu We Th Fr),
 - azután szombat és vasárnap (Sa Su),
 - azután az összes nap (Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su)...
5) Nyomja meg a ��vagy���gombot amíg ki nem választja 

azt� &�W�� �!����� �� �(����`� �<�������� ?�� �*&"���
illeszteni a másolt napot és nyomjon OK-t.

6) A "PASTE OK" megjelenik, a nap vagy napok kiválasztása 
villog: a program át lett másolva erre vagy ezekre a 
napokra.

7) N;G@^9�8�J6:3V;`�+3K:3V39|@6�8;�3V)`@�3;3J�Jx;�V�8�98B*J�Jx;�V&
 -  Egy másik nap programjának átmásolásához kezdje újra a procedúrát.

Q,Q,Q,�wW������<�������(������&�W���W���(��!������!#�%��!���(�������%��$��
Miután egy nap beprogramozásra került, egy automatikus parancsot egyenként, vagy minden, arra a 
napra vonatkozó parancsot egyszerre törölni lehet:
1) Nyomja meg az OK/Menü gombot .
2) A "PROGÃ�+3K:3V39\)3J*7�90*+:*9�Ä»@�8�[\@-`�² ) villog.
3) Nyomja meg a ��vagy���gombot, hogy a módosítandó 

napot ��&"����!�� és nyomjon OK-t: "EDIT " 
(szerkesztés) villog.

1)

3)

PROG
2)

PROG

4)
PROG

PROG PROG

1)

4)

2) 3)

PROG PROGPROG

5)
PROG PROG

6) 7)
PROG PROG

PROG PROG

1) 2) 3)
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6.1. Ajánlások
Z�º[7*96)�6*�-8V6�@87@]:^@�8�_3;\7V\)73�J37�V`�3);Jx;xJ[x;�_6);*90|@*@@>�Jx;B*9@6�[3V073�J3VV�);373V96&�
�^V8));*9�3K0�Jx99039�+3KJx;3V|@[3@`�[3V03@>�*V08@>�8+6�V3[3@`_\�@3);6�8�8�Kx7=�V\J390�[8);9^V8@*@&
Az épület szerkezete csökkentheti a rádió hatótávolságát. A rádiójel hatótávolsága 20 m két betonfalon 
J373);@�V&�Z�º[7*96)�6*�-8V6�@87@]:^98J�7xK;|@\)3�3V`@@�3VV39`76;;3�8�7^=6]8=]�[8@]@^_*V)^K^@&

�Z;� 8;*9*)� -73J_3916^9� +�Jx=`� 7^=6])� J\);�V\J3J� ²BV&� [6»�� 7^=6])� -3:[8VVK8@]J·� [8);9^V8@8�
interferenciát okozhat, és csökkentheti a termék teljesítményét.
Soha ne szerelje a terméket fém felületre vagy annak közelébe, mivel ezzel csökkentheti a rádiós 
hatótávolságot.

},+,�^�/��������#��%W!*�$��
Z� �*+-0� 8� @37+\J� {3);373V\)\73� Å� \)� Å>�� +\@37� Jx;x@@6� +8K8))^K*@� 8:^9V� 8� J\B3790`� :*{{�
olvashatósága érdekében.
A fali tartót lapos felületre kell helyezni.

 -  Jelölje meg a fali tartó csavarjainak helyét.
 -  Fúrja ki, majd rögzítse a tartót 2 db 4 mm-es és 2 db  
3 mm-es csavarral.

A csavarfejeknek nem kell túlnyúlni a tartón.

6.3. A Chronis io fel- és lecsatolása a fali tartójára/ról

1) Helyezze a Chronis io-t a tartóra a központosító 
1)8B*J� )3K|@)\K\_3V� \)� 90*+:8� +3K� 8� @87@]78� @x7@\9`�
felcsatoláshoz.

2) A Chronis io lecsatolásához a tartójáról nyomja azt 
�9*+89�-3V-3V\�\)�+8K8�-3V\�[ß;_8�{6VV39@)3�V3&

Ø 4 Ø 3

1)

2)

6. BESZERELÉS

4) Nyomja meg a �� vagy a� �� gombot hogy kiválassza a 
"DELETE " (törlés) funkciót és nyomjon OK-t: egy 
automatikus parancs villog.

5) Nyomja meg a ��vagy���gombot, hogy kiválasszon:
�� �W������<�������(���������%��$���.
�� ����� �� �(��� &�����!#� <���� ����<�������

(���������%��$���.
A parancsok egymás után villognak, azután mind 
3K0);3773>�8;G@^9�ß:{]V�8;�3V)`�_6VV*K&&&

6) Ha a parancs vagy az összes parancs ki van választva, 
nyomjon OK-t: A "DELET OK" felirat jelenik meg.  
Z� J6_^V8);@^)� @x7V`=x@@� ²8� J6_^V8);@*@@� B87891)� _8K0� 8�
98B� x));3)� B87891)8·&� N;G@^9� 8� J6:3V;`� +3K:3V39|@6� 8�
kiválasztott napot, ami villog.

5)

6)

z[8�

z[8�

PROG

z[8�

4)
PROGPROG
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Üzemmód változtatáshoz mozgassa a módválasztó kapcsolót:

¹� Kézi üzemmód 

¹� Automata üzemmód 

¹� Jelenlét szimulációs üzemmód 

7.1. Kézi üzemmód  
A Chronis io kézi üzemmódja �V3[3@`_\�@3);6

¹� azonnali parancs küldését a hozzárendelt eszközre vagy eszközökre.
¹� az automata parancsok programozásának kikapcsolását.

Kézi üzemmódban  8;�8J@G^V6)�6=`B*9@�+878=�8�J6:3V;`9&

7.1.1. Gomb   
 -  Amikor a kedvenc pozíciót beprogramoztuk és az eszköz vagy eszközök álló helyzetben vannak, 
nyomja meg röviden a  gombot: az eszköz vagy eszközök a kedvenc pozícióba (my) mozognak.

 -  Amikor az eszközök mozgásban vannak, a  gombot röviden megnyomva a mozgásuk leállítható.

7.1.2.  /  gombok
Z� _3;\73V@� 3);Jx;@`V� -�KK`39� ^VV|@)8� {3� 8;� 8=*@@� _3;\7V\)6� +]=*@� ²V^)=� 8� Ã�������� }	�
������" 
fejezetet):
 -  "MODE STD : 1":

¹� Röviden vagy hosszan nyomva: felhúzás, bekapcsolás, nyitás / leengedés, kikapcsolás, lezárás.
 -  "MODE DIM : 2":

¹� Röviden nyomva:�_6V^K|@^)�_8K0�-�@\)�@3V:3)�{3J8B1)*V^)8�2�J6J8B1)*V^)8&
¹� Hosszan nyomva (> 0,5 s):�_6V^K|@^)�_8K0�-�@\)�69@39;6@^)^98J�9x_3V\)3�2�1)xJJ39@\)3&

 -  "MODE TILT1 : 3":
¹� Röviden nyomva:� J�V)`� ;)8Vß;6^J� _8K0�+*;K8@[8@]� V8+3VV^:ß� 73=`90xJ� V8+3VV^698J� -*7=GV^)6�

irányának beállítása.
¹� Hosszan nyomva (> 0,5 s):�8�J�V)`�73VG¯^J�_8K0�+*;K8@[8@]�V8+3VV^)�73=`90xJ�@3V:3)�-3V[ß;^)8�

/ leeresztése.
 -  "MODE TILT2 : 4":

¹� Röviden nyomva:�{3V)`�73VG¯^J�-3V[ß;^)8�2�V3373);@\)3&
¹� Hosszan nyomva:�{3V)`�73VG¯^J�V8+3VV^698J�+*;K8@^)8&

7.2. Automata üzemmód 
A Chronis io automatikus üzemmódja �V3[3@`_\�@3);6

¹� azonnali parancs küldését a hozzárendelt eszközre vagy eszközökre.
¹� a hozzárendelt eszköz vagy eszközök automatikus vezérlését a hét napjai szerint beprogramozott 

automata parancsok segítségével.

 -  Programozzon be automata parancsokat a hét minden napjára (lásd a "Hét napjainak 
beprogramozása" c. fejezetet).

7. ÜZEMELTETÉS
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Automata módban kijelzésre kerül:
 - �8;�8J@G^V6)�6=`�\)�98B
 -  az erre a napra beprogramozott automatikus parancsok száma
 - �8� Jx_3@J3;`� 3V`73V^@[8@]� 8G@*+8@6JG)� B87891)� 3773� 8� 98B78 (vagy egy üres 
terület, ha az aznapra programozott összes parancs végrehajtódott)

 -  Az olyan 8G@*+8@6JG)�B87891)*J3K0�@@3)�^@@3J69@\)\[3;>�8+3V03J3@�8�Jx_3@J3;`�[\@73��@3+3;@3J>�
98_6K^V:*9� 3K06J7`V� 8� +^)6J78� 8� �� vagy� �K*+{*J� )3K|@)\K\_3V&� Z;� 8J@G^V6)� J\B3790`[x;� _8V]�
azonnali visszatéréshez nyomja meg a vissza  gombot.

 - �NK0�_\K73[8:@^)�8V8@@�V\_`�8G@*+8@6JG)�B87891)�V3^VV|@^)^[*;�90*+:8�+3K�8�stop/  gombot.
A , ,  gombok közvetlen megnyomása mindig lehetséges automatikus módban.

7.3. Jelenlét szimulációs üzemmód  
A Chronis io jelenlét szimulációs üzemmódja :

¹� V3[3@`_\�@3);6�8;*998V6�B87891)�J�V=\)\@�8�[*;;^739=3V@�3);Jx;73�_8K0�3);Jx;xJ73&
¹� _\V3@V39);37�39� Å� \)� ¶µ� B371� Jx;x@@� _^V@*;@8@:8� 8;� 8G@*+8@8� �;3++]={89� {3B7*K78+*;*@@�

8G@*+8@8�B87891)*J�69=|@^)6�6=`B*9@:86@&
Ez a jelenlét szimulálására alkalmas mód különösen akkor ajánlott, ha hosszabb ideig távol marad 
otthonától.
 -  Programozzon be automata parancsokat a hét minden napjára (lásd a "Hét napjainak 
beprogramozása" c. fejezetet).

 -  jelenlét szimulációs módban  kijelzésre kerül:
 - �8;�8J@G^V6)�6=`�\)�98B
 -  a  szimbólum (jelenlét szimuláció)
 -  az erre a napra beprogramozott automatikus parancsok száma
 - �8� Jx_3@J3;`� 3V`73V^@[8@]� 8G@*+8@6JG)� B87891)� 3773� 8� 98B78 (vagy egy üres 
terület, ha az aznapra programozott összes parancs végrehajtódott)

 - �NK0�_\K73[8:@^)�8V8@@�V\_`�8G@*+8@6JG)�B87891)�V3^VV|@^)^[*;�90*+:8�+3K�8�  gombot.
A , ,  gombok közvetlen megnyomása mindig lehetséges szimulált jelenlét módban.

7,J,�^��$���(������?�"��*�����(��W��<�<#���*�"��
Lapozzon "A hét napjainak beprogramozása" fejezethez.

7,Q,�^��"��<�$����ç�(���<$������<#���*�"��
1) Nyomja meg az OK/Menü gombot .
2) A "PROG" megjelenésekor nyomja meg a � gombot a "SET" megjelenítéséhez és nyomjon OK-t.

�Minden lépésnél a beállítandó paraméter villog.
 -  A paraméter módosításához nyomja meg a ��vagy���gombot (a nyomva tartással a karakterek 
K0*7)8{{89�V\B@3@[3@`J·&

 - �Z�B878+\@37�\7_\903)|@\)\[3;�\)�8�Jx_3@J3;`�B878+\@3773�V\B\)[3;�nyomjon OK-t.

3) Nyomja meg a ��vagy���gombot, hogy J6_^V8));8�8�+]=*)|@89=]�+39�@&�Z�+39�J�8�Jx_3@J3;`�
sorrendben jelennek meg:

 -  "TIME" (óra: "HOUR", aktuális perc: "MINUT", óra átállítása automatikus vagy nem: "AUTO TIME SET")
 -  "DATE" (év: "YEAR", hónap: "MONTH" és aktuális nap: "DAY")
 -  "JUNE" (szürkület óra és perc  nyári napfordulónál)
 -  "DEC" (szürkület óra és perc  téli napfordulónál).

4) Amint a menü kiválasztásra került, nyomjon OK-t.
5) Minden menüben módosítsa vagy ne a paramétert és nyomjon OK-t az érvényesítéshez.

Z�);�7J�V3@6�6=`B*9@*J8@�73KK3V�æ�\)�3)@3�ÅÅ�]78�Jx;\�J3VV�{3^VV|@896&
A vissza gomb �+3K90*+^)^_8V�_6));8�V3[3@�@\796�8;�3V`;`�V\B\)[3;&
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Ø$��$���&����B��������X&�����(������?��
�3K�K03V\)3J Lehetséges okok Megoldások

A hozzárendelt eszköz 
egyáltalán nem reagál 
a Chronis io valamely 
gombjának megnyomására.

Z;�3V3+3J�V3+37�V`{39�_8998J& Cserélje az elemeket.

A távirányító nincs beprogramozva. Lásd az "Egy Chronis io hozzáadása vagy 
���������7����}��?�����" c. fejezetet.

Ä�V)`�7^=6]{3739=3;\)�;8_87:8�8�
rádióvételt.

Ä8B1)*V:8�J6�8�Jx;3V{39�V\_`�x));3)�7^=6])�
berendezést.

Z�+*@*7²*J·�_8K0�_3_`²J·�[`J6*V=]�
üzemmódban vannak.

�^7:8�+3K>�[*K0�8�+*@*7�V3[�V:x9>�+8:=�
nyomja meg újra a kívánt gombot.

Egy termék leáll miközben
az aktiválás zajlik.

Az eszköz megakadt. Távolítsa el az akadályt, és próbálkozzon 
újra.

Egy másik távirányító küld 
parancsot a motornak vagy  
8�_3_`93J&�

Várjon amíg az eszköz aktiválódása lezárul, 
majd próbálkozzon újra.

A parancs eltolódott a 
{3�@3+3;3@@�6=`[x;�J\B3)@&

A Chronis io jelenlét szimulációs 
módban van.

Válassza ki az automatikus módot a 
kapcsolóval.

Egy vagy több eszköz 
rendszeresen nem reagál  
egy programozott 
automatikus parancsra.

A házban egy másik 
automatizmushoz tartozó jel 
interferenciát okoz.

Növelje meg az utasítások ismétlési számát. 
Lásd a "��������}	�
������" c. fejezetet.

Állítsa át az automatikus parancs 
B7*K78+*;^)^9^V�8;�6=`B*9@*@&

"ERROR" jelenik meg a 
J6:3V;`9&�Z�º[7*96)�6*�+^7�
csak kézi üzemmódban 

 +�Jx=6J&

Automatikus és jelenlét 
szimulációs üzemmód hiba . ³\B:39�J8B1)*V8@{8�3K0�);373V`_3V&

8. TIPPEK ÉS JAVASLATOK

6) Z�J6:3V;`9�+3K:3V396J�8�ÃSAVE : YES". Nyomjon OK-t az aktuális menü beállításának befejezéséhez 
és rögzítéséhez.

7) Z�º[7*96)�6*�_6));8@\7�8;�3V`;`�V\B\)[3;&

Válassza a "SAVE : NOÃ�»@�\)�90*+:*9�Ä»@�8�=^@G+�\)�6=`�B878+\@373J�{3^VV|@^)6�B7*13=ß7^:^98J�
újrakezdéséhez.

8) Nyomja a ��vagy���gombot addig, amíg az "EXIT SET" (a "DEC" után) meg nem jelenik, és nyomjon 
OK-t.

9) "SET" villog: nyomja a ��vagy���gombot addig, amíg az "EXIT" meg nem jelenik, és nyomjon OK-t.

�,�|ì-�^Ø��̂ {^;8Ø

Rádiófrekvencia: 868.95 MHz, io-homecontrol® 

Rádiójel hatótávolság: 2 betonfalon keresztül 20 m
Védettségi osztály: IP 20
Biztonsági szint: III. kategória
��Jx=\)6�[`+\7)\JV3@�µº�\)�Í�æµº�²Í�¶���\)�Í�Å�µ�·�Jx;x@@
Méretek (L x h x p): 120 x 80 x 21 mm
Tápfeszültség: 2 db. AAA (LR03), 1,5 V elem
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OBSAH BALENÍ

9,�í&��� 9
+,�V�!(�î���� +

�&Å&�¿3;B3}9*)@�8�*=B*_�=9*)@� �
�&�&��B316�1J\�{3;B3}9*)@9|�B*J090� �
2.3. Kompatibilita 2

=,�8?����?���*� +
J,�B���������X�(�(���&ï��?��� =

�&Å&���3=9|�)@7898� ¶
�&�&�R6)BV3:�_�73�6+G�7G}9|[*�*_V^=^9|� ¶
�&¶&�R6)BV3:�_�8G@*+8@61J\+�73�6+G� ¶
�&�&�R6)BV3:�_�73�6+G�)6+GV813�B�|@*+9*)@6� ¶
4.5. Zadní strana 3

Q,��&���*����(��&�!�� J
�&Å&��V*�39|�{8@376|� �
�&�&��*}^@3}9|�98)@8_39|� �
�&¶&���B^7*_^9|�2�;7G~39|�)B^7*_^9|� 

º[7*96)�6*�)3�;8�|;39|+  6
�&�&���7_*@9|�98)@8_39|�B878+3@7��=8@8� 

8�}8)G� æ
�&�&��0@_*�39|�}8)*_\[*�B7*K78+G� Ê

6. Instalace 10
æ&Å�R*B*7G}39|� Åµ
æ&��LB3_9�9|�9^)@�99\[*�=7�^JG� Åµ
6.3  Nasazení a sejmutí Chronis io na/z 

9^)@�99\[*�=7�^JG� Åµ

7. Obsluha 11
Ê&Å&�´3�6+�7G}9|[*�*_V^=^9|�  11
Ê&�&�ZG@*+8@61J��73�6+�  11
Ê&¶&�´3�6+�)6+GV813�B�|@*+9*)@6�  12
Ê&�&���+�98�_0@_*�39\[*�}8)*_\[*� 

programu 12
Ê&�&��+�90�B878+3@7��=8@8�8�}8)G� Å�

:,�;�(������(���î�*� 9=
@^;J0�*[V3=9��º[7*96)�6*��� Å¶

�,�;������$������� 9=

1. ÚVOD

º[7*96)�6*�:3�{3;=7^@*_��9^)@�99��*_V8=8}�)�}8)*_�+�B7*K78+*_^9|+>�J@37��G+*��G:3�7G}9|�93{*�
8G@*+8@61J\�*_V^=^9|�:3=9*[*�}6�_|13�;8�|;39|�6*»[*+31*9@7*V®* )*G}8)9�>�:8J*�:)*G�7*V3@0>�+87J�;0>�
_39J*_9|��8VG;63>�)_�@V8>�)@�3~9|�*J98�8@=&&&
º[7*96)�6*�G+*��G:3�¶�73�6+0�B7*_*;G�7G}9|>�8G@*+8@61J��93{*�73�6+�)6+GV813�B�|@*+9*)@6&
[�î*���)�<�  G+*��G:3�G�6_8@3V6�7G}9��;8=^_8@�B�|V3�6@*)@9\�B*_3V0�:3=9*+G�}6�_|13�;8�|;39|+�
_�=*+��8�_0B|98@�98B7*K78+*_89\�8G@*+8@61J\�B*_3V0&
^���<�����ï���)�<  G+*��G:3�8G@*+8@61J0�*_V^=8@�:3=9*�}6�_|13�;8�|;39|�B*_3V0>�J@37\�:)*G�
_0)|V^90�_�G7}39\�}8)0�98�;^JV8=��@�=399|[*>�=39�B*�=96�_0@_*�39\[*�B7*K78+Gô�:=3�*�8G@*+8@61J\�
B*_3V0&��7*�J8�=��=39�_�@�=9G�V;3�98B7*K78+*_8@�8����8G@*+8@61J\�B*_3V0&
�*�9*)@�;8=^_8@�7G}9��B�|V3�6@*)@9\�B*_3V0�B�6@*+�;�)@^_^�;81[*_^98&
[�)�<���<������(ñ*��<�����  G+*��G:3�8G@*+8@61J0�*_V^=8@�:3=9*�}6�_|13�;8�|;39|�)�@|+>��3�)3�
_�7*;+3;|�*=�Å�=*�¶µ�+69G@�9^[*=9��+�9|�}8)0�B*_3V�>�98B7*K78+*_89�1[�_�8G@*+8@61J\+�73�6+G&�
£39@*�73�6+�)3�=*B*7G}G:3�;_*V6@�;3:+\98�_�B�|B8=��=V*G[*=*{\�93B�|@*+9*)@6>�8{0�)3�)6+GV*_8V8�
B�|@*+9*)@�*{0_8@3V�_�=*+�&
�*�9*)@�;8=^_8@�7G}9��B�|V3�6@*)@9\�B*_3V0�B�6@*+�;�)@^_^�;81[*_^98&

(*) io-homecontrol®: Systém ���}	��?	� 	�������� �7������� ��	����	���� 5	�67� �� {�{���� �����7� ���
�������� �	>?	���	��	�®@� ����	� �7����� ����� �	?	�7� �� ������ ���	�����}�� ��������� �� �	����	���R�
}���� {�	�� �� �	��	� ���?�	�	���� J���	���� �	�	}	���K� }	����������@� ^����� ��6	����� 	� ���?�	�	����
io-homecontrol® najdete na internetové stránce www.io-homecontrol.com.
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a Chronis io   1

b ¤^)@�99��=7�^J�   1

c Baterie typu AAA (LR03)  2

+,�Vw�zwò'8-;

+,9,�V�!(�î��������(�&ô����
��3}@�@3�)6�B*;*79��@39@*�9^_*=�=�|_3>�93��_�7*{3J�9869)@8VG:3@3�8�;8}93@3�B*G�|_8@&
�8J\J*V6� B*G�6@|� +6+*� *{V8)@� B*G�6@|>� )@89*_39*G� )B*V3}9*)@|� ����>� :3� ;8J^;^9*&� �896J93� @|+�
;^7GJ8�8�)B*V3}9*)@��*+-0�9393)3��^=9*G�*=B*_�=9*)@ô�@*@\��BV8@|�_�B�|B8=��93=*=7�39|�B*J09�>�
G_3=39�1[�_�@*+@*�9^_*=G&�
¤6J=0� 93;8}|93:@3� +*9@^�>� =*JG=� 93;J*9@7*VG:3@3� J*+B8@6{6V6@G� @*[*@*� _�7*{JG� )� *)@8@9|+�
spolupracujícím _0{8_39|+�8�=*BV�J0&

+,+,�-(���@��$�?�!(�î���*�(����
�B|981|�[*=690�º[7*96)�6*�93931[^_3:@3�_�=*)8[G�=�@|&

Z{0)@3�;8{7^96V6�B*~J*;39|�_�7*{JG
1) �0[9�@3�)3�9^78;�+�
2) �8{78�@3�B^=�+�
3) ��8{78�@3� _0)@8_39|� _�7*{JG� _V[J*)@6� 93{*� B*9*�39|� 

do kapaliny.
4) �¤8�}6~@�9|�_�7*{JG�93B*G�|_3:@3�{7G)9\�}6)@61|�B7*)@�3=J0�

93{*� 7*;B*G~@�=V8&� �*_71[� _�7*{JG� }6)@�@3� :3+9*G�
suchou tkaninou. 

+,=,�Ø�<(���?�����
V souV8=G�)�9*7+*G�N¤�Å���¶>�@�J8:|1|�)3�{3;B3}9*)@6�B*G�|_^9|�+*@*761J0�B*[^9�9�1[�=_3�|�
8�_78@>�B*G�|_^9|�)B|981|1[�[*=69�º[7*96)�6*�B7*�*_V^=^9|�8G@*+8@61J\[*�B*[*9G�K87^�*_�1[�

_78@� 93{*� _:3;=*_\� {7^90� +6+*� *{V8)@� _6=6@3V9*)@6� G�6_8@3V3� _0�8=G:3� _�=0� 9869)@8V*_8@� 98� @8@*�
;8�|;39|�{3;B3}9*)@9|�B7_J0>�98B�&�-*@*{G�J0�8B*=&���6�93=*=7�39|�@�1[@*�B*J09��)B*V3}9*)@��*+-0�
9393)3��^=9*G�*=B*_�=9*)@�;8�~J*=0>�J@37\�+*[*G�@|+@*�vzniknout. 

�*G�|_^9|�)B|981|1[�[*=69�º[7*96)�6*�J�*_V^=^9|�3V3J@7*961J�1[�;8{3;B3}*_81|1[�)0)@\+��8�
:3:61[�}^)@|�:3�;8J^;^9*. 

3. OBSAH BALENÍ

1

3

2

4

a b

c
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J,9,�zñ��*������
d Displej
e ��3B|98}�B7*_*;9|[*�73�6+G

 - �8G@*+8@61J��73�6+�
 - �73�6+�)6+GV813�B�|@*+9*)@6�
 - �73�6+�7G}9|[*�*_V^=^9|�

f £V8}|@J*� �²B*_3V0�98[*7G>�;8B9*G@>�*@3_�|@>�B*V*[8�8�
;_�~39|�69@39;6@0�*)_�@V39|�}6�@*B39|·

g £V8}|@J*� �²)@*B>�_0_*V^9|�+3;6B*V*[0�ø+0û��_�[78=9��
B7*�_�7*{J0��*+-0·

h £V8}|@J*� � ²=*V�>� ;8_�|@>� _0B9*G@>� B*V*[8� 8� )9|�39|�
69@39;6@0�*)_�@V39|�8�@*B39|·

i £V8}|@J*�B�31[*=G�=*V3_8���
l £V8}|@J*�B�31[*=G�=*B78_8���

(R\V3@7_8:|1|+�)@6)J3+�²B�6=7�39|+·�@�1[@*�@V8}|@3J�=*:=3�J�701[V3:~|+G�B*)*G_^9|�;98J�·

j £V8}|@J*�;B�@�
 -  Pro návrat na�B�3=1[*;|�J7*J�B�6�98)@8_*_^9|

k £V8}|@J*�Ä2�39G�
 - ��7*�_*V{G�8�_�{�7�98{|=J0�93{*�B878+3@7G�8�B�31[*=�98�9^)V3=G:|1|�J7*J�B�6�98)@8_*_^9|

J,+,�{��(����&���)�<����î*����&�"�"*
m �0+{*V�_0{6@�1[�{8@376|�
n ZJ@G^V9|�}8)

J,=,�{��(����&�����<�����$<���)�<�
m �0+{*V�_0{6@�1[�{8@376|�
n ZJ@G^V9|�}8)�

R90�_�@�=9G�
� þ� B*9=�V|>� � þ� ß@37�>� � þ� )@�3=8>� � þ� }@_7@3J>� 

 = pátek,  = sobota, �þ�93=�V3
Naprogramované automatické povely (1 �8���� )
 
¤8B7*K78+*_89��}8)�_0)V^9|�B*_3VG�B3_9��98)@8_39��
}8)�93{*��)*G+78J��
�*_3V>� J@37�� {G=3� _0)V^9� _� 98B7*K78+*_89\+� }8)3� 

, , 

J,J,�{��(����&���)�<����<������(ñ*��<����
-���$�!�?��!�*������&�����<�����$<���)�<�`��&*�

�0+{*V�73�6+G�)6+GV813�B�|@*+9*)@6�

J,Q,����*������
t £V8}|@J*�X¤�£Z³
u £V8}|@J*��´¾
& ��*@_*70�B7*�)@�3=61|�@790�9^)@�99\[*�=7�^JG
� Prostor pro baterie
x ��;^B8=J0�B7*�GB3_9�9|�98�9^)@�99��=7�^J
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i k
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4. CHRONIS IO - POPIS VÝROBKU

º[13@3»V6�;+�96@�B878+3@7�;_*V39��B�6�98)@8_39|
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��3=�G_3=39|+�)B|981|1[�[*=69�º[7*96)�6*�=*�B7*_*;G�+G)|�{�@�B781*_9|J3+�+*9@^�9|��7+0�J8�=��
B*[*9�98B7*K78+*_^9�B*+*1|�)_\[*�V*J^V9|[*�*_V8=8}3�93{*�B*+*1|�98)@8_*_81|[*�9^)@7*:3&

£39@*�9^_*=�B*B6)G:3�G_3=39|�=*�B7*_*;G�B*G;3�B7*)@�3=961@_|+�:3=9*)+�79\[*�V*J^V9|[*�=^VJ*_\[*�
*_V8=8}3� � @0BG��+**_3�6*&���6�G_^=�9|�=*�B7*_*;G�B*+*1|� :69\[*�*_V^=8}3�6*�B*)@GBG:@3�B*=V3�
B�|)VG~9\[*�9^_*=G&

� �*=)_|139|�=6)BV3:3�º[7*96)�6*�)3�8G@*+8@61J0�_0B93�B*�9�J*V6J8�)3JG9=^1[�93}699*)@6&

R6)BV3:�º[7*96)�6*�)3�8G@*+8@61J0�_0B93�B*�9�J*V6J8�+69G@^1[�93}699*)@6�²}8)�)3�V6~|�B*=V3�73�6+G·&

Q,9,����)�*�?�����*
¤6J=0�93B*G�|_3:@3�=*{|:31|�{8@3763&
¿8@3763�_0+��@3>�J=0��)3�98�=6)BV3:6�*{:3_|�)0+{*V�² ).
�*JG=� :3� *_V8=8}� =3V~|� =*{G� ²�� �� +69·� {3;� 98B^:31|[*� 98B�@|� ²_0{6@\� 93{*� _0:+G@\� {8@3763·>�
8J@G^V9|�=8@G+�8�}8)�:3�9G@9\�;9*_G�98)@8_6@&�)@8@9|�98)@8_39|�;�)@89*G�GV*�39^�_�B8+�@6&

 - ��3:+�@3� º[7*96)�6*� ;� 9^)@�99\[*� =7�^JG� ²_6;� J8B6@*V8�
�������������{������?	�����	��������������?	����}�).

 - ��0:+�@3� _0{6@\� {8@3763� ;� B7*)@*7G� 98� ;8=9|� )@789��
Chronis io.

 - �R*�B7*)@*7G�_V*�@3���{8@3763�@0BG�ZZZ�²³´µ¶·�8�=*=7�G:@3�
uvedenou polaritu.

 - ��*�_V*�39|�{8@376|�)3�7*;)_|@|�=6)BV3:&
¿8@3763�8�8JG+GV^@*70�93_0[8;G:@3�=*�)+�)9\[*�
*=B8=G>� *=3_;=3:@3� :3� 98� J� @*+G� G7}39�1[�
){�79�1[�+|)@31[&

Q,+,�z�î"��î*�����&�*
�ï��?*�����&�* spínacích hodin Chronis io je následující:

¹� 37K*9*+63�*_V^=^9|�B7*�)@89=87=9|�;8�|;39|�„MODE STD : 1�.
¹� )@89=87=9|�B*}3@�*B8J*_^9|�8G@*+8@61J\[*�B*_3VG�„RADIO : 1�.
¹� 73�6+�*_V^=^9|�938G@*9*+9|1[�B*[*9���SOLAR MOTOR : NO�&

�*JG=�:3�_�7*{9|�98)@8_39|�_[*=9\�B7*�=89*G�69)@8V816>�B�3:=�@3�98�9^)V3=G:|1|�J8B6@*VG&
�*}^@3}9|�98)@8_39|�)B|981|1[�[*=69�º[7*96)�6*�G+*��G:3�:3:61[�B�6;B�)*{39|�+|)@9|+�B*=+|9J^+>�
*_V^=89�+� ;8�|;39|+� 93{*� B*G�6@|&� �3� +*�9\� 98)@8_6@� 37K*9*+66� *_V^=^9|>� B*}3@� *B8J*_^9|�
8G@*+8@61J\[*�B*_3VG�8�)B316^V9|�73�6+�B7*�*_V^=^9|�B*[*9�>�98B^:39�1[�)*V^79|�3937K6|&
���?����W��<����&�"�"*�����&$���&ï��?��Z
Ä�=6)B*;616�:)*G���+*�9*)@6�37K*9*+63�*_V^=^9|&��0{37@3�@8J*_*G>�J@37^�93:V\B3�*=B*_|=^�*_V^=89�+�
;8�|;39|+

¹� „MODE STD : 1���7*�*_V^=^9|�_~31[�;8�|;39|�io-homecontrol®>�98B�|JV8=�7*V3@>�*J39>�K87^�*_�1[�
_78@>�_:3;=*_�1[�{789&

¹� „MODE DIM : 2��R*B*7G}39*�B7*�BV09GV\�*_V^=^9|�)_�@3V�8�_0@^B�9|�²)@+|_^9|�8B*=&·&
¹� „MODE TILT1 : 3��R*B*7G}39*�B7*�*_V^=^9|��8VG;6|�8�7*V3@�)�98)@8_6@3V9�+6�V8+3V8+6&
¹� „MODE TILT2 : 4��R*B*7G}39*�B7*�*_V^=^9|�_96@�9|1[��8VG;6|&

'����&�*�(�î����(���&"*�����<�����ï���(�&��öZ
�7*� ;8:6~@�9|� )B*V3[V6_\[*� B�|:+G� 7^=6*_�1[� B*_3V�� _~3+6� ;8�|;39|+6� _� *{@|�9�1[� B*=+|9J^1[� V;3�
98)@8_6@� :3:61[� *B8J*_89\� _0)|V^9|� ²BV8@|� B7*� 8G@*+8@61J�� 73�6+� 8� _� 73�6+� )6+GV813� B�|@*+9*)@6·&� 
Ä�=6)B*;616�:3���+*�9*)@|�98)@8_39|��RADIO : 1��B7*�Å�*B8J*_^9|>��RADIO : 2��B7*���*B8J*_^9|>��RADIO : 3��
pro 3 opakování, „RADIO : 4��B7*���*B8J*_^9|�8��RADIO : 5��B7*���*B8J*_^9|&

 |+�_0~~|�:3�B*}3@�*B8J*_^9|>�@|+�:3�J78@~|��6_*@9*)@�{8@376|&
[�)�<�ñ*!�*�(��������<*�(���Z
�*JG=�:3�)B|981|+6�[*=698+6�º[7*96)�6*�*_V^=^9�8G@*9*+9|�B*[*9�;_*V@3�+*�9*)@�„SOLAR MOTOR : 

YES�.

2 x LR03
AAA 1,5 V

5. UVEDENÍ DO PROVOZU
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¤^)V3=G:|1|�B*)@GB�B*G�6:@3�B*G;3�@3[=0>�B*JG=� :3�9G@9*�;+�96@�93:+\9�� :3=39�;�_�~3�G_3=39�1[�
B878+3@7�>�B*JG=�1[13@3�;*{78;6@�_37;6�)*-@(87G�93{*�B*JG=�1[13@3�G_\)@�)B|981|�[*=690�º[7*96)�6*�
=*�_�7*{9|[*�98)@8_39|&
�698J�B�3:=�@3�98�J8B6@*VG�5��	�����������������	������?	�����	�������������.

¿�[3+�98)@8_*_^9|�37K*9*+63�*_V^=^9|�;8�|;39|�8�)B316^V9|[*�73�6+G�*_V^=^9|�8G@*9*+9|[*�
B*[*9G�+��3@3�)@6)J9*G@�@V8}|@J8� , ,  8�_0;J*G~3@�@8J�*=3;_G�8�1[*_^9|�B�|)VG~9\[*�
;8�|;39|&

 - ��@6)J9�@3� ���î*���� �'-;^�� �G+|)@�9\�98�;8=9|�)@789��
spínacích hodin Chronis io.

 -  ¿V6J^�)0+{*V��RN�B7*�98)@8_39|�*_V^=81|�37K*9*+63�;8�|;39|&
 - ��878+3@70�)3�_�98{|=13�;*{78;G:|�_�9^)V3=G:|1|+�B*�8=|
 MODE�����RADIO�����SOLAR MOTOR�����SOFT���� RESET���� EXIT���� MODE
///
 - �º[13@3»V6�_�98{|=13�B�3:|@�98�=8V~|�B878+3@7>�B*G�6:@3�98_6K8}9|�@V8}|@J8���nebo��:

¹� �+�98�98)@8_39\��&�"���*���W��<���!�ñ*!�*:
 -  Vyberte symbol „MODE�� 8� )@6)J9�@3� @V8}|@J*� Ä�
8J@G^V9��98)@8_39^�[*=9*@8�;8}93�{V6J8@&

 - ��69*G�[*=9*@G�98)@8_@3�B*+*1|� @V8}|@3J���nebo���a 
B8J�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä&

 -  Zvolte „SAVE : YES��B7*�GV*�39|�@*[*@*�98)@8_39|�
(nebo zvolte „SAVE : NO��@V8}|@J0���nebo���_�B�|B8=�>�
�3�;+�9G�931[13@3�GV*�6@�8�1[13@3�)3�_7^@6@�98� 
B�3=1[*;|�J7*J·�8�B8J�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä&

¹� �+�98�(�î����(���&"*�����<�����ï���(�&��ö:
 -  Vyberte symbol „RADIO�� 8� )@6)J9�@3� @V8}|@J*� Ä�
8J@G^V9��98)@8_39^�[*=9*@8�;8}93�{V6J8@&

 - ��69*G�[*=9*@G�98)@8_@3�B*+*1|� @V8}|@3J���nebo���a 
B8J�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä&

 -  Zvolte „SAVE : YES��B7*�GV*�39|�@*[*@*�98)@8_39|�
(nebo zvolte „SAVE : NO��@V8}|@J0���nebo�� _�B�|B8=�>�
�3�;+�9G�931[13@3�GV*�6@�8�1[13@3�)3�_7^@6@�98� 
B�3=1[*;|�J7*J·�8�B8J�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä&

¹� �*V{8�73�6+G�B7*������<*�(���:
 -  Vyberte symbol „SOLAR MOTOR�� 8� )@6)J9�@3� @V8}|@J*�
Ä�8J@G^V9��98)@8_39^�[*=9*@8�;8}93�{V6J8@&

 -  Zvolte „SOLAR MOTOR : YES�� @V8}|@J0� �� nebo� �� a 
)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä&�

 -  Zvolte „SAVE : YES��B7*�GV*�39|�@*[*@*�98)@8_39|�
(nebo zvolte „SAVE : NO��@V8}|@J0���nebo���_�B�|B8=�>�
�3�;+�9G�931[13@3�GV*�6@�8�1[13@3�)3�_7^@6@�98� 
B�3=1[*;|�J7*J·�8�B8J�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä&

¹� Zobrazení &��!����/����� Chronis io:
 -  Vyberte symbol „SOFT�&�

¹� Návrat spínacích hodin Chronis io na  
&ï��?*�����&�*:
�8�|;39|� =�|_3� )B^7*_89^� )3� )B|981|+6� [*=698+6�
º[7*96)�6*�)�96+6�98=^V3�;�)@89*G�)B^7*_^98&
 -  Vyberte symbol „RESET��8�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä&
 -  Zvolte „RESET : YES�� B7*� _0+8;^9|� _~31[� =�|_3�
B7*_3=39�1[�98)@8_39|�²93{*��RESET :  NO��@V8}|@J3+�
��nebo���_�B�|B8=�>��3�1[13@3�B7*_3=39^�98)@8_39|�
;81[*_8@·�8�B8J�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä&

 - ��*B8JG:@3�*=�;8}^@JG�13V��B*)@GB�G_3=39|�)B|981|1[�
hodin Chronis io do provozu.

�� {���î�*�(�î"��î*�������&�*:
 -  Vyberte symbol „EXIT�� 8� )@6)J9�@3� @V8}|@J*� Ä�
º[7*96)�6*�GJ*9}|�B7*13)�B*}^@3}9|[*�98)@8_39|&
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Q,=,�-("��&"*���!��÷�*��("��&"*�B������������!�ñ*!�*< 
Postup pro spárování spínacích hodin Chronis io se 
;8�|;39|+�6�B7*�:3[*�;7G~39|�:3�)[*=9�&

1) �@6)J9�@3�²½ 2 s) @V8}|@J*��´¾�V*J^V9|[*�:3=9*)+�79\[*�
*_V^=8}3�6*� >�J@37��:6��:3�)3�;8�|;39|+�)B^7*_^9>�=*JG=�
)3�;8�|;39|�93B*[93�@8+�8�;B�@�B7*K78+*_81|�73�6+�:3�
aktivní na dobu 10 minut.

2) Ä7^@13� )@6)J9�@3� @V8}|@J*��´¾�98� )B|981|1[�[*=69^1[�
º[7*96)�6*� ;8�|;39|� *B�@� B7*_3=3� B*[0{� @8+� 8� ;B�@>�
spínací hodiny Chronis io byly spárovány nebo bylo 
)B^7*_^9|�;7G~39*&

 -  Chcete-li spínací hodiny Chronis io spárovat (resp. 
)B^7*_^9|�;7G~6@·�)�=8V~|+6�_�7*{J0>�;*B8JG:@3�@39@*�B*)@GB&

Q,J,�z�&��*�����&�*�(���<���ö��������î���
�8J+6V3�B*B7_\�B�3B93@3�=*�8G@*+8@61J\[*� 73�6+G�93{*� 73�6+G�)6+GV813�B�|@*+9*)@6� ²B�3B|98}�_�
poloze  nebo ·>�98{|=J8�98)@8_39|�B878+3@7��=8@8�8�}8)G�)3�;*{78;|�B�|+*�98�=6)BV3:6�)3�
zobrazí „

SET
��²¤8)@8_39|·�8��YEAR��²´*J·>�7*J�{V6J^�²:=3�*�B7_9|�B878+3@7>�J@37��)3�98)@8_G:3·&

�7*�B*;=�:~|�;+�90�@�1[@*�B878+3@7��_6;����������������������������&

z���<�����&��?*�������!�?��!��*�&�"������*�*<�(�ñ��*Z
1) Aktuální rok „YEAR�.

2)  |)V*�8J@G^V9|[*�+�)|13��MONTH�&

3)  |)V*�8J@G^V9|[*�=93��DAY�&

4) ZJ@G^V9|�}8)�»�[*=690��HOUR�&

5) ZJ@G^V9|�}8)�»�+69G@0��MINUT�&

6) ZG@*+8@61J^�;+�98�}8)G�+3;6� V3@9|+�8�;6+9|+�}8)3+�
„AUTO TIME SET�*.

7)  8)�)*G+78JG�»�[*=698�  v letním slunovratu „JUNE�**.

8)  8)�)*G+78JG�»�+969G@8�  v letním slunovratu „JUNE�**.

9)  8)�)*G+78JG�»�[*=698�  v zimním slunovratu „DEC�**.

10) �� 8)�)*G+78JG�»�+69G@8�  v zimním slunovratu „DEC�**.

 8)� )*G+78JG� +G)|� {�@� 98)@8_39� +3;6� [*=9*@8+6� 
6:00 a 23:00 hod.

Stiskem 9^_78@*_\[*�@V8}|@J8� �)3�+��3@3�_7^@6@�98�
B�3=1[*;|�J7*J&

11)   Na displeji se zobrazí „SAVE : YES�&��7*�GJ*9}39|�98{|=J0�
98)@8_39|� 8� GV*�39|� ;8=89�1[� B878+3@7�� B878+3@7��
)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä&�Spínací hodiny Chronis io se vrátí 
=*�73�6+G�98)@8_39\[*�B�3B|98}3+&

Zvolte „SAVE : NO�� 8� )@6)J3+� @V8}|@J8� Ä� )BG)@|@3�
98)@8_*_^9|�B878+3@7��=8@8�8�}8)G�;9*_G�*=�;8}^@JG&

1)

2)

0,5 s.

2 s.

SET

SET

SET SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

SET

1)

3)

5) 6)

7)

9)

11)

2)

4)

8)

10)

���J8�=\+�J7*JG�{V6J^�B878+3@7>�J@37��)3�B7^_��98)@8_G:3&
 - �º[13@3»V6�;+�96@�B878+3@7>�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*���nebo���²=V*G[��)@6)J�;B�)*{|�701[V3:~|� 
;*{78;*_^9|�;98J�·&

 - �º[13@3»V6�B878+3@7�B*@_7=6@�8�B�3:|@�98�=8V~|�B878+3@7>�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä.
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*�<ô��î����<�!�����*<���!�<*<�î���<Z
��31[*=�98� V3@9|�}8)�)3�B7*_^=|�B*)V3=9|�93=�V6�_�{�3;9G�8�B�31[*=�98�;6+9|�}8)�B*)V3=9|�93=�V6� 
_��|:9G&

¹� L�;3+|>�J=3�;+�98�V3@9|[*2;6+9|[*�}8)G�B7*{|[^�8G@*+8@61J0>�;_*V@3��AUTO TIME SET : YES�.
¹� L�;3+|>�J=3�)3�93B7*_^=|�;+�98�V3@9|[*2;6+9|[*�}8)G>�;_*V@3��AUTO TIME SET : NO�.

**�-��<���Z
Funkce Soumrak ( ·�G+*��G:3�_�8G@*+8@61J\+�73�6+G�8�
73�6+G�)6+GV813�B�|@*+9*)@6�8G@*+8@61J0�+�96@�}8)�_0)V^9|�
B*_3VG� B*=V3� }8)G� ;^B8=G� )VG913� _� 8J@G^V9|� =8@G+� ²_6;�
K78-·&��8=3:@3�}8)>�J=0�+^�{�@�B*_3V�_0)V^9�_�}37_9G� ²}8)�
_�=39� V3@9|[*� )VG9*_78@G·� 8� _�B7*)6916� ²}8)� _�=39�;6+9|[*�
)VG9*_78@G·>� [*=690�º[7*96)�6*�B8J�8G@*+8@61J0�B�3B*}|@8:|�
}8)�)*G+78JG�=8V~|1[�=9|�_�7*13&
-(*��*� ������ B��������� ����� !� &ï��?�� ����&���
�� ���<���� &� <ô��ô� B��<��y� ��������� }8)� ;6+9|[*�
slunovratu je 17:25 a letního slunovratu je 22:05.

'ô������(ñ*����ö�î����!"(����������&���������&����Z

�3+� ��)@*  8)�_�;6+�  8)�_�V\@� �3+� ��)@*  8)�_�;6+�  8)�_�V\@�

Francie �8�|� 17:33 22:40 ¤�+31J* Berlín 16:36 22:23

Marseille 17:38 21:58 Rakousko �|=3� 16:39 21:40

Lyon 17:33 22:12 Belgie Brusel 17:18 22:46

Brest 18:02 23:04 !_�187)J* Bern 17:19 22:08

Bordeaux 17:58 22:29 Nizozemí Amsterdam 17:10 22:56

¤�+31J* Mnichov 16:59 21:59 Polsko �87~8_8 16:06 21:50

Hamburg 16:45 22:26 !B89�V)J* Madrid 18:22 22:21

Frankfurt 17:04 22:23 Itálie "|+ 17:13 21:22

Stuttgart 17:06 22:12 "31J* Atény 17:39 21:23

Q,Q,����&�ñ�*�î���&$���(��W��<�
�B|981|�[*=690�º[7*96)�6*�G+*��G:|�_�8G@*+8@61J\+�73�6+G� �8�_�73�6+G�)6+GV813�B�|@*+9*)@6�

_0)|V8@�8G@*+8@61J0�B*_3V0�B7*�:3=9*�93{*�_|13�;8�|;39|�²B*=V3�)B^7*_^9|·>�B*JG=�+8:|�_0@_*�39�8�
GV*�39�9�:8J��}8)*_��B7*K78+&��~31[98�)B^7*_89^�;8�|;39|�:)*G�*_V^=^98�)*G}8)9�&
¤8�J8�=��=39�_�@�=9G�V;3�98B7*K78+*_8@�8����8G@*+8@61J\�B*_3V0&
Ä8�=��;�@�1[@*�8G@*+8@61J�1[�B*_3V��+��3�{�@

¹� {G#� , , nebo 
¹� )@8{6V9��_�J*9J7\@9|�;8=89��}8)�93{*�_8768{6V9��_�}8)�)*G+78JG 

�0@_*�6@�}8)*_��B7*K78+�:3�+*�9\�_�V6{*_*V9\�B*V*;3�B�3B|98}3�B7*_*;9|[*�73�6+G&

 8)*_\�B7*K78+0�:)*G�_3�_�7*{9|+�98)@8_39|�98B7*K78+*_^90�9^)V3=*_9��

 - *=�B*9=�V|�=*�B^@JG>�  v 7:30, �B�6�)*G+78JG� .
 - _�)*{*@G�8�_�93=�V6>�  v 8:00, �_�}8)�)*G+78JG� .

Q,Q,9,��ï?ô�����(����&��?��î���&$���(��W��<�
1) �@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä2�39G� .
2) Na displeji se zobrazí „PROG��)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä�{V6J^�

)0+{*V�B7*�B*9=�V|�² ).
3) �@6)J3+� 98_6K8}9|1[� @V8}|@3J� �� nebo� �� zvolte den,  

J@37�� 1[13@3� 98B7*K78+*_8@>� 8� )@6)J9�@3� @V8}|@J*� Ä�
„EDIT ��²ßB78_0·�{V6J^&

1)

3)

PROG

PROG PROG

2)
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Q,Q,+,�í(��&������<�����$���(�&���
4) Pokud bliká údaj „EDIT ��²ßB78_0·>�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä&
5) �0@_*�39|�93{*�ßB78_0�8G@*+8@61J\[*�B*_3VG

¹� Chcete-li &��&�ñ��� 9*_�� 8G@*+8@61J�� B*_3V� )@6)J9�@3�
@V8}|@J*���nebo���8�;_*V@3�B7^;=9��B*_3V�a�)@6)J9�@3�
98�@V8}|@J*�Ä>�B8J�B�3:=�@3�98�J7*J�æ&�²�*JG=�:6��:)*G�
_0@_*�390���8G@*+8@61J\�B*_3V0>�93V;3�;8=8@�9*_�>�8V3�
pouze upravit jeden z nich).

¹� Chcete-li �(��&��� 8G@*+8@61J��B*_3V� )@6)J3+� @V8}|@J8� 
�� nebo� �� _0{37@3� B*�8=*_89�� B*_3V� a� )@6)J9�@3�
@V8}|@J*�Ä>�B8J�B�3:=�@3�98�J7*J�æ&

���"*�î����&���"*�(�&���
6) �*{78;|� )3� }8)� 8� {V6J^� )0+{*V� )*G+78JG� . Stiskem 

@V8}|@J8���nebo���;_*V@3�J*9J7\@9��;8=89��}8)�93{*�}8)�
soumraku ** ²_6;�B�3=1[*;|�)@7^9J8·&

¹�  Chcete-li zadat povel v î��� ���<����, pokud bliká 
symbol soumraku , )@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä�8�B�3:=�@3�
na krok 9. 

¹� Chcete-li zadat povel v ����$�*�(�&ï�î��,  
B*JG=�{V6J^�ß=8:�}8)G>�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä�8�B�3:=�@3� 
na krok 7. 

7) Bliká údaj hodin: )@6)J3+� @V8}|@J8� �� nebo� �� +��3@3�
;+�96@�98)@8_39*G�[*=69G�8�B8J�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä&

8) Bliká údaj minut: )@6)J3+� @V8}|@J8� �� nebo� �� +��3@3�
;+�96@�98)@8_39\�+69G@0�8�B8J�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä&

�ï?ô��(�&���
9) ¿V6J^� :3=39� ;3� )0+{*V�� B*_3VG� ² ,  nebo ): 

)@6)J9�@3� @V8}|@J*��� nebo� �� a ;_*V@3� B*�8=*_89�� B*_3V� 
,  a ,�B8J�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä.

10)   Na displeji se zobrazí „SAVE : YES�&�º[13@3»V6�)J*9}6@�8�
GV*�6@� B7*_3=39\� ßB78_0� 8G@*+8@61J\[*� B*_3VG>�
)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä�;_*V39��=39�;8}93�{V6J8@&

Zvolte „SAVE : NO��8�)@6)J3+�@V8}|@J8�Ä�+��3@3�;9*_G�
;8}|@�ßB78_0�}8)*_\[*�B*_3VG�*=�J7*JG�¶&

���î�*���)�<��(��W��<�&"*
11) ���_*V39��=39�;8}93�{V� 6J8@�)@6)J9�@3� @V8}|@J*���nebo���

dokud se na displeji nezobrazí „EXIT PROG��²B*��SUN�·�8�
)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä&

12)   „PROG�� {V6J^� )@6)J9�@3� @V8}|@J*� �� nebo� �� dokud se 
nezobrazí „EXIT��8�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä&

 -   Chcete-li �(��&������÷*�����<�����ï�(�&��Z po kroku 10 zopakujte postup od kroku 3.
 -  Chcete-li (��W��<�&������÷*���Z po kroku 10 zopakujte postup od kroku 3.
 -  Chcete-li &�!���÷��� �(��W��<�&"*� ô����$��� ��, viz kapitola „Kontrola programování v 
������^_�`�&

 -  Pro !��(*��&"*� (��W��<�� ������� ��� 98� =8V~|� =39� B*)@GBG:@3� B*=V3� J8B6@*V0� �Kopírování 
programu z jednoho dne na jiný nebo na více dní�&

 -  Chcete-li !��÷�������<�����ï�(�&��, viz kapitola „����������	�����}�?	��	�����&

4)
PROG

5)
PROGPROG

6)
PROGPROG

7) 8)
PROG PROG

9) 10)
PROG

11)

12)
PROG

PROG PROGPROG
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Q,Q,=,�Ø�������(��W��<�&"*�&���)�<��{w|8
�*@\>� 1*� _0@_*�|@3� =399|� }8)*_�� B7*K78+>� V;3� )BG)@6@� @3)@>�
8{0)@3� *_��6V6� :3=9*@V6_\� 98B7*K78+*_89\� 8G@*+8@61J\�
povely.
1) �@6)J9�@3 @V8}|@J*�Ä2�39G� .
2) Jakmile se zobrazí „PROG�� )@6)J9�@3� @V8}|@J*� Ä� {V6J^�

)0+{*V�B*9=�V|�² ).
´3�6+�RN��:3�+*�9\�)BG)@6@�@8J\�[93=�B*�B7*_3=39|�
J7*JG�Åµ>�B*JG=�{V6J^�;_*V39��=39&

3) �@6)J9�@3� @V8}|@J*���nebo���a ;_*V@3�=39>� J@37�� 1[13@3�
_0;J*G~3@>�B8J�)@6)J9�@3����î��ô�@V8}|@J8���a��.

4)  Zobrazí se symbol „DEMO��8�B*_3V0�98B7*K78+*_89\�B7*�
;_*V39��=39�:)*G�_0)|V^90�_�69@37_8VG�Å¶µ�+69>�B8J�)3�98�
displeji znovu zobrazí blikající symbol zvoleného dne.

�@6)J3+�@V8}|@J8� �+��3@3�B7*{|[8:|1|�73�6+� 
RN��GJ*9}6@&

Q,Q,J,�Ø�(*��&"*�(��W��<��!���������������ï��?����&*����*
�G9J13�J*B|7*_8@2_V*�6@�G+*��G:3�;J*B|7*_8@�13V��:6��_0@_*�39��B7*K78+�:3=9*[*�=93�8�_V*�6@�:3:

¹� {G#�=*�:69\[*�=93>�93{*�
¹� =*�B*9=�V|>�ß@37�>�)@�3=0>�}@_7@J8�8�B^@JG>�93{*
¹� =*�)*{*@0�8�93=�V3>�93{*�
¹� =*�_~31[�=9|�_�@�=9G&

1) �@6)J9�@3 @V8}|@J*�Ä2�39G� .
2) Jakmile se zobrazí „PROG�� )@6)J9�@3� @V8}|@J*� Ä� {V6J^�

B*9=�V|�² ).
3) �@6)J3+� @V8}|@J8� �� nebo� �� zvolte ��`� ����ï� �������

��(*��&��`� 8� )@6)J9�@3� @V8}|@J*� Ä� �EDIT �� ²ßB78_0·�
bliká.

4) �@6)J3+�@V8}|@J8���nebo���zvolte „COPY ��²J*B|7*_8@·�8�
)@6)J9�@3� @V8}|@J*� Ä� ;*{78;|� )3� �COPY OK�� 8� )0+{*V�
zkopírovaného dne bliká (jeho kopie je k dispozici dokud 
:6�93_V*�|@3·&��*�1[_|V6�)0+{*V�J*B|7*_89\[*�=93�B�3)@893�
{V6J8@>� ;8}93� {V6J8@� )0+{*V� �PASTE �� ²_V*�6@·� 8� :69��
symbol dne.

¿V6J^9|+�:)*G�=90�_0{789\�B7*�_V*�39|�*;98}390�
_�@*+@*�B*�8=|�

 - :3=9*@V6_\�=90�;8�)3{*G�²98B�&�Tu ��We),
 - B8J�B*9=�V|�8��B^@3J�)B*V3}9��²MoTuWeThFr),
 - B8J�)*{*@8�8�93=�V3�)B*V3}9��²SaSu),
 - B8J�_~31[90�=90�)B*V3}9��²MoTuWeThFrSaSu)...
5) �@6)J3+�@V8}|@J8���nebo���vyberte ����?����`���<�

�������&��)���B7*K78+>�B8J�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä&
6) Zobrazí se „PASTE OK��8�{V6J^�_�{�7�=93�93{*�=9|�B7*K78+�

byl zkopírován na tento den nebo dny.
7) �8J�;8}93�{V6J8@�B7_9|�;�@�1[@*�=9|&
 -  Chcete-li kopírovat program jiného dne, zopakujte tento 
postup.

Q,Q,Q,����÷�*�����<�����$���(�&�����?��&÷��������<�����ï���(�&��ö����������
�*JG=�{0V�_0@_*�39�B7*K78+�B7*�G7}6@��=39>�V;3�98B7*K78+*_89\�8G@*+8@61J\�B*_3V0�*=)@7896@�{G#�
:3=9*@V6_�>�93{*�_~31[90�98:3=9*G
1) �@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä2�39G� .
2) Jakmile se zobrazí „PROG��)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä� 

{V6J^�B*9=�V|�² ).
3) �@6)J3+� @V8}|@J8� �� nebo� �� zvolte ��`� ����ï� �������

�(��&��`�8�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä��EDIT ��²ßB78_0·�{V6J^&

1)

3)

PROG
2)

PROG

4)
PROG

PROG PROG

1)

4)

2) 3)

PROG PROGPROG

5)
PROG PROG

6) 7)
PROG PROG

PROG PROG

1) 2) 3)
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},9,�{�(���î�*
�|)@*� B7*� GB3_9�9|� 9^)@�99\[*� =7�^JG� )B|981|1[� [*=69� º[7*96)�6*� _0{37@3� @8J>� 8{0� V3�3V*� B*JG=�
+*�9*�GB7*)@�3=�_;[V3=3+�J�*_V^=89�+�_�7*{J�+&��0{37@3�@8J*_\�+|)@*>�J@37\�:3�)98=9*�B�|)@GB9\�
8�G+*�9|�B*[*=V9*G�*{)VG[G&
¿G=*_8>�_�9|��)3�*_V8=8}�B*G�|_^>�+��3�)9|�6@�=*)8[�7^=6*_\[*�)6K9^VG�*_V8=8}3&�{_0JV��=*)8[�
7^=6*_\[*� )6K9^VG� :3� �µ� +� B�3)� ��{3@*9*_\� )@�90&� ��3=� =3�96@6_9|+� G+|)@�9|+� )B|981|1[� [*=69�
Chronis io zkontrolujte dosah rádiového signálu.

��*G�6@|� 7^=6*_�1[� ;8�|;39|� ²98B�&� [6»�� 7^=6*_�1[� )VG1[^@3J·� 98� )@3:9\� -73J_3916� +��3� _\)@� J�
7G~39|�8�B*=)@8@9��)9|�6@�=*)8[�*_V^=8}3&
¤6J=0�9369)@8VG:@3�_�7*{3J�98�J*_*_\�B�3=+�@0�93{*�_� :3:61[� @�)9\�{V|;J*)@6>� :3V6J*��{0)@3� @|+�
)9|�6V6�=*)8[�7^=6*_\[*�)6K9^VG&

},+,��(�&ô*�"��ô$�����)"��
�B*V3}9*)@��*+-0�=*B*7G}G:3�69)@8V*_8@�@39@*�_�7*{3J�=*�_�~J0�Å�+�8��Å>�µ�+>�8{0�)3�;8:6)@6V8�
*B@6+^V9|�}6@3V9*)@�=6)BV3:3&�
¤^)@�99��=7�^J�+G)|�{�@�G+|)@�9�98�7*_9\�BV*~3&

 - ���6V*�@3� =7�^J� 98� ;_*V39\� +|)@*� 8� *;98}@3� B*V*[G�
GB3_�*_81|1[�*@_*7�&

 - ��0_7@3:@3� B*@�3{9\� =|70� 8� B8J� GB3_9�@3� =7�^J� B*+*1|� ��
~7*G{��*�B7�+�7G���++>�B�|B8=9��¶�++&

ÙV8_0�~7*G{��93)+�:|�_0}9|_8@�98=�=7�^J&

},=,�'���!�*������<��*�B�����������!�"��ô$�����)"��
1) ¤8)8#@3� º[7*96)�6*� 98� =7�^J� B*+*1|� )@�3=|1|1[� @79�� 8�

B�6@V8}@3>�8{0)@3�:3:�GB3_96V6�98�=7�^J&

2) º[13@3»V6� º[7*96)�6*� G_*V96@� ;� =7�^JG>� +|79�� ;8@V8}@3�
98[*7G�8�_0JV*�@3�:3:�@8[3+�J�)*{�&

Ø 4 Ø 3

1)

2)

6. INSTALACE

4) �@6)J3+�@V8}|@J8���nebo���zvolte „DELET ��²*=)@7896@·�8�
)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä�{V6J^�B7_9|�8G@*+8@61J��B*_3V&

5) �@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*���nebo���a zvolte:
¹� {G#� ����ï� ����<�����ï� (�&��`� ����ï� �������

odstranit.
¹� nebo &÷���������<�����$�(�&����&��&�?��$<���.

�*_3V0�{V6J8:|� 93:B7_3� :3=39�B*�=7G[\+>�B8J� _~31[90�
najednou, pak znovu bliká první...

6) �8J+6V3� _0{373@3� B*�8=*_89�� B*_3V>� B�|B8=9�_~31[90�
B*_3V0>� )@6)J9�@3� @V8}|@J*� Ä� ;*{78;|� )3� �DELET OK�&� 
�0{789�� B*_3V� {0V� *=)@789�9� ²:3=39� 93{*� _~31[90� _3�
zvoleném dni). Pak se na displeji zobrazí blikající symbol 
zvoleného dne.

5)

6)

z[8�

z[8�

PROG

z[8�

4)
PROGPROG
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º[13@3»V6�;+�96@�B7*_*;9|�73�6+>�B�3B9�@3�B�3B|98}�B7*_*;9|[*�73�6+G�73�6+G

¹� ´3�6+�7G}9|[*�*_V^=^9|�

¹� ZG@*+8@61J��73�6+�

¹� ´3�6+�)6+GV813�B�|@*+9*)@6�

7,9,�[�)�<���î*����&�"�"*�
´3�6+�7G}9|[*�*_V^=^9|�  º[7*96)�6*�G+*��G:3

¹� *=3)V8@�7G}9��;8=89��B*_3V�=*�)B^7*_89\[*�²)B^7*_89�1[·�;8�|;39|&
¹� _0B9*G@�8G@*+8@61J\�_0)|V^9|�B*_3V�&

��73�6+G�7G}9|[*�*_V^=^9|�  :3�98�=6)BV3:6�@7_8V3�;*{78;39�8J@G^V9|�}8)&

7,9,9,�;��î*����
 - ��*JG=�:3�_�;8�|;39|�GV*�398�+3;6B*V*[8�8�;8�|;39|�:3�_�JV6=G>�J7^@13�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*� :  
;8�|;39|�)3�98)@8_|�=*�GV*�39\�+3;6B*V*[0�²+0·&

 - ��*JG=�:3�²:)*G·�;8�|;39|�_�B*[0{G>�J7^@J��)@6)J�@V8}|@J8�  pohyb zastaví.

7,9,+,�;��î*����  / 
�*=V3�=7G[G�*_V^=89\[*�;8�|;39|�+��3@3�98)@8_6@�*=B*_|=8:|1|�73�6+�*_V^=^9|�²_6;�J8B6@*V8���	��������
nastavení�·
 -  V „MODE STD : 1�

¹� ³6{*_*V9��=V*G[��)@6)J�@V8}|@J8:�;13V8�;_3=9*G@>�7*;)_|@6@>�*@3_�|@�2�)BG)@6@>�;[8)9*G@>�;8_�|@&
 -  V „MODE DIM : 2�

¹� Ä7^@J��)@6)J:�;8B9*G@�98�BV9��_�J*9�2�;13V8�_0B9*G@�*)_�@V39|�93{*�_0@^B�9|&
¹� RV*G[��)@6)J�²��µ>��)·:�;_�~6@�2�)9|�6@�_�J*9�*)_�@V39|�93{*�_0@^B�9|&

 -  V „MODE TILT1 : 3�
¹� Ä7^@J��)@6)J:�98JV^B�9|�V8+3V�_39J*_9|1[��8VG;6|�93{*�7*V3@�)�98)@8_6@3V9�+6�V8+3V8+6&
¹� RV*G[��)@6)J�²��µ>��)·:�;13V8�_0@^[9*G@�2�)BG)@6@�_39J*_9|��8VG;63�93{*�7*V3@0� 

)�98)@8_6@3V9�+6�V8+3V8+6&
 -  V „MODE TILT2 : 4�

¹� Ä7^@J��)@6)J:�;13V8�_0@^[9*G@�2�)BG)@6@�69@376\7*_\��8VG;63&
¹� RV*G[��)@6)J:�98JV^B�9|�V8+3V�_96@�9|1[��8VG;6|&

7,+,�^���<�����ï���)�<�
ZG@*+8@61J��73�6+� �º[7*96)�6*�G+*��G:3

¹� *=3)V8@�7G}9��;8=89��B*_3V�=*�)B^7*_89\[*�²)B^7*_89�1[·�;8�|;39|&
¹� 8G@*+8@61J\�*_V^=^9|�)B^7*_89�1[�J*91*_�1[�_�7*{J��B7*)@�3=961@_|+�8G@*+8@61J�1[�B*_3V�>�

98B7*K78+*_89�1[�B7*�:3=9*@V6_\�=90�_�@�=9G&

 -  Programování 8G@*+8@61J\[*� B*_3VG� B7*� J8�=�� =39� _� @�=9G� ²_6;� J8B6@*V8� ��7��	����� ���	��?	�
programu�·&

7. OBSLUHA
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��8G@*+8@61J\+�73�6+G�  jsou na displeji zobrazeny tyto údaje:
 - �8J@G^V9|�}8)�8�=39
 - �B*}3@�8G@*+8@61J�1[�B*_3V��98B7*K78+*_89�1[�98�@39@*�=39
 - �B�|~@|�8G@*+8@61J��B*_3V�G7}39��98�@39@*�=39�²93{*�B7^;=9\�+|)@*>�B*JG=�:6��{0V0�
_~31[90�B*_3V0�98B7*K78+*_89\�B7*�@39@*�=39�_0J*9^90·&

 - �º[13@3»V6� B7*[V|�3@� _~31[90� 8G@*+8@61J\� B*_3V098B7*K78+*_89\� 98� @�=39� B*}|98:3� 8J@G^V9|+�
=93+>�+��3@3�:3�B7*1[^;3@�B*+*1|�@V8}|@3J���nebo��. Chcete-li se vrátit na zobrazení aktuálního 
=93>�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�;B�@ .

 - ��*JG=�1[13@3�;8)@8_6@�B7^_��B7*_^=�9��8G@*+8@61J��B*_3V>�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�stop/ .
£V8}|@J8� , ,  +��3@3�_�8G@*+8@61J\+�73�6+G�9*7+^V9��B*G�|_8@&

7,=,�[�)�<���<������(ñ*��<�����
´3�6+�)6+GV813�B�|@*+9*)@6�  Chronis io:

¹� G+*��G:3�*=3)V8@�7G}9��;8=89��B*_3V�=*�)B^7*_89\[*�²)B^7*_89�1[·�;8�|;39|&
¹� GB78_G:3� 9^[*=9�� }8)� _0)V^9|� 8G@*+8@61J�1[� B*_3V�� 98B7*K78+*_89�1[� _� 8G@*+8@61J\+�

73�6+G�_�7*;)8[G�ÍÅ�8��Í¶µ�+69G@&
£39@*�73�6+�:3�_[*=9\�B*G�|@�B7*�)6+GV816�_8~|�B�|@*+9*)@6�_�)6@G816>�J=0�{G=3@3�+6+*�=*+*_�98�=3V~|�
}8)*_\�*{=*{|&
 -   Programování 8G@*+8@61J\[*� B*_3VG� B7*� J8�=�� =39� _� @�=9G� ²_6;� J8B6@*V8� ��7��	����� ���	��?	�
programu�·&

 - ���73�6+G�)6+GV813�B�|@*+9*)@6�  jsou na displeji zobrazeny tyto údaje:
 - �8J@G^V9|�}8)�8�=39
 -  symbol �²)6+GV813�B�|@*+9*)@6·
 - �B*}3@�8G@*+8@61J�1[�B*_3V��98B7*K78+*_89�1[�98�@39@*�=39
 - �B�|~@|�8G@*+8@61J��B*_3V�G7}39��98�@39@*�=39�²93{*�B7^;=9\�+|)@*>�B*JG=�:6��{0V0�
_~31[90�B*_3V0�98B7*K78+*_89\�B7*�@39@*�=39�_0J*9^90·&

 -�*JG=�1[13@3�;8)@8_6@�B7^_��B7*_^=�9��8G@*+8@61J��B*_3V>�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*� .
£V8}|@J8� , ,  +��3@3�_�73�6+G�)6+GV813�B�|@*+9*)@6�9*7+^V9��B*G�|_8@&

7,J,��<ô��&��&�ñ�$���î���&$���(��W��<�
Viz oddíl „�7��	��������	��?	��	�����&

7,Q,��<ô��(���<���ö��������î���
1) �@6)J9�@3 @V8}|@J*�Ä2�39G� .
2) Po zobrazení „PROG��)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*���a zobrazí se „SET�>�B8J�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä&

���J8�=\+�J7*JG�{V6J^�B878+3@7>�J@37��)3�B7^_��98)@8_G:3&
 - �º[13@3»V6�;+�96@�B878+3@7>�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*���nebo�� ²=V*G[��)@6)J�;B�)*{|�701[V3:~|�;*{78;*_^9|�
;98J�·&

 - �º[13@3»V6�B878+3@7�B*@_7=6@�8�B�3:|@�98�=8V~|�B878+3@7>�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä.

3) �@6)J3+�@V8}|@J8���nebo���zvolte nabídku, kterou chcete upravit. Nabídky se zobrazují v tomto 
B*�8=|

 -  „TIME��²98)@8_39|�[*=690��HOUR�>�98)@8_39|�+69G@��MINUT�>�8G@*+8@61J^�;+�98�}8)G�89*�93{*�
ne: „AUTO TIME SET�·

 -  „DATE��²98)@8_39|�7*JG��YEAR�>�+�)|13��MONTH��8�8J@G^V9|[*�=93��DAY�·
 -  „JUNE��²[*=690�8�+69G@0�)*G+78JG�  v den letního slunovratu)
 -  „DEC��²[*=690�8�+69G@0�)*G+78JG�  v den zimního slunovratu)

4) Jakmile nabídku zvolíte, )@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä&
5) ��J8�=\�98{|=13�+��3@3�B878+3@7�GB78_6@�8�ßB78_0�B*@_7=6@�)@6)J3+�@V8}|@J8�Ä&

 8)�)*G+78JG�+G)|�{�@�98)@8_39�+3;6�[*=9*@8+6�æµµ�8��¶µµ�[*=&
Stiskem @V8}|@J8�;B�@� �+��3@3�B�3:|@�98�B�3=1[*;|�J7*J&
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8�"!��������ô�B����������
Situace �*�9\�B�|}690 "3~39|

�8�|;39|�_�{31�93738KG:3�98�
)@6)J9G@|�@V8}|@J8�98�)B|981|1[�
hodinách Chronis io.

Baterie jsou vybité. �0+��@3�{8@3763&

R^VJ*_��*_V^=8}�939|�)3�;8�|;39|+�
spárován.

Viz kapitola „5��	�����������������	�����
�?	�����	��������������&

¤�:8J\�7^=6*_\�;8�|;39|�_�*J*V|�7G~|�
B�|:3+�7^=6*_\[*�)6K9^VG& �0B9�@3�_3~J37^�7^=6*_^�;8�|;39|�_�{V|;J*)@6&

�*@*70�93{*�B�6:|+8}3�:)*G�B�3[�^@\�
a aktivovala se tepelná ochrana.

�*}J3:@3�98�;1[V8=9G@|�+*@*7G>�B8J�)@6)J9�@3�
*B�@�B*�8=*_89\�@V8}|@J*&

Ä*91*_��_�7*{3J�)3�
{�[3+�B*[0{G�)8+*_*V9��
zastavuje.

Ä*91*_��_�7*{3J�;:6)@6V�B�3J^�JG�8�
vypnul se. =)@78�@3�B�3J^�JG�8�;JG)@3�znovu.

�8�|;39|�{0V*�;8)@8_39*�B*_3V3+�
;�:69\[*�=^VJ*_\[*�*_V8=8}3&�

�*}J3:@3�98�=*J*9}39|�B*[0{G�J*91*_\[*�
;8�|;39|�8�;JG)@3�;9*_G&

�*_3V�)3�}8)*_��B*)G9GV�
proti naprogramované 
[*=9*@�&

º[7*96)�6*�:3�_�73�6+G�)6+GV813�
B�|@*+9*)@6& ��3B|98}�B�3B9�@3�98�8G@*+8@61J��73�6+&

�3=9*�}6�_|13�;8�|;39|�
trvale nereagují na 
98B7*K78+*_89��
8G@*+8@61J��B*_3V&

Signál z jiného automatického 
;8�|;39|�_�=*+^19*)@6�;B�)*{G:3�
7G~39|&

�_0~@3�B*}3@�*B8J*_^9|�8G@*+8@61J�1[�
B*_3V�&�Viz kapitola „�	������������������.

�+��@3�98B7*K78+*_89��}8)�8G@*+8@61J\[*�
povelu.

Na displeji je zobrazen 
symbol „ERROR�. Chronis io 
funguje pouze v manuálním 
73�6+G� .

�*7G1[8�8G@*+8@61J\[*�73�6+G�
 8�73�6+G�)6+GV813�

B�|@*+9*)@6� .
Ä*9@8J@G:@3�69)@8V8}9|[*�@31[96J8&

:,�;�zß�̂ �{8z8[�òw'ø

6) Na displeji se zobrazí „SAVE : YES�&��@6)J3+� @V8}|@J8�Ä�)J*9}|@3�8�GV*�|@3�;J+�90�_�98)@8_39|�
aktuální nabídky.

7) º[7*96)�6*�)3�_7^@|�98�B�3=1[*;|�J7*J&

Pokud vyberete „SAVE : NO�>�B8J�+��3@3�)@6)J3+�@V8}|@J8�Ä�;9*_G�)BG)@6@�13V��B*)@GB�98)@8_*_^9|�
B878+3@7��=8@8�8�}8)G�*=�;8}^@JG&

8) S@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*���nebo���dokud se nezobrazí „EXIT SET��²B*��DEC�·�8�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä&
9) „SET��{V6J^�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*���nebo���dokud se nezobrazí „EXIT��8�)@6)J9�@3�@V8}|@J*�Ä&

9. TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE

�781*_9|�J+6@*}3@��æ�&����Ù;>�6*»[*+31*9@7*V® 

R*)8[�7^=6*_\[*�)6K9^VG��µ�+�B�3)���{3@*9*_\�)@�90
�@GB3��J70@|�X���µ
£�|=8�*1[7890�Ä8@3K*763�XXX
�7*_*;9|�@3BV*@8�µ�º�8��Í�æµ�º�²Í�¶����8��Í�Å�µ��·
´*;+�70�²~�¯�_�¯�[·�Å�µ�¯��µ�¯��Å�++
Napájení: 2 baterie LR03 (AAA) 1,5 V
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Somfy Contacts

www.somfy.com

Somfy
50 Avenue du Nouveau Monde
BP 152 - 74307 Cluses Cedex
France
T +33 (0)4 50 96 70 00
F +33 (0)4 50 96 71 89

Austria: 
Somfy GesmbH 
Tel: +43 (0) 662 / 62 53 08 - 0

Belgium: 
Somfy Belux 
Tel: +32 (0) 2 712 07 70

Croatia: 
�*+-0��73=)@8_96~@_* 
Tel: +385 (0) 51 502 640

Cyprus: 
Somfy Middle East 
Tel: +357(0) 25 34 55 40

Czech Republic: 
Somfy spol. s.r.o. 
Tel: (+420) 267 913 076 -  8

Denmark: 
Somfy Nordic Danmark 
Tel: +45 65 32 57 93

Export: 
Somfy Export 
Tel: + 33 (0)4 50 96 70 76 
Tel: + 33 (0)4 50 96 75 53

Finland: 
Somfy Nordic AB Finland 
Tel: +358 (0)9 57 130 230

France : 
Somfy France 
Tel. : +33 (0) 820 374 374

Germany: 
Somfy GmbH 
Tel: +49 (0) 7472 930 0

Greece: 
Somfy Hellas S.A. 
Tel: +30 210 6146768

Hungary: 
Somfy Kft 
Tel: +36 1 814 5120

Italy : 
Somfy Italia s.r.l 
Tel: +39-024847181

Netherlands: 
Somfy BV 
Tel: +31 (0) 23 55 44 900

Norway : 
Somfy Nordic Norge 
Tel: +47 41 57 66 39

Poland : 
Somfy Sp. z o.o. 
Tel: +48 (22) 50 95 300 

Portugal : 
Somfy Portugal 
Tel. +351 229 396 840

Romania: 
Somfy SRL 
Tel: +40 - (0)368 - 444 081

Russia: 
Somfy LLC. 
Tel: +7 495 781 47 72

Serbia: 
�*+-0��73=)@8_96~@_* 
Tel: 00381 (0)25 841 510

Slovak republic: 
Somfy, spol. s r.o. 
Tel: +421 337 718 638 
Tel: +421 905 455 259

Spain: 
Somfy Espana SA 
Tel: +34 (0) 934 800 900

Sweden: 
Somfy Nordic AB 
Tel: +46 (0) 40 16 59 00

Switzerland: 
Somfy A.G. 
Tel: +41 (0) 44 838 40 30

Turkey: 
Somfy TurkeyMah. 
Tel: +90 (0) 216 651 30 15

United Kingdom: 
Somfy Limited 
Tel: +44 (0) 113 391 3030
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